Lockstitch, Automatic Welting Machine (for Flaps)
AEBEBEGEER (75 v FHHER)

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and ”#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+70.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=2Y A NITHFAIZBLT

L URPMR—TDO#OL, #02 ZDOIR, R—YFTO'RHZ"0OBHM % T5B/F S ,
CHEROREIX, AEEEL. 0L, ZFEONEBE, BEX (BfA—-RL) 2ELET,
CEERO () X, HBREEELTVWATHEETHI I L e ERL £,
AFTAPR=—TYD————— B2, IR THEIILEE®RLET,

T

29335908



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the detalils of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
P2 I £ LR refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
» Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
*"0.1" and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—=Y YR MZHRBICELT
1.7 2" WORSH

1) %" ED .. BEOA—Y Ty I B L TSEEES hhBReERLET,
TENRL” EEEBUR L EBRLTESW,
2) 01" oo R—ITFO" TR OREAESELT LW,

2. BEWMOWFIL, ARERL, 0.1, 25F0HER. £X (BX—tL) £RBLET.
LHEHO () 13 BEREBRLTVIFHRTHEILE2BKLET,
4 1SR PR~ D — — — — — Bz, HERTHhIEEBHLET,



CONTENTS

=] R

MECHANISM COMPILATION

BER

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1) ..o 1
BB HN—BE% (1)

2.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS () ... 3
A - AA-BR (2)

3. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS ... 5
REEA v FEG

4. CLAMP FOOT COMPON ENTS QO oo 7
A ZBE (1) 4

5.CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS @ 9
RFEXR (M) BI®G (2)

6. CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS B 11
AMEX CEAD BR (3)

7.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS ..o 13
AHI 2% R

8. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS ..o 15
A—F—A R

9. BINDER COMPONENTS W e 17
N UHE—B% (1)

10. BINDER COMPONENTS @ 19
A UE R (2)
11.FLAP PHOTOTURE COMPONENTS ..o 21

72w T REBREG

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

IV

LFRMME&RHS@MJANEOUSCOVERCOMPONENTS ...................................... 23
SEER - ARG

2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS ........................ .. 25
L - REERG

3.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS ... 27
SEEIREN G

4.NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS .............. ... ... P 29
et I DY

5. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS ..o 31
TRODPAREER

6.HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ............................... 33
£ - TEiEG

7. UPPER KNIFE COMPON ENTS oo 35

EX2Bi%



8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ............c.oooooioii i 37

#ETMEAfR

9.BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE .................... 39
TREEREE

10. BELT COVER & BOBBINWINDERUNIT ...................o........... ... 41
RN A= - pttE

11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ...........oooooiiii 42
R BEBG

12.0PRATION BOX COMPONENTS .............ooooo 43
BIER Y 7 A%

13. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS ..o 45
BRAY I AB%

14. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (1) (OPTION) ...........oooooe 47
EREHEER (1) (FFvay)

15. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (2) (OPTION) .............ooioo 49
EHgHREGR (2) FFvay)

16. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (3) (FOR DOUBLE WELT) (OPTION) ... ...... ... . 51
EHAEAEER (3) MEARE (F7vay)

17. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (4) (FOR SINGLE WELT RIGHT) (OPTION) ...... . . 53
EREHRER (4) BAEME P77V ay)

18. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (5) (FOR SINGLE WELT LEFT) (OPTION) ... ... .. .. 55
EhEHRER (5) EREREE (X7 ay)

19. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (6) (OPTION) ...............oooi 57
IR (6) (F7vav)

20.SA-T3N:AUXILIARY PLASING BASE (OPTION) .........cooovirenn 59
wEEE (F7vay)

21.5A~83N:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT) (OPTION) ..............\ 00 61
75y THBEAEEE () (A7vay)

22.8A-83N:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (RIGHT) (OPTION) ..... ... .\ 0o 63
75y THEMEHAEE (F) (A7vay)

23.8A~84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) . ... 65
H—VEIELEE (X 7Vay)

24.8A~85N:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) ..................oo i 66
BiREE 7Y ay)

25.5A~86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (1) (OPTION) ... ........ ... . 67
SHBEEEHREE (1) F7Yay)

26.5A~-86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (2) (OPTION) ................. 69
BHBEEEREE (2) F7vay)

27.8A~88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION) ...................... i 71
MEERAA VR (AT7V3ay)

28.SA—89:SMALL WELTING UNIT (OPTION) ........................... . ... 72

INEBEE (X7 ay)



29. SA-90N:SUCTION S HOPTON 73
BEIRE (X7v g )

30. SA—91:SUCT][ON MOTOR UNIT OFTION) oo 75
&m%-ﬁﬁﬁ(XTVEZ

31. SA-92:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT OPTION) oo 76
BTy NEHx ZHEE (FF7v g )

32.SA-93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT OPTIOND oo 77
§~Vﬁﬁb§%(ﬁ795y)

33.85A-94:CEN TER STANDARD UNIT (OPTION Ve 79
tyﬂ~§ﬁﬁﬁ(jjyay)

84.SA-97N :SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (1) (FOR LEFT) OPTION) ............ ... 81
[ETES REYsz () ) (k) (7 vayv)

35. SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (2) (FOR LEFT) OPTION) .............. ... 83.
ME - FEG#EE (2) (EfR) (F7va)

36.SA-97N :SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (3) (FOR LEFT) OPTION) .............. .. 85
ME - FEQ#%E (3) (EfR) (F7vg:)

37,SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (4) (FOR LEFT) (OPTION) ............. ... 87
ﬁf-ﬁi@ﬁ%ﬁ(4)(E&ﬁ)(j793y)

38. SA—9-7N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (1) (FOR RIGHT) OPTION) ............. ... 89
ﬁi‘ﬁi@@%ﬁ(l)(ﬁﬁﬁ)(jjyay)

39. SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (2) (FOR RIGHT) OPTION) ............ ... 91
X - Eye= (2) HHR or Tvayv)

40.SA-97N :SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (3) (FOR RIGHT) OPTION) ............ .. 93
ﬁi-ﬁi@ﬁ%%(S)(Eﬁﬁ)(jTVay)

41.SA-97N :SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (4) (FOR RIGHT) OPTION) ............ .. 95
WE-%E@&%E(4)(Eﬁ%)(ﬁ795y)

42, SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (1) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION) ............... ... 97
ME - FEGmEE (1) (FRtH) (F7v gy

43.SA-97N :SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (2) (FOR BOTH) OPTION) ................ 99
FE - FEGHREE (2) (FRER) (A7 s )

44, SA-—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (3) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION)......... .. ... 101
WE-%E@&%E(S)(ﬁMﬁﬁ)(ﬁTVay)

45.SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (4) (FOR BOTH) OPTION) ............... . 103
ﬁi-ﬁiw&§§(4)(ﬁﬂﬁﬁ)(ﬁjyay)

46. SA—-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (5) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION) ........ ... ... 105
ME - FEJBmEE (5) (LR (Koo m)

47. SA—lOl:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT OPTION) e 107
ﬁ#vhﬁ#i%ﬁ(ﬁivay)

48.SP-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT WOPTION oo 109
Om&x&vﬁ—ﬁﬁ(l)(ﬁTVEZ

49.SP~41:GRASP STACKER UNIT DOPTION) oo 111

DIBAR w Hy (2) (F7va )



50.SP—42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) ........euiirneineiee i 113
N=2RBY—%E (1) (ATvav)
51.SP~42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION) ....... e e e 115
N=ARYH—%E (2) (ATvav)
TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

R —ER

LMECHANISM COMPONENTS ......oiiiiiin e 117
HERR

2.SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS .. ....00iiiiiiie e 119
IV UHG

3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS ... ..ottt 121
ERERE R

4.OPTION COMPONENTS . ...ttt e e e 123
A7 a VMR

5. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX ... ...0uoun it 125
BER Y 7 AERE

6. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE .. ........oiiuniniit i 126
EEEHRY A b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ...ttt e 128

%5



HLGIANISM COMPILATION
REfm

L.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1)
HE - BN (1)




REF.No__ NOTE___ BARTNO. ] PESCRIPTION .. . A Qty
1 253-00005 FRAME FA{TV-A 1
2 253-31406 FRAME FALTV-A (N ¥2-AY39) 1
3 167-22803 SPRING L T4HY 2939 $50° 3L 4
4 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyRITFE Ah 4
5 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3FF M4 4
[ SH-9084003-3C SCREW N8 1.=40 U573 A M8 L=40 N
7 WP-0841600-SC WASHER 5520 2 4
8 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 MR M8 4
9 168-38609 AIR GUN 7-3y 1
10 G1147-198-000 CASTER ¥4~ 1
11 SH-6081202-TP SCREW M8 L=T2 wyEITFE AR 16
12 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N33 F %NS 16
13 185-85000 FREE BUSHING 79-7" 9¥a 1
14 252-99504 ADJUSTING BOLT IvFavEyE Lb 4
15 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyhsIvr M6 132 4
16 G5058~-116-B00 COLLAR 5 & T
17 168-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER 29985 1
18 168-38500 WING SCREW Favi A 1
19 168-06614 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASM. FI9rE FhARF 1
20 WP-1221016-SP WASHER L34 b % 1
21 NN-6120001-SE NUT 12 oyFyIvE I
22 166-75308 POSITIONING PIN 175 A"y 4
23 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhr39 M5X0.8 192 4
24 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L33 b % S AVh M5 4
25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEEF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
75 185-56308 BRACKET 7 VY9BKT T
27 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uyhsr7iE b 8
28 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NEF Y3 ME 8
29 WP-0641601-SC WASHER (520 A IS AR 37 () 8
30 169-13907 FILTER BRACET 7444-BKT 1
31 SH-6051002-TF SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y7775 k) N5X0.8 L=10 2
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N FP % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
33 168-08404 HOOK 797 1
34 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L33 H 3 S ATH ME 1
35 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyh77¥h M5%X0.8 132 1
36 252-97508 SUPPORT SHAFT IVFFIE Y T
37 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oy%ho7+% A M5X0.8 L=12 2
38 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N i b3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
39 253-20904 RUBBER FOOT T A7Y 1
40 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 UYH73% M M3X0.5 L=8 1
i1 252-95801 BRACKET YT ABRT T
42 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhoy e M 2
43 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M 2
44 168-80403 FIXED BRACKET 3YYaF{BKT 1
45 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 YhTFE bh 2
15 WP-0531001-3C WASHER GF T F S5 376 N5 7
47 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N E$ I % 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
48 168-80502 BOLT IVIAF(F b 1
49 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIDRL Ty WAFY 1
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NE; R M6 1
5T T68-70206 GRAVITY SEAL I 2TFIVIR A
52 01 168-80908 SEAL 7" Iy Fad y-h(asHe) 1
53 01 168-81005 SEAL 7 FhyNF Y -h(hE 1) 1
54 168-81104 SEAL FORAF-7" MFapiIa b 1
55 254-01704 NAME PLATE Y YN VT 97 L-h 1
56 03 753-74001 SEWING TABLE WE7-T ¥ T
57 253-76609 PROTECTION TAPE (1) 31 F-7° (1) 1
58 253-76708 PROTECTION TAPE (2) A1 F-70(2) 1
59 253-06903 COVER(C) a4 - (C) 1
60 02 253-37015 SEWING TABLE (6) Fe{7-7" M(6) 1
61 ¥ 754-T0408 SLIDE PROKOTING TAPE B AN 373057 B z
62 169-14103 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER vy 1
63 169-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE vy A$IyYva -BKT 1
64 SM-1051552-TP SCREW ¥53° ¥5 L=15 2
65 PA-1601507-A0 CYLINDER I7-yyva 1
66 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INF 24y T
67 253-06705 COVER(A) EALAn -(4) 1
68 SM-0050801-SC SCREW }523Y" M5 L=8 3
69 253-06705 COVER(4A) A -(4) 1
70 SM-0050801-SC SCREW }32%7" M5 L=8 4
71 SH-0050801-3C SCREW F5ZF7 W5 L=8 5
72 PF-0152030-40 FILTER REGULATOR TAMY% ¥ v7Iaty 1
73 CM-5000000-01 POWER SOURCE INDICATION LABEL FTVh veany y-p 1
74 G5403-139-000 QUICK COUPLING TYaYF I A{Vh 1
75 G5430-116-000 AIR COCK 7397 1
76 G5023-116-000 POSTTIONING BOSS 1FY A& X b
77 SM-1040801-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 #33%9° M4X0.7 L=8 2
78 G5458-116-000 CURLED TUBE B-MF1-7° 1
79 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyAIIYh M4 2
80 04 253-37114 SEWING TABLE (6) F915-7" 4(6) 1
31 S¥-6043552-TN SCREW N2 =35 wR7TIIEE b 7
82 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER IS a2 B 'Y 2
NOTE (#&3) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS B
02....FOR 8~12MX 8~ 12MMF
03....FOR 14, 16MY 14, 16MM
04....FOR 18, 20MM 18,208Mf



2.FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2)
BE - AR (2)




REF.NO_ NOTE_  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . b A A aty
1 253-60751 OUTPUT CABLE ASM. TV Y3y A -7 W3 1
2 PV-1305340-A0 3-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE IF -7 VY ¥hIA Y 1
3 PV-0351520-00 MANIFOLD v=F-Abh 191y 1
4 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 INE 1=k 6XPT1/8 1
5 PX-0551040-00 SILENCER (PT1/8) LI 2% 2
6 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N=72=%Y 2
7 PJ-2100061-00  HALF UNION N-72=%Y 1
8 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 55 =M VY ¥VHIAt Y 2
9 PV-1302022-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 35 b7 VY ¥UgIaAc Yy 14

10 PV-1502070-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5% —b7 V¥ ¥VpIAt Y 1

11 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 37° 2

12 PJ-3050651-01 TEE UNION ¥-v Z F-2 22}y 1

13 253-64209 SOLENOID VALVE BASE VAR SV NS | 1

14 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 DYh77HE Wb M5X0.8 L=10 3

15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N B % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

16 253-77201 REGULATER BASE V¥ ab-4-a" -2 1

17 PV-1305341-A0 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3 -rr vy Aty 1

18 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION n=-71zty 1

19 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNION N=72z%Y 1

20 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 DYH7T7HE Wb M3X0.5 L=8 2

21 WS-~0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3P H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

22 PF-0251070-A0 REGULATER V¥ al-4 1

23 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IVE 2=y 6XPT1/8 1

24 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE PAdY T VA 1

25 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C IE 2=y C 2

26 PJ-0305100-01 NIPPLE 1/8 1/8=97° ) 1

27 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 DYHITHE Wb 2

28 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI R M4 2

29 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L8 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 2

30 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oYA77 5 bh M5X0.8 L=12 2

31 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MRy h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

32 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LI b % I ¥ M5 2



3. FEUAL SWITCH COMPONENTS

RHEAA v FBE




REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ _ __ ] DESCRIPTION . _ | S S Qty _
1 253-63052 FOOT PEDAL ASK. TI738 & L (93) 1
2 253-63102 SWITCH BOX Z{yFBOX (1)
3 253-18601 DRY METAL b F1A30 (2)
4 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 myhI7FE Mb (2)
5 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3P 3N (2)
6 SH-9040500-3N SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 oyk7E Wb M4X0.7 L=5 ()
7 WP-0641601-SC WASHER 47520 M5 3 k25 (3 (1)
8 253-63003 STEPPING PEDAL BASE TYTIN AN 4 (1)
9 G5840-116-000 RUBBER FOOT T A7y (5)

10 GPF-06060000 PEDAL N (1)

11 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT INE S AT (1)

12 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD INE (1)

13 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE J3I{R Favkyn v (1

14 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET VSt AL (2)

15 D8113-555-B00 PEDAL BUSHING J3A 7 ¥y (2)

16 168-38401 BALL PLUNGER A e ()~

17 253-63201 SWITCH BKT Z49FBKT (1)

18 253-18502 GEAR (2) ¥ ¥-(2) (1)

19 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MA%Y (1)

20 253-63300 STEPPING LEVER Y73 - (1)

21 SH-9062553-SC SCREW M6 L=25 oyh7E AN M6 L=25 (-

22 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 yhs39h M6 1y2 (1)

23 ST-1040851-SR SCREW M4 L=8 AYb* v3y" D=4-18 L=8 (2)

24 253-18403 GEAR (1) ¥¥-(1) (1)

25 B2619-372-000 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM AMFZ F3-v¥ 1o (N

26 SD-0791051-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 B=10.5 ¥ vxy" D=7.94 H=10.5 (0

27 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 M3 M4X0.7 L=4 (1)

28 G5075-116-000 ANCHOR N 3HT A (1)

29 NM-6060001-SC NUT 6 oyhrFyh M6 1va (2)

30 G5075-116-A00 ANCHOR T8 YSW A 3h5 B (1)

31 NH-6060001-5C NUT 16 wyH7FIh M6 132 @)

32 253-63409 SPRING HANG ARM N 3HTT-4 ()

33 SH-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 myhITFE Mb (1)

34 G5078-116-000 SWITCH SPRING FLIFN 3 (1)

35 G6012-880-000 LINK SHAFT Wy g (1)

36 253-63508 BOX COVER ¥ 9IAAN - §))

37 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FFRI3Y M4X0.7 L=6 (2)

38 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oyhITFE Mh (2)

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NP3 M4 (2)

40 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 YI¥ T 3 a3 Avh M4 (2)

41 253-26455 INTERLINING PRESSER SWITCE ASH IV T¥IALIFIR (n

42 G8538-195-0A0 STEPPING SWITCH CABLE ASM. TY7 IXA9FH-T N 43 (1)

43 SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 nyhsE b M6 L=12 (2)

44 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3 H M8 (2)

45 WP-0841600-SC WASHER Y220 (2)

46 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 OYA77 7% Wb (2)

47 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 MR B2 M8 (2)

48 WP-0841600-SC WASHER 1220 -3 (2)

49 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 1=8 nyRs7HE Wb (5)

50 SM-9065003-5C SCREW M6 L=50 0¥h7% Wb M6 L=50 (1)

51 NM-6060001-5C NUT M6 oyhyFyh M6 132 (1

52 G8534-195-0A0 KNEE SWITCH ASM, vy Z4YF 43 1

53 G1018-195-000 SWITCH SUPPORT ARM A{9F IV 9F (1)

54 $S-7111410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 W52y 11/64-40 L=14 (2)

55 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ¥5%y" 15/64-28 L=11.5 (2)

56 MAT-80230T00 KNEE SWITCH SUPPORT BASE IAYF I & 4 (1T002) 63

57 §5-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 nyhs7Hk Lh 15/64-28 (2)

58 G8533-195-040 KNEE SWITCH CABLE ASM, Ly ZVFF-7 0 SR (1)

59 WP-0531001-SC WASHER &7 2 NS Sy AR5 ' 2

60 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NM3¥ b % 5.1X9,2X1.3 2

61 NM-6050001-3C NUT W5 ny%737h M5X0.8 1y2 2

62 SM-1052501-SP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 +513y° M5X0.8 L=25 2



4.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
AHEZEER (1)

33-34



REF,NO_  NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ A SR A Qty _
1 252-99405 FULCRUM BASE YFYA* -3 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 OyAI7+E kb 2
3 169-07701 SHAFT IFVY 1
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS JFVE X 2
6 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 O¥H77+8 b 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR YIS~ 4
8 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 4
9 252-98100 PRESSER ARM, LEFT 2 ARFI7-A(ea D) 1

10 252-98209 PRESSER ARM,R1GHT 2 AAHI7-A(3%) 1

11 252-99306 CYLINDER STAY YR -Z5- 1

12 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyhr7+8 Wb 2

13 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR DR M4 2

14 252-99207 COLLAR - 1

15 169-60205 ROD END DN AN 1

16 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 oyhI7HE Wb 1

17 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAFh % 5.1%9.2X1.3 1

18 G5132-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE YR 1Yy 2

19 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyhs7 & bh M4X0.7 L=10 4

20 WS-0410002-KN - SPRING WASHER MNERF Y X M4 4

21 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 Y3 H 3 3h A M4 4

22 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 OYHI7HE Wb 2

23 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 u¥H7+Y) M3X0.5 192 2

24 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT TVIIYIVE 7 959 v ) 1

25 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 ayH77 3k b 2

26 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 BYHIT7HE Wb 1

27 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 » I¥474¥h M3X0.5 132 1

28 G5119-116-D00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT FRNENZNZ A% 5 AN 1

29 SH-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 IR 7FE Wb 2

30 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 OYHI7FE Wb 1

31 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 uyHsFyh H3X0.5 132 i

32 G5129-116-C00  SPRING TVa344 ¥k C 2

33 01 252-98316 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT 1Va344(va ) 1

34 0l 252-98514 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT AVazfa(ex y) 1

35 01 252-98415 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVI1A(3F ) 1

36 01 252-98613 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT LR EIE D) 1

37 185-59005 SHEET NYIYY-h 2

38 G5402-116-0A0 WELTING PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM AYIIYYIVE - 13 2

39 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT IVAYD NIPF=Y7 ) 2

40 PV-0100120-00 VALVE TLVH N AT 1

4] SM~-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 IYHI7FE W M4X0.7 L=6 2

42 WS-0410002-KEN  SPRING WASHER MR M4 2

43 PV-0151180-00  VALVE TLVH N AT 2

44 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW ByH27 48 bh 4

45 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 ayHrFyh M4 4

46 PA-1601512-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7IYVE 1

47 PC-0105110-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL IV ATETTOML T 2

48 PV-0100110-00 VALVE TV NN 2

NOTE (3%30) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS RINE S



5. ULAMFP FOO'T (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)
KSR QD BR (2)

42




REF,NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ~___ ] DESCRIPTION ___ SRS S S Qty
1 G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT I ¥ T7-4 b4y 1
2 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 wyHs7FE b M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-119-400 SLIDING SHAFT A A7V Y 7 A 1
4 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 UyH77+% bh M5X0.8 L=12 1
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEYF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
6 G5108-119-000 WASHER 79V A 1
7 G5124-117-4A00 SLIDING METAL PSZINECRZ ] 1
8 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyHI7FE bh 1
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MY H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

10 185-68204 ADJUSTING BOLT Favk{k Ib 1

1 NM-6060001-SC NUT K6 uyh7FYs M6 1y 1

12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER AT WAS LY 1

13 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyhr+yh M5X0.8 192 1

14 01 168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 33 15y 7 (bR V)G=8-14 1

15 01 168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 33" 077Y7° (b4 9)G=16-20 1

16 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN STV IR Y 1

17 253-77300 SET COLLAR kY M- 1

18 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MAZY" M4X0.7 L=4 1

19 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YALT3Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

20 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0,8 k7% b % 4.5X10X0.8 1

21 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 3T HIFYT T A(L) I

22 G5126-117-000 SPACER IS 1

23 01 G5131-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT AVIIE AbYA - va Y 1

24 01 G5131-116-D00 STOPPER, LEFT AVAIMH AR - v Y A 1

25 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyhI7FE bh 1

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3V A 3 N4 1

27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LS B 2 Avh M4 1

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7597 AW 1

29 SM-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AYN 3FY M4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW INIFY 2

31 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER & 7397 ANIN A I

32 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 #A° 23y M3X0.5 L=4 1

33 WP-0320500-SC WASHER X3 LY h 2 T ASL M3 1

34 G5150-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT 7797 AHIT-A b4 1

35 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 MkY* M3X0.5 L=5 2

36 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUXM SHAFT 7797 BT 7S I

37 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 mYHITHE Wb 2

38 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 EIY B 3 b Avh M4 2

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR YR MA 2

40 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI bk I Avh M4 1

41 NM-6040001-C NUT M4 oyhrFry M4 2

42 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -}V avhn-37 1

43 G5147-116-C00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT 7797 HIT YYVE TSI 1

44 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhs73+k A M5X0.8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NRY B % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

46 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 oyh777% b M3X0.5 L=10 1

47 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 oyHsFyh M3X0.5 192 1

48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=25 nYHI7HE M M4X0.7 L=25 1

49 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyhsIvh M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7797 T by 1

51 167-01005 SPRING 77y7° FN YIYN 1

52 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7797 AL T4 1

53 G5154-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT 7797 F¥T LY 1

54 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyHI7HE M M4X0.7 L=10 2

55 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR Y G M4 2

56 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 ESY A 3 Iy AN M4 2

57 01 252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7797 A -Z(e& 9)73 1

58 01 253-32156 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7597° A" -Z(4 )43 1

59 01 252-98704 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 7797 A =Z(eRY) (1)

60 01 253-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 7797° A=A (Y4 Y) (1)

61 252-99108 SCALE SEAL ZE-NS—N M

62 SM-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 #5313y M4X0.7 L=6 2

63 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 7797 AIYIVE )3 1

NOTE (#&2)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

- 10 -

ERR R



6.CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3)
RFFEZ (A B& (3)

~ 11 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION ________ . LR . ay
1 G5110-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT ¥ ¥y 7-4 3% 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 BYH77HF Mb M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-119-A00 SLIDING SHAFT A AAM I A 1
4 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 ayhs7HE bb M5X0.8 L=12 1
5 %S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
6 G5108-119-000 WASHER 7% A 1
7 G5125-117-A00 SLIDING METAL AAb 15 3% 1
8 SHM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 o2hs7HE bb 1
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
10 185-68204 ADJUSTING BOLT EVAS N 1
11 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 ayhsFYr M6 132 1
12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER PO ETWAS ) 1
13 N¥-6050001-SC NUT M5 YA M5X0.8 1ya 1
14 01 168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 31 W7v7° (3% )6=8-14 1
15 01 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 3T W57 (3% )6=16-20 1
16 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUN PIN I 0IIYT IFIRTY 1
17 253-77300 SET COLLAR tyhhT~ I
18 SM-8040402-Tp SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 bAXY" M4X0.7 L=4 )
19 §5-7110840-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL7%Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
20 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 L7¥ b % 4.5X10X0.8 1
21 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 107577 1 A(R) 1
22 G5126-117-000 SPACER AN -¥ 1
23 01 G5130-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT FYI3{4 ZbYA - 3% 1
24 01 Gb130-116-D00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A FIIZ(R ZPYN - 3% A 1
25 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ayR77HE Ab 1
26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY bR M4 1
27 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI % 3 Avn M4 1
28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7707 R~k 1
29 SH-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AYN 233 M4 L=4 2
30 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW Ny 2
31 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B 77777 ANINB 1
32 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA"3%¥° M3X0.5 L=4 1
33 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LIEH R I AR M3 1
34 G5149-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT TTIT AT 7-A 3F 1
35 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 bA32Y* M3X0.5 L=5 2
36 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7797 KT ITvT Y 1
37 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyHI7HE bh 2
38 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI AR I AL M4 2
39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NA % M4 2
40 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LIEF R Th Avh M4 1
4] NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 ayh73 9 M4 2
42 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e -} avpo-7 1
43 G5147-116-D00 CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT TV AFT YYVE 7 FhYh 1
44 S¥-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 ayy77+5 b M5X0.8 L=12 2
45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
46 SK-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyh777% Wb M3X0.5 L=10 1
47 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 nyhs#yr M3X0.5 1y2 1
48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 o747} b M4X0.7 L=25 1
49 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhsII M4 1
50 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7797 AT by 1
51 167-01005 SPRING 77y7 &b YIUN 3 1
52 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7737 3L 27 4 I
53 G5141-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, RIGHT 7797 HRr ¥ 1
54 SM-6041002-TP . SCREW M4 L=10 yhs7+E b M4X0.7 L=10 2
55 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF R M4 2
56 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 L7 h % I Avh M4 2
57 01  252-98852 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 797N -R(3F )3 1
58 01 253-32255 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7797° A -R(3F )J3 1
58 01 252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7597 A -Z(3% ) (n
60 01 253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7797 N -R(3F) (1)
61 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Ar-bI~} (1)
62 SK-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 7133 M4X0.7 L=6 2
63 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 7797 AFIIYVA 9% 1

NOTE (#32)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

- 12 -

BRE G



7.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS
AHE A% BLR

~ 13 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTXO. _ _______1 DESCRIPTION ___ ______. | S S S Qry
1 253-02100 STAND, REAR Sfah(yym) 1
2 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYRL T s MRS 4
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IS o 8 (] 4
4 185-85208 BEARING PRTYXA" TYVS 2
5 253-02209 RAIL FITTING BRACKET V-AhYIYBET 2
4 SH=6062002-TP SCREW M6 =20 DA77 FE Ry B6 L=20 [
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N3 M 6
8 253-03751 GUIDE FITTING BASE ASM. LMA 4B bOYra 4 (23) 1
9 253-03702 GUIDE FITTING BASE LMY A 2955 4 (1

10 253-03801 GUIDE LMYy 1 (1)
11 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 =20 nyh77FE Wb M5X0.8 L=20 7
12 S¥-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 OYh77HE M M6 L=20 4
13 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.,5 IS 8 0 (] 4
14 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L% 3 I 394 M6 4
15 PS-0500302-KH SPRING PIN 5X30 Z7° Y7 bV 5X30 4
16 253-02407 SLIDE BASE A7{P AT =X T
17 S¥-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyAhy7Hs Ah M5X0,8 L=20 4
18 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N334 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
19 WP-0531001-SC WASHER I 3 I IVN M5 4
20 253-02506 CYLINDER BRACKET YYv&* -BKT 1
21 SE-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oYRITFE B 4
22 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 4% 5.1X9,2X1.3 4
23 WP-0531001-SC WASHER 7% 3 I IvN M5 4
24 169-07800 LIFTING BLOCK Yavay7 oyl 2
25 169-34200 SHAFT A{IYE" Y 2
76 SH-8040602-TP SCREW MZX0.7 L=6 FXFT 2
27 253-02704 SHAFT ¥7h 1
28 B1820-246-00A WASHER A T IE IR A 2
29 253-02803 DRIVING PULLEY AN ZARS B 1
30 SM-8050602-TP SCREW 5 L=6 PA2Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
31 253-02302 TINING PULLEY(A) VT T-(A) T
32 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 PA%Y" M5X0.8 L=8 2
33 185-68006 TIMING PULLEY(N) 243vr 7 -Y-(N) 1
34 SK-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MREY 2
35 169-34507 BELT A AD 1
36 253-02605 ~ MOTOR FITTING BRACKET -2-FIY5BKT 1
37 SK-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 0YjJ73+% kb M5X0.8 L=20 2
38 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N8 F % 5.1X9,.2X1.3 2
39 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (&4 20 MV IV 24T 2
40 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT X3 X 10 IYH774% A M3X0.5 L=10 4
4] WS=0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NF¥ ¥ % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
42 253-02001 STAND, FRONT Y#a9(Ix) 1
43 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYIRL T Iy MRS 4
44 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 13330 2 8 (] 4
45 253-03108 FULCRUX BRACKET I7YBKT 1
16 N¥-610000T-5C NUT HT0X1.5 IYA7FIY KI0 193 I
47 WS-1020002~KN SPRING WASHER ¥10 N RE b3 K10 1
48 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI h 3 3 %94 M10 1
49 SM-6054502~TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=45 Y477+ Ah M5X0.8 L=45 1
50 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 BY4739 M5X0.8 132 1
51 185-50400 FOLLOW PULLEY PETISE VAR ] T
52 167-20005 BEARING ATV 2
53 RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING cyvr 1
54 253-20805 TIMING BELT L EEVZAEND Y 1
55 167-25905 WASHER Ll 1
56 SH-T05100T-3C SCREW ¥5 L=10 ¥73%y° M5 L=10 T
57 253-03207 PULLEY COVER 70 =-hn - 1
58 SM-~0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 }5Z337" M4X0.7 L=6 2
59 253-03306 BELT CLAMP PLATE A AMFYT 14 1
60 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y7 Ah M5X0,8 L=10 2
61 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N R 2 5.TX9.2XT.3 2
62 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET Y #~BKT 2
63 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 }5Z233" M4X0.7 L=6 4
64 SK-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 oyho73E kb M3X0,5 L=8 2
65 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N E3 4% 3.1X5,9X0.7 2
66 253-03504 SENSOR PLATE YE-TYFR !
67 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MFZI2Y" M4X0.7 L=6 2
68 253-03603 TOP COVER I ay7 AN - 1
69 SM-0050801-SC SCREW MA33" M5 L=8 4
70 PA-2501002-A0 CYLINDER, LEFT I7-3va 1
71 SN-6053002-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=30 oA777E KR 2
72 PA-2501003-A0 CYLINDER, RIGHT I7-yva 1
73 SM-6053002-TP SCREW ¥5X0..8 L=30 uyArTHE Ah 2
74 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER L -htavip-3 4
75 HM-0013100-00 SERVQ MOTOR ACH-#" -2 1
76 “G8516-195-0A0 CABLE ASK, YYIYNITYFF-T R IR I
77 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR V2 139%) 1
78 G8517-195-0A0 CABLE ASM. I9IVINITYFE-T k 93 1
79 HD-0005700-04 PHOTO SENSOR Tibtvd 1
80 253-05905 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (1) YX{44 {MYFBKT(1) 1
81 G8220-870-000 BRAND MARK T IVVR=T T

- 14 -



8.CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS
J—F— X A%

4
[

'“G@ 3ﬁ%%9&W\
Q@Qbaaﬁ@p
73\ = X >
~ 53 :~h1’
0|0 o
49 °
52 ,/) ;

- 15—



REF.NO_ _NOTE __ PART NO. _ ______ ] DESCRIPTION _____ _____ | S S A Qty
1 253-00419 CORNER ENIFF FITTING BRACKET I-3-RAZM)¥HBKT 1
2 SK-6062002-TP SCREW X6 L=20 0¥H773E M M6 L=20 4
3 WS-0610002-XN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 ISE T S 4
4 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L7872 3 0 M6 4
5 253-20102 BEARING TY¥ 258y o) 1
(] 75301607 BOLY. SCREW ENE Y34 T
7 SK-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyh27+% M M5X0.8 L=20 4
8 %S-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P F 2 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
9 $B-1100001-00 BEARING ATIVS A 1

10 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING C¥ 3hRAY 1
I1 753-01706 COLLAR LRIV T
12 253-21605 NUT 774 vUFyh 1
13 253-00211 MOTOR BRACKET £-4-BKT 1
14 S¥-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 O¥F27HE Ah M5X0.8 L=12 2
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 399 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
16 253-18%09 COUPLTRG BT 3T I
17 253-00500 PLATE ZARN 1
18 SH-6063002-TP SCREW ¥6 L=30 NYIRL Y 99T WARY 2
19 253-00609 SUPPORT PLATE 5 -b7 b-h 1
20 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 ayhr7HE A 2
21 253-00708 SUPPORT BRACKET ¥ ~}BET 2
22 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uYhs7HE M M6 L=20 4
23 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 nyhoTHE M 2
24 WP-0651646-SC WASHER 7220 10
25 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N33W M6 6
76 253-01805 SCIDE SHAFT e 2
27 SK-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 M2V K6 L=6 2
28 SH-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 M3y M6 L=10 2
29 253-01102 FIXED LIFTING BRACKET 34 ¥¥2939BKT 1
30 SH-6061552-TP SCREW 6 L=15 nYhr734 bh 2
3T WS-06T0002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2XT.5 NES Y )
32 253-01003 MOVING LIFTING BRACKET 4} 9¥ayayBKT 1
33 167-25004 LINEAR BUSHING Yz77° ¥ 4
34 253-01201 COLLAR #5- 2
35 SH-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 }5Z337° M4X0.7 L=6 2
36 169-08006 WETAL ELy !
37 253-01300 LIFTING SHAFT(A) Y2y v 7h (A) 2
38 253-01409 LIFTING SHAFT(B) Ja92937%7H(B) 2
39 251-48008 SCREW M M=6 L=12 4
40 253-01508 LIFTING BRACKET Yay29BKT 2
a1 SK-G062002-TP SCREW M6 =20 oyR77F%F *h M6 [=20 7
42 169-06703 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥Yv4" -BKT 2
43 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET +v#-BKT 1
44 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyR7HE A 2
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N R M4 2
46 WP-0430801-3C WASHER 4.3X0X0.8 T % 4.3X9%X0.8 2
47 253-00906 SENSOR D0G wE-b 1
48 SH-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 }7R3z>* M4X0.7 L=6 2
49 PA-2506502-00 CYLINDER 7-39va 2
50 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyh27+% M M5X0.8 L=12 4
51 SH-6052002-TP SCREW W5 L=20 myR77F% Wb K5X0.8 L=20 q
52 PX-5000530-00 BAND IS 4
53 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C M azty © 4
54 PJ-3080400-04 BRANCH UNION 7" Fvfaziyu4 2
55 01 166-07301 CORNER XNIFE Al 3-F-47 Al (¥53¥7) 2
56 0T 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE &2 IF-FRA(AZ) (k5397) b
57 01 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) I-F-32% Bl (¥3397) 2
58 01 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) I-F-3A% B2 (¥33¥7) 2
59 01 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) I-F-32% C1 (¥3397) 2
60 01 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) I-3-34% C2 (¥7397) 2
51 166-06907 KNTFE HOLDER BASE V532 Ny 2
62 $§-7111120-8P SCREW .11/64-40 L=10.5 IMTZY 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
63 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE AZFAH 2
64 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 FA 37" 1/8-44 L=6 2
65 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AXEAE A 2
66 $5-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 =12 V737 178-44 [=12 2
67 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B AZFML B 2
68 $5-6080210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 b33y 2
69 G5279-117-000 ECCENTRIC PIN ARIF4 THEVE'Y 4
70 253-22256 SENSOR CABLE ASM. I-F-ARIFAY UIRIVET -7 M 1
71 253-27355 SENSOR CABLE TF-XAF o8 VIRTvFi-7 % T
72 253-22454 SENSOR CABLE ASK. I-F-AZIFH VITIVF-T WY 1
73 . 253-22553 SENSOR CABLE I-F-RZ{ N BF VITHVEE-T A 1
74 G8519-195-0A0 SENSOR ASM, N OARE-BF VFVEVE D3 1
75 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR Taheve 1
76 B2529-205-ABA Y STEPPING HOTOR (B} ASH. YA 3590 V7 -5 BUR |
77 253-35803 COLLAR(CORNER KNIFE) F7- (3--%7) 2
78 WP-0531001-SC WASHER &2 30 IS4 ] 2
79 WS-0510002-XN SPRING WASHER AMF A% 5.1%9.2X1.3 2
80 SM-6057052-TN HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT nyho7HE M 2
3| NN-6060001-5C NUT N6 oyH7FIF W6 192 P
ROTE (&) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BERER

- 16 -



9. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
NAVA—B% (1)

59

- 17



— 18 -

REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION b A A ary _
1 253-04007 BINDER BRACKET » Ava -BKT 1
2 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oyAr7FE b 4
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 253-04106 BINDER BRACKET COVER N AR -BEKTHn - 1
5 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 b7Z3%Y" M4X0.7 L=6 2
6 TA-1450404-R0O RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 MitY D=14.5 L=4 1
7 253-04205 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥Yva ~BKT 1
8 S¥-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oy%h77+% b M5X0.8 L=10 2
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 uIRI7FE Wb 2

11 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oyh7#yh MbX0.8 132 2

12 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

13 253-04304 FULCRUM PIN(A) IFvee v(A) 1

14 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 nyhrFyh M10 132 1

15 253-04403 LEVER 4 L2V ~ 1

16 253-21407 NEEDLE BEARING EEANN NS N2 2

17 :5324-119-000 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING AFAN Z=p N N FIIe 4

18 G5325-119-000 THRUST WASHER AIANTITY 8

19 253-21100 ROD oyh" IV 1

20 SM-6103502-TP SCREW M10 L=35 nyHr73E b M10 L=35 1

21 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 NI 3 MI0 1

22 253-04502 FULCRUM PIN(B) 7kt v(B) 1

23 169-11612 COLLER vy hI- 2

24 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 1=8 MY M6 L=8 4

25 253-04601 COLLER 3 h- 1

26 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 MA%S® M6 L=10 2

27 253-04700 LEVER A 41vn - 1

28 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyhr7FE bh 4

29 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF I M4 4

30 253-21308 CAM FA7AIT - 1

31 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 E M4 1

32 253-20706 WASHER vy 1

33 253-05509 CAM Y HA 1

34 SM-1040852-TP  DISH SCREW $5%3° M4 L=8 4

35 253-16803 CAM COVER VALY 1

36 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 pFZa%y M4X0.7 L=6 2

37 253-04809 BINDER FITTING BASE(1) N AV =I5 4(1) 1

38 SM-6062202-TP BOLT oyHR77HE b 1

39 SM-8044002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 MAZY” 1

40 SM-8041552-TP SCREW M4 L=15 pAZY 2

4] NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyh7#yh M4 3

42 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 1L=18 aYHITFE Wb 2

43 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MEF I % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

44 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER Y% 0 % Ih %I M5 2

45 253-05103 BASE AN 1

46 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 1=10 nyhr7HE W M4X0.7 L=10 2

47 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE R M4 2

48 B2613-232-000 STOP LINK ROD HINGE SCREW VETL AN MER WV 3 b VA 1

49 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ayRIIvL 3/16-32 1

50 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0,8 Y% b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

51 WS-0511302-XS SPRING WASHER 5.1X9.2X1.3 NEF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

52 253-05202 PLATE 7UN A4 1

53 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 YRy W M4X0.7 L=10 2

54 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER »EP b x M4 2

55 PA-2504501-A0 AIR CYLINDER Iyyyve 1

56 168-02209 ROCKING HOLDER METAL EUANRULY ST/ 1

57 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A ay 2

58 PX-5000530-00 BAND NV N 1

59 PJ-3080451-01 BRANCH 7 Iv¥F . 1

60 253-22157 CABLE ASHM. N AVA -FaAunyr-7" 0 I3 1



10. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
NA v E—BR (2)

41
43

42

- 19 —



NOTE (¥E&2)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

— o0

b/

REF.NCO__ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _ ____ __ ] DESCRIPTION _________. SR S Qty _
1 253-04908 BINDER FITTING BASE(2) N AVAE -PIPFA 4(2) 1
2 253-05004 BINDER FITTING BASE(3) NAVE SPIYFA4(3) 1
3 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oyhr7HE b M5X0.8 L=10 2
4 WS-0510002-XKN  SPRING WASHER NMEFF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 166-71703 GUIDE PIN AV ey 1
6 SM-8031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 FAZY" M3X0.5 L=12 1
7 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 Al 1
8 SM-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 IhAFY M3 L=6 1
9 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MR h 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

10 166-71802 ARM BUSHING ‘ 7-AA%0 2

11 167-66610 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, LEFT ¥ 1AV T-A(RR ) 1

12 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 Y77 +E Ib 1

13 167-66511 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, RIGHT ¥4 T7-AGY) 1

14 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 ayHI7HE bh 1

15 G5321-119-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER It avyy ApIn 1

16 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 uyHr7+E Wb M3X0,5 L=8 1

17 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ME¥H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

18 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 bRAZY 4

19 NM-6040001~SC  NUT M4 uyhrryh M4 4

20 01 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥ AV N R 1

21 01 G5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥ AN 3 1

22 SM-4030801-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 FAT 213y M3X0.5 L=8 1

23 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 MEF AR 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

24 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 L3 b 3 3 A3k M3 1

25 253-75403 WORKPIECE GUIDE B ,RIGHT ¥ 4b B(k& Y) 1

26 SS-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 $5%¥* 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

27 253-75502 WORKPIECE GUIDE A ,RIGHT ¥ 04N AGRY) 1

28 SS-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥5%¥* 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

29 01 253-70107 BINDER BASE, LEFT NAVA %N (kA ))9Ae/3y ]

.30 01 253-70206 BINDER BASE, RIGHT N AVE -¥N V(3X )YZE/3Y 1

31 253-21506 CLAMP LEVER 7595V 7 U - I

32 169-20100 MARKER BASE T-H-pUPrE 4 1

33 SM~6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 uyhryFE b 2

34 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N R R M6 2

35 169-12602 LIGHT INSTALLING SHAFT T=I-20II¥ 7 1

36 SM-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 FA3¥ M6 L=8 1

37 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) I-#-BKT(1) 2

38 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYHITHE bb 2

39 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT I-h-Favt{I¥7h 2

40 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 nIhr7FE hb 2

41 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) v-5-BKT(2) 2

42 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyhr7+E b 2

43 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 pAFY 1

44 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IRITE Wb 1

45 253-25655 CROSS MARKING LIGHT ASM. PR VMR GEVUAS 2 VS 2

46 01 253-11119 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 23Ry IvY I

47 G5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 RIFIENY MARY 4

48 254-04203 SAFETY GUARD TV VI - 1

49 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 oyhr+yh M5X0.8 132 1



11.FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONENTS

77w TR BERR

-~ 921~



REF. No__NOTE _ PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _________. S S A ay _
1 253-03900 FLAP SENSOR BRACKET,LEFT 7797 ¥v¥-BKT (¢4 V) 1
2 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyRITHE Wb 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 eI H & b A0 M4 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R AR M4 2
5 SM-4031201-SC  SCREW M3 X 12 Fat 33y M3X0.5 L=12 2
6 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 LI H 3 ap AYh M3 2
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NMARY % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
8 185-51606 SENSOR BRACKET (1) RIGHT tv¥-BET(1)3% 1
9 SS-6091022-TP  SCREW (&2 54 2

10 Wp-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LI¥ b x ah Avl M4 4

11 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ISES A AP ¢ 2

12 SM-4031201-SC  SCREW M3 X 12 Fat 22y M3X0.5 L=12 2

13 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 LY Bk b AVE M3 2

14 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3 h % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

15 2563-23165 CABLE ASHM. TV wvy-y-7" 0 I3 1

16 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 7797 774N —22yb 2

09 _



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
UV
L. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
S - AFEEBEMR 0

73




REF,NO__ NOTE _  PARTNO. _ _ _ _ ___ ] DESCRIPTION __________ A S S aty _
1 164-00400 COVER ARAFFATHAIN - 1
2 $8-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 ISRy 11/64-40 1L=18 4
3 164-28518 TUBE COVER YA{NEYFa-7" IN 1
4 $58-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1L=8.5 I3y 11/64-40 1L=8.5 2
5 $5-6150810-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=8 v53y" 15/64-28 L=8 4
5 ¥ J51-360711 TOP COVER T avAVEN - I
7 S$S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1L=8.5 IRy 11/64-40 1L=8.5 3
8 03  S$8-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 W53y 11/64-40 L=8.75 2
9 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG MYy D=18.7 L=16 1

10 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Aty D=12.5 L=4 1

1T TA-0750404-R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 4ty D=7.5 [=3.5 1
12 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY 2
13 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG MY 1

14 01  164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM NIA210MM 73 1
15 01  164-01200 THROAT PLATE 10MM Y44 10MM (N

16 01 T164-01002 CONTER KNIFE TFFA @Y)

17 $$-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 v53y° 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

18 $8-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 W53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

19 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F {NFYH F 1

20 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IR 9/64-40 L=6 1

71 BIT31-528-000 FELT 79 1M I

22 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1N 1

23 $S5-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 Y53y 9/64-40 L=5 1

24 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C 1\7vH C 1

25 251-38660 THREAD TENSION BASE COMPONENTS NSEVIZRRCVIEY) 1

76 PA-1000506-40 CYLIRDER JTVE (M

27 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET ANFIVIIIVE -7 FHIH (1

28 $5-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 LR 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

29 164-24202 TENSION RELEASE PLATE 1 anA{a (N

30 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 X viy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)

31 751-38652 THREAD TENSION BASE ASK. YA 1 (J%) D

32 B1124-804-000 THREAD GUIDE, SMALL {b3F ¥3- (2)

33 251-38603 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE MSERZEEE (N

34 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2,0X12 A7 Vv ey 2,0X12 (2)

35 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSION STUD AN FI-IF - (2)

36 164-24301 THREAD GUIDE TANIH (2

37 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMNIN 33 ) (2)

38 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1\ 7vH (2)

39 $S-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ¥5%7  9/64-40 L=5 (2)

40 ¥ 254-50800 TENSION RELEASE PIN {h2hAL v (2)

1T B3126-051-000 TENSTON DISC 73-3 %5 (4)

42 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1M 3I-3¥5 AL (2)

43 02  B3129-012-400 TENSION SPRING bFI-IN 3 A (2)

44 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER M FI-I¥5 BLFUR A (2)

45 B3116-512-00B TENSION NUT B {bF3-¥ }9b B (2)

45 S5-6060220-SP SCREW 3732-56 L= 2.0 5%y 3/32-56 L=2 ¥)

47 WP-0250516-SD WASHER 2 .5X6X0.5 v5¥ b % 2.5X6X0.5 (1

48 $S8-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40. L= 6.8 VL3 9/64-40 L=6.8 (1)

49 G3197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING FI-LIMA ¥ YLV ¥I2 (2)

50 ¥ 251-39007 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE NS L ISRt EVATRE) (2)

51 FZZ13-019-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) I AYATE Y D

52 $5-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IWEF3Y 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)

53 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 1718 (2)

54 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST AMNUAT N &1 (2)

55 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1IN % (2)

55 164-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST & AN 3739895 7 A ¢))

57 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B {MNIN 33929 7 B (2)

58 $$-6080610-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 v53y" 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

59 $8-2090541-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 537 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

60 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE 1 7vH (1)

61 G5066-110-000 CORD HOLDER 5=7 WYL (@)

62 §S-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IVLFFY 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

63 WT-0480002-XKR WASHER WITH TEETH M4.5 NYXY b % M4.5 (1)

64 251-38751 SENSOR CABLE ASM. AN EVIVEE-7" N 3 (D

65 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVF 2zt (N

56 164-02455 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT TONH DRV B T

67 01  164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGHT 10MM M2 ¥ 10MM (N

68 01  164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT IF A% I (1)

69 01  $8-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 v5%y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

70 PJ-2300042-00 UNION VRS EVES Y 3

71 TA-T050604-R0 RUBBER PLUG %Y D=10.5 [=5.5 P

72 164-28609 GROMMET 7 axyh 1

73 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AATYHE - 1

74 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyhsIvh 3/16-32 1

75 252-97607 STUD 2Ayh 1

NOTE (#32) 01....GAUGE PART TR
02....SELECTIVE PARTS BIRE&

03....THIS GAUGE OF 8MM IS A USE

- 94 ~

BMM 7 — U ER & oD R — (B 5 A



2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

- RAEBIMR

- 25 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________ 1 DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S (R Qty _
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER sk Yy 1
2 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MEY 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FURY AN IS 1
4 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.02
5 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FYL Y $3Iy 1
6 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.3
7 B1408-526-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NIF - 73y Iuyh 1
8 B1210-526-000  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN NF - I3vIe Yy 1
9 £Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0.06

10 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT YI7424 1

11 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A%y 9/32-28 L=16 1

12 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IVL53Y 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

13 SS-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 Ay 9/32-28 L=7 1

14 SS-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 ARy 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

15 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT YUYy YT I3 1

16 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY 15/64-28 L=7 2

17 164-04204 MAIN SHAFT VNS 1

18 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER YyZ7 uryh 1

19 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING Z7°0yYh Vv 2

20 $S-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 MAZY" 9/32-28 L=19 1

21 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FAxY" 9/32-28 L=16 1

22 103-07056 HAND WHEEL ASM. NATIPON 3 1

23 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR YYYT y gyt Iy (N

24 251-36409 HAND WHEEL NATRP N (1

25 169-34002 V BELT VAt b (MF &) 1

26 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 X3y 15/64-28 L=15 2

27 101-03406 TIMING BELT BAIVP A L 1

28 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER 47 uryh 1

29 251-38850 HINGE ASM.,RIGHT vy (3¥F73) 1

30 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A -3 853" 7 A (D

31 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MAFY 11/64-40 L=3,2 (2)

32 G8214-119-000-A HINGE ey (N

33 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 257807 D=8 W=8 (1

34 $S-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FAZY® 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

35 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK vy ¥ (1N

36 251-38959 HINGE ASM. ,LEFT 2N I I

37 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A -5 473" 7 A (1

38 SS-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MAZY" 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

39 G8214-119-000-A HINGE ey (N

40 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 - Z3AN¥ D=8 W=8 (1)

4] SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 A%y 11/64-40 L=3.2 )

42 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK vy ¥ (n

43 SS-7680870-SP SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 INLIFY 9/32-28 L=8 4

44 CQ-2020000-00 OQIL WICK vy 0.03

45 TA-0290301-M0  RUBBER PLUG Aty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 1

46 SS-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 E533" 1/4-40 L=11 2

47 GSY-0100004A0 SY-1 COMPLETION. SY-1 #vtfry 1

48 101-29054 SINCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ASM. UNRBVEIE S 3 AN 1

49 01 MTS-G1122410 MOTOR 100-120V 100-120V 4vy93-4 dvi by 1

50 02 MTS-G1162410 MOTOR 200-240V 200-240V &vy9E-4 hvtfry 1

51 03 MTS-G3162510 MOTOR 200-240V 3-PHASE 200-240V 3Y9E-% FvEfry 1

52 04 MTS-G3192510 MOTOR 380-440V 3-PHASE 380-440V 3YVE-% hyt{ty 1

NOTE (#E)

01....FOR 100 TO 120V, 1-PHASE
02....FOR 200 TO 240V, 1-PHASE
03....FOR 200 TO 240V, 3~PHASE
04....FOR 380 TO 440V, 3-PHASE

- 26 -

B 100~ 120V
B 1200~ 240V 3
= #1200~ 240V/H
= #8380~ 440V



3.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

SHEIE BRI (R

- 97 -



REF,NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION SR S oy _
1 PA-1002506-A0  CYINDER PANZ I 1
2 PJ-3040405-06 ELBOW UNION hi 1=ty 1
3 251-36102 WIPER CYLINDER BRACKET 74N -3)v4 BKT 1
4 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=§ Yhe3%3" 9/64-40 L=6 2
5 251-36201 WIPER TN ~ 1
6 B1430-526-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE )R- 3N -V oA 1
7 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 MARY® 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
8 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR nNE Y 1
9 B1411-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION nMNEF -2 % 1

10 B1412-051-000  FELT MF -4 % 7T 1

11 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Y72y 9/64-40 L=8.5 2

12 RE~0700000-K0  E-RING 7 Eb ADAT 7 1

13 164-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT YRk U S S A 1

14 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A IR L { A 1

15 G1411-118-A00 0IL WICK HOLDER ayy t¥z 1

16 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ayy 1

17 SS5-5090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1=3.5 M3y 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

18 PS-0200082-KH SPRING PIN A7 Wy ey 1

19 SS-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MAZY® 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

20 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 W73y 11/64-40 L=12.8 2

21 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER YN IR AN - 1

22 01 G1402-116-BA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM MF A 1039 73 1

23 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MAZY* 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2)

24 MMT-190B1600 NEEDLE MTX190 #16 M) MTX190 £16 2

25 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE EVINVE LYY FrA 1

26 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Iht7%3° 11/64-40 L=7 1

27 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 b3 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 2

28 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 IYh7% Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

29 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YUEIIE uh Ah 1

30 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 Tht72>" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

NOTE (7£F)

01....GAUGE PART
(ORDER FOR NEEDLE CLAMP ONLY
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED)

— 98 ~

7= g

HOADEXITEELEA)



4 NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

EARE00 B

- 929 _



REF,NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION SR S B aty
1 251-36607 THREAD KNIFE BASE UTAREYAZR & 4 1
2 251-36805 NEEDLE THREAD CYLINDER BASE UMEEEINAIVE SN 1
3 01 251-37100 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE F DILPRYAZF(8-10MM) 1
4 01 164-08500 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A I7LbFIAZA 1
5 01 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B Y74bFIAZ B 1
6 01 164-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING ENIFE E Y71 EIAX E 1
7 251-36904 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE GUIDE IPADRIAZS AH 1
8 01 164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE DAY ITAR 1
9 01 164-11308 FIXED KNIFE Y7L RV AT 1 AZA 1

10 251-37001 THREAD KNIFE CYLINDER JOINT YILNRIIVVAT I afvh 1

11 164-10102 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP BASE YILNITYT N A A 1

12 01 164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE YIINIFVT 1R 1

13 01 164-11407 CLAMP PLATE A Y9NV T L BA 1

14 164-10300 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP SPRING YULNITVTE N % 1

15 251-40658 CYLINDER ASM. YUY IIVE (/%) 1

16 02 164-10607 SPACER 0.2 YULPRYAZAN ~$-0.2 1

17 02 164-10706 SPACER 0.4 DIADXYAZZAN -¥-0.4 1

18 02 164-10805 SPACER 0.6 YILPRYAZZIN -$-0.6 1

19 02 164-10904 SPACER 0.8 DTLPYAZIA -#-0.8 1

20 251-36706 CYLINDER BASE BRACKET IVt b & {274 BKT 1

21 B1505-804-000 HINGE SHAFT A3y ey vy 1

22 SM-6035052-TN SCREW yhI7HE Wh 2

23 SS-6091022-TP  SCREW (&2 5 2

24 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 k¥ b % 3.7X7X1 2

25 SS-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 72y 9/64-40 1.=6.8 2

26 §$S-9090640-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 uyHhsE vh 9/64-40 L=6 2

27 SS-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 L3733 1/8-44 L=8 1

28 SS-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L7333 1/8-44 L=4 1

29 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 k7Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

30 SS-6090620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 723" 9/64-40 L=6 2

31 WP-0371026-SD  WASHER 3.7X7X1 L7 b % 3.7X7X1 . 2

32 SS-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 INLI7%Y" 9/64-40 1=13.5 2

33 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 uyhs7FE b M3X0.5 L=6 2

34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 LI A X Ih AIh M3 2

35 PJ-3040405-01 ELBOW UNION 4XM5 I 2=y 4XM5 1

36 PJ-3040405-06 ELBOW UNION hE 2zty 1

37 251-38306 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER BKT AZ¥VH1yVva BKT 1

38 251-39601 KNIFE CHANGING LINK A GUAZZYALYVS A 1

39 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 k7Y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

40 §SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 k72y" 3/16-28 L=12 1

41 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 v73y" 15/64-28 L=30 1

42 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nyHarFvh 15/64-28 1

43 251-40351 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER ASM. GUARXI ATV R (43) 1

44 * PJ-3010405-02  HALF UNION 4XMb n-71=%y 4XM5 2

NOTE (¥&d)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS
02....GAUGE PART

- 30 -

ERRE &
7V,



5.BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS
THROMABR

- 381 -



REF. N0 NOTE _ PARTNO. ] PESCRIPTION .. . 2 T S aty
1 251-37308 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR(A) YHMIIIE Y (4) 2
2 G5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE JEAZNY T A 4 1
3 SS-6151712-Tp SCREW 15/64-28 L=16.5 OYRI7HE W 15/64-28 2
4 164-13510 UNDER KNIFE FITTING BASE B JEATNIY A 4 B 1
5 251-37506 CYLINDER JOINT JEAZIV VA I 3{vh 1
6 B3034-450-000 LINK PIN YIEIY Ve Y 1
7 B3035-450-000 SNAP RING VAN ASVES Y] 2
8 251-37407 KNIFE SUPPORTING PLATE JBAZTY 14 1
9 SD-0640602-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 6.0 ' vi¥ D=6.35 H=6 1

10 G5708-119-000 JOINT CONNECTING PLATE MAEIMANDZPEL ! 1

11 164-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE JAAZR YT A 4 2

12 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 t7¥ b % 4.5X8X0.5 4

13 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 72y 11/64-40 L=7 2

14 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=4 2 yxy D=4.5 H=4 3

15 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PA%Y" 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

16 251-37605 KNIFE LINK ARM,RIGHT JEAZY 797 (3¥) 1

17 251-37704 KNIFE LINK ARM,LEFT JEAZY 797 (k&) 1

18 * SS-6151412-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 OYRITHE Wb 15/64-28 2

19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 CEIF b % 6.2X9.5X1 2

20 PA-1001527-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7YIvA 1

21 G5680-116-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW 1zp -HIE 1

22 PJ-0320525-01 HOSE NIPPLE F-Z2Y7 0 2

23 BT-0400251-EF  VINYL TUBE F1-7° 0.66

24 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW ILAVE-Z % 0.66

25 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VYAV 5

26 EA-9502B05-00 CABLE CLIP F-7 N0y 1

27 WP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 b7 b % 6.5X11X1 3

28 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YWEIRY 11/64-40 L=7 1

29 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE, YELLOW IVAVE-Z ¥ 0.66

30 % WP-0901603-SB WASHER 3% b % 8.5X16X1.2 1

- 32 -



6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£ - THIEE

7

— 33



REF,NO__NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ A S Qty _
] 251-38504 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT NV 1
2 B1802-512-0AB  BUSHING ASM., FRONT AT 7 RIARN 23 1
3 B1816-512-000  HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE B2 S YA 2
4 S5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 PAZY" 1/4-40 L=8 4
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE IRY PFHRARAN I3 1
6 B1813-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING AN R 1
7 S8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YbI%y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
8 B1804-512-000 THRUST COLLAR SEY 7 Z5ANY 1
9 S8-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 2

10 S8-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

11 01 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A INT 7 Y AR A I

12 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 A" 1/4-40 L=4.5 6

13 S5-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 FAZY" 15/64-28 L=20 1

14 S5-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t5%3" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

15 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X1 E5¥ 1 % 3.7X8X1 2

16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER FIDNTYH 2

17 B1823-051-000 -OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN Y TYHYE ¥y 2

18 B1822-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK IR VI 2

19 NS-6110430-SP  NUT 11/64-40 myh7FY 11/64-40 2

20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER VAR MRS B 2

21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER AP Z IS L 2

22 164-21513 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE,LEFT BT 284 (ex ) 1

23 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 b33y 11/64-40 L=16 2

24 SS-6153012-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 OYHI7HE Wb 15/64-28 2

25 G1861-119-000 GASKET VAL L 2

26 G1860-119-AA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., LEFT XY IX AT R Y I3 1

27 $S-6091210-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 L5337 9/64-40 L=12 20

28 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING IS Iy AR 2

29 SM-6082002-SP  SCREW M8 L=20 WHITHE W) M8 L=20 2

30 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 k3% 4 % 8.5X18X1.6 2

31 SS-7110510-SP° SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YVe5%3" 11/64-40 L= 5 1

32 251-38405 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING BT IOIAAN 2

33 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK FINTVIAIYY 2

34 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD FINN TYH I3ty 2

35 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.02

36 164-21760 HORIZONTAL ROTATING HOOK ASM. MY (73) 2

37 164-22065 BOBBIN CASE ¥ e vr-z (2)

38 G1831-116-00B  TENSION SPRING FI-In (2)

39 105-47800 SCREW JRLVFITIN & PARY (2)

40 105-47909 SCREW JRLMFAYY AT FAVLY 3 (2)

4] 164-28153 BOBBIN ASM. Ty (3%) 2

42 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nYH27 5 W M4X0,7 L=8 2

43 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 b3% 7 % 4.5X8X0.5 2

44 164-21109 NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT IMIHIAIN 3 3% 1

45 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IYH77HE Wb M4X0.7 L=8 2

46 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5%8X0.5 L5¥ ¥ % 4.5X8X0.5 2

47 164-22206 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT AMIHIEYN Z(L) 1

48 164-22404 0IL COVER,LEFT 77" 540 - (L) 1

49 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT AT IR 478 3% )3 1

50 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT ACAVE N VZ BEC AN 1

51 SS-9660720-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 wyAsE Wb 1/4-40 L=7 1

52 164-28401 HOOK OIL GAUGE INANE -3 2

53 01 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A IXT IUTAAN AFAMA A 2

54 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.01

NOTE (#zR) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BN S

- 84 -



7. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
LA 2EE

- 35 -



REF.NO_ NOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION T T aty
1 251-38009 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT YIAZIN By 2 1
2 103-13906 BUSHING VIRV 7 A4) - 2
3 251-37803 ENIFE DRIVING ARM YIAZID 7 1
4 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 oIhI7 38 bp 1
5 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 aYh739h 9/32-28 1
6 251-37802 KNIFE DRIVING ROD DIAZIH vOvh 1
7 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT T 1
8 SD-1021251-Sp HINGE SCREW D=10.20 H=12.5 2 v3y D=10.2 H=12.5 1
9 D1450-055-BA0 TOP FEED CAM ASM. YUEIV A 3 1

10 SS-8660340-SP SCREW 1/4-40 1= 2.5 MARY" 1/4-40 L=2.5 (2)

11 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 7Ihh A¥x 1

12 SS-8150920-SPp SET-SCREW MARY” 1

13 % 254-46808 UPPER KNIFE H , RIGHT YUAZH(3% ) 1

14 164-17412 UPPER KNIFE LINK A DIAZYY) A 1

15 SS-8110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 PARY" 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

16 SD-0791331-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=13.3 &2y D=7.94 H=13.3 1

17 SS-5110710-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b72%2¥° 11/64-40 L=7 1

18 164-17719 UPPER KNIFE LINK B YIAZVYS B 1

19 164-15911 HINGE SCREW A YIAZIVY A vRy A 1

20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D YYAZIYI D 1

21 SS-7151120-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =11 Yhe7%3" 15/64-28 L=11 1

22 164-17313 UPPER KNIFE LINK C JIAZIYI C 1

23 164-15218 LINK PIN PIARVY IS Y 1

24 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DIEIVE vh 4N 1

25 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 LI b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

26 SS-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 b523¥ 11/64-40 L=8 1

27 164-16000 ENIFE BAR AZE Y 1

28 164-15515 KNIFE BAR CLAMP AZE DR % 1

29 SS-6090910-Tp SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 7%y 9/64-40 L=9 1

30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT X0hIy s 1

31 164-15101 BUSHING XDhE IR 2

32 SS~5110810-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 L=§ 723" 11/64-40 L=8 2

33 164-15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D YIAZNYYFA 4 D 1

34 * 254-43805 UPPER KNIFE H , LEFT YTAZH( LA V) 1

35 164-15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C YIAZNIY A 4 C 1

36 SS-7110910-Sp SCREW 11/64-40 1=8.5 Yhk7%¥* 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

37 SS-6080810-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 ¥52¥ 1/8-44 L=8§ 1

38 S85-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1L=10.5 PARY" 15/64-28 1L=10.5 1

39 CS-1111019-SH THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10Q Z7Ab97 D=11.11 W=10 1

40 SS-8660410~SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 PAXY" 1/4-40 L=4.2 2

41 251-37209 KNIFE COVER FITTING PLATE AZIN =pIIr 4R 1

42 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 IR A% b AL M3 2

43 SM-6030602-SP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 IYHI7+E b M3X0.5 L=6 2

44 251-40708 ENIFE COVER AZhn - ‘ 1

45 164-18303 UPPER KNIFE INSTALLATION BASE YUAZ MIYIA 4 3% 1

46 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA*3x3" M3X0.5 L=4 2

47 CQ-3030000-00 0IL WICK 13y 0.06

48 164-18204 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A, RIGHT YIAZ MY 4 A 3¥ 1

- AA -



8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
CER]ESTES

— 37_



REF.NO_ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION Cov A A Qry
1 164-25902 OIL TANK Xa1928v) 1
2 164-27007 OIL GAUGE Vs -3 1
3 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TVAVE-Z ¥ 0.21
4 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.4
5 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TVAVE-Z ¥ 0.15
6 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW DVAVE-Z ¥ 0.07
7 164-26009 OIL TANK GASKET X2928V 9N %y 1
8 251-40104 OIL TANK COVER S RUNEVY L 1
9 €Q-2000000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.15

10 CQ-2000000-00 OIL WICK iy 1

11 SS-7110840-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL7%Y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

12 CQ-2000000-00 O0IL WICK ayy 0.2

13 D2611-555-B00-4 CABLE HOLDER F-7" N MAYF 1

14 S5-6090630-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 7%y 9/64-40 L=6 4

15 TA-1250705-R0 RUBBER PLUG hAEY 1

16 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND AV 2

17 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAV 1

18 HX-0015000-0F  CABLE CLIP y-7 WYy 1

19 $S-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 Yhb7%2y 9/64-40 L=6.8 1

20 EA-9500B02-00  CABLE BAND 150 FIVIN VR 150 2

21 251-39452 OIL RETURN FELT ASH. B2y (23) 1

22 HX-0015000-0G  CABLE CLIP -7 N2y 1

23 HX-0015000-04  CABLE CLAMP T-7" WYy 7e 1

24 $8-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Y733 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

25 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TyAIFIR 5 1

26 PJ-0253000-01 PLUG 797 1

27 251-39155 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. Avyagn 47 (43) 1

28 164-26850 1

- 28R _



~ 39 -

9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE
TRERRAEE



REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ _  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . . . SN S S ary _
1 251-39908 DETECTING FIBER,RIGHT YRANIVFTTAN - ¥ 1
2 251-40005 DETECTING FIBER,LEFT YRLNTYFTIAN - 28 ) 1
3 251-40252 DETECTING AMPLIFER ASM. JRANTVFTVT IR 1
4 164-28302 FIBER BKT 774n° -BKT 2
5 PJ-0320390-01 CONNECTOR gLAYN -7 9% 7 2
6 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TIAVFIX 7 1
7 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK yLAVE-Z 1 0.28
8 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK gVAVE-Z Ju 0.51
9 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK gLAVE-Z Ju 0.3

10 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FA" 2323 ¥AZ M3X0.5 L=6 4

11 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nyhs7+% Wb M3X0.5 L=6 4

12 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 v % 3.2X7X0.5 4

13 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 ¥ b 2% FaTIXYT M3 L=6 4

14 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 55 -hF VY XVHIAT Y 1

15 252-55050 AIR CABLE ASM. v VEyE-17-7%32yYary-7 1

16 PJ-3010605-03 HALF UNION N-7 2=}y 1

17 PJ-3010405-02 HALF UNION 4XM5 N-T72=%Y 4XM5 1

18 BT-0400251-EB URETHANE HOSE, BLACK gVAyE-Z /0 2.5

19 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE gVaYE-Z TR 1.5

- 40 -



10.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
RN HN— - REEE

REF.NO__NOTE___ PARTNO. ____ _____ DESCRIPTION . LR N aty
1 * 104-19307 BELT COVER PLATE AT UMIN -7R 1
2 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 w75y 11/64-40 L=T7 1
3 SS§-71105610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=b YheF%y" 11/64-40 L= 5 5
4 101-61503 BELT COVER AN - 1
5 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 k¥ b % 6.2X13X1 1
6 SS-7150740-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Wt7%2y° 15/64-28 L=T 1
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD AT UMIN - YF2- 1
8 SM-4050801-SC = SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FAT 2%y M5X0.8 L=8 2
9 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER |75 2 M SRV M S0/ 13 2

10 228-37553 BOBBIN DEVICE ADIEIVF(IYT 9) GAkh ¥) 1

11 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {bF3-3 FIh (2)

12 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING {pfa-y N % B (2)

13 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1hFa-5%7 (4)

14 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 wWk72y 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 226-21056 TENSION BAR BASE AN MIOVE 9R AV y)  (2)
16 110-77500 BOBBIN BASE 1hvxs 4 (1)
17 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE YN 91 AAFIAA (1)
18 SS-4110515-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Fam 23 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
19 B3211-555-000  RUBBER BRAKE N - 34 (1)

20 SD-0490261~SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 vy D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)

21 228-37504 BOBBIN PRESSER AR oAt [@))

22 SS-7081310-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 WLIET 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)

23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 vI¥ b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)

- 41 -



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
VAT

N
o

| o1
.28 3
2 9—4L
3 23—&
//
@;‘2 5 //
e
©—25 -
&—26 - /(
&—27 7 1
e
_________________ e
___________ S N R 12 A
1 131-67556 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. AVAFYHF (%) 1
2 229-30556 SPOOL REST ARM ASM. 14597 (93) (2)
3 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1M AFYF (2)
4 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT LVATE OTANF T (4)
5 229-31406 THREAD STANDING ROD RUBBER CAP {VAFF YRT T A (D)
6 229-30408 THREAD STANDING ROD, UPPER Va7 E v(9T) (D
7 229-31307 THREAD STANDING ROD JOINT VAT v iE S (n
8 131-67903 THREAD STANDING THREAD GUIDE ANIFANTYHA (D
9 131-68000 THREAD STANDING GUIDE BASE ANAFANTVIL (AR A (D
10 131-68109 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM LMAFANTYIAGT (1)
11 131-68208 THREAD STANDING GUIDE ARM BASE VATV TV &4 (1
12 229-30309 THREAD STANDING ROD, LOWER 1M aFE v (34) (D
13 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ARYETVN A (4)
14 229-31000 SPOOL PIN MANEVLr W (4)
15 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION ASEVU ML EY] (4)
16 226-30804 SPOCL REST N LA (4)
17 SK-6061610-SC SCREW M6 L=16 ¢33y M6 L=15 (4)
18 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 A 33y M5 L=14 (2)
19 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 uyhsFyh M5 (2)
20 SM-4041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 FA' 2%y M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
21 N¥-6040002-SE NUT M4X0.7 OYH7FIh M4X0.7 2y1 (2)
22 SM-4041201-SC SCREW M4 L=12 FAC I3y M4 L=12 (1)
23 S¥-4042001-SC SCREW ¥4 X 20 Fa" 13y M4X0.7 L=20 ¢))
24 N}-6040002-SE NUT M4X0.7 uYhrFYs M4X0.7 291 (2)
25 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 S50 (2)
26 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER N 3b 7 % 16.4%K26.6X3.2 e
27 NM-6160511-SE NUT M16X1.5 nyhrFyh M16X1.5 132 (n
28 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 uyHsHyh M5 (4)
29 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEP b3 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)

_ 492 -



12. OPRATION BOX COMPONENTS

BAERY 7 ABH%

— 43 -



REF, N0 NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _________1 DESCRIPTION . . __ AT N S ay
1 1004-195-000 OPERATION PANEL PLATE A JI$R° R BA 1
2 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhs3yh M3X0.5 132 6
3 G1012-192-000 FITTING PLATE YUEN 3N BYITLA 1
4 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X38 FAT I3y tAA M3 L=8 4
5 G1013-192-000 REAR PLATE YUEn 3 9744 1
6 G1014-192-000 SWITCH COVER FMIFIN - 1
7 G6010-003-000 KNOB SCREW FAYT AAIF TR XY 2
8 G1015-192-000 CLAMP VAN 1
9 G1016-192-000 CLAMP BOTTOM PLATE ¥R VIR 2

10 SM-6062002-TN SCREW M6 L=20 nyHs7+HE Wb M6 L=20 2

11 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER eI oy % I ¥ M6 2

12 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NRE b % M6 2

13 G8602-195-0A0 PANEL BASE A ASM. N EVEN VAR 1

14 S1.-4030681-SC  SCREW M3 L=6 oy 2U¥% FA %Y M3 L=6 4

15 (G8525-192-0A0  LCD BASE ASM. LCD ¥n" ¥J3 1

16 G1018-192-000 PLATE ILZE 1

17 SL.-4030681-SC  SCREW M3 L=6 ¥ x¥% FAT IRy M3 L=6 4

18 CM-3001000-01 LABEL X5v5 v79r4ary-h(31.5) 1

19 G8533-192-0A0 CABLE ASH. N IIIANT -7 WIS 1

20 G8522-195-0A0 PANEL CABLE ASM. NEVE-7 0 D3 1

21 TA-0800604-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 PAYY D=8%4.5 2

22 HX-0022100-0E  BUSH 7 yYa 1

23 M1001-060-000 PLUG AF7 IV 1

— 44 -



13. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS
BHERY 7 2%

— 45 _



REF,N0__ NOTE BARTNO. . ___] DESCRIPTION .. ______. Covo A A aty
1 G1001-192-000  CONTROL BOX FRAME BODY FUITE 9 ATV -AEVE 1
2 G1002-192-000 CONTROL BOX PANEL FUIUE wIEAN R} 1
3 S¥-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 N7Z1%xy° M4X0.7 L=6 7
4 G1003-192-000 CONTROL BOX COVER FTIUR vIAIA 1
5 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 $A° 33y bAZ M4X0.7 L=10 6
6 G8601-196-0A0 CPU BASE ASM. CPU¥N v 73 1
7 SL-4030891-SC SCREW M3X8 FAT XY bAZ M3 L=8 4
8 HX-0007900~-00 SPACER AN ¥ 4
9 SL-4030891-SC SCREW M3X8 FAT 33y vAZ M3 L=8 4

10 01 G8510-196-0A0 POWER SOURCE TRANSFORMER ASM. S A VY VA 1

11 SL-4051091-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 FATIRYT A M5X0.8 L=10 4

12 HK-0266500-80 TERMINAL BASE 8P 3% 1 8P 1
13 HK-0266500-20 TERMINAL BASE 2P 2 Yy {4 2P 1

14 SL-4041291-SC SCREW M4 L=12 FATIRY bAZ M4 L=12 4

15 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyhsrIn M4 4

16 HF-0051110-00 FUSE HOLDER LI-2" VAT - 1
17 HF-0051110-0B FUSE HOLDER COVER La-x" kA -~ 1

18 SL-4031481-SC SCREW M3 X 14 FAT 23y vAZ M3X0.5 L=14 1

19 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 myHrFYs M3X0.5 172 1

20 E9629-252-000 FUSE 5A r1-2" bA 1

21 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ 0 39¥% AT 2137 M4 L=8 3

22 E9567-319-000 EARTH MARK 7-Z ¥-7 3

23 HX-0041000-00 BUSH 7" 972 1

24 HX-0022200-0A  CABLE CLAMP Y AVE/ SV 2

25 HX-0040700-00 BUSH 7 vy 2

26 HX-0022100-0B GROMMET 7 mAvh 1

27 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE I-p bASR 1

28 SL-4041091-SC SCREW M4 L=10 FAT %Y vAZ M4X0.7 L=10 2

29 G8512-192-0A0 POWER SWITCH CABLE ASM. FYEYIIFS-T R IR 1

30 G8511-195-0A0 5V RELAY CABLE ASM. SVFIRILy-7" I I3 1

31 CM-3001000-01 LABEL XhyF Iy h4a7y-M{(31.5) 1

32 G1001-195-000 FAN HOLE COVER PLATE TYVTHAN 44 1

33 SL-4040891-SC SCREW M4 L=8 ¥ AY% FATIRY M4 L=8 2

34 M8602-511-0F0 PMDC BASE ASM. PMDCY¥n v /3 1

35 HL-0159300-01 IC 1C 1

36 01 G8510-196-0AA POWER TRANSFORMER A ASM. FryrvhIYR AJR 1

NOTE (%)

01....SELECTIVE PARTS

—~ 46 —

BN &



14. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (1) (OPTION)
EHEERBER (1) (F7vaY)

— 47—



REF.NO__NOTE _  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ v A oA Qty _
1 PA-2513502-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7yyvae 1
2 PX-5000530-00 BAND AN 2
3 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER y{ais) 2
4 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak ~b ayhu-5 1
5 PA-1501510-A0 PIN CYLINDER A-bRIVFIRE vIIvE 1
6 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A6 % ayhi-5 p)
7 185-87709 CYLINDER N AVE - 7YYV 1
8 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At ~N avho-3 2
9 253-19906 BAND AAyFR VI by 2

10 166-54907 PIVOT PIN ARy VY IFvE Y 1

11 185-55706 STOPPER ARyN° - |
12 $5-6151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 v53y" 15/64-28 L=12 1

13 166-54204 POSITIONING PIN 175 ALY 1

14 185-55904 SHAFT RECEIVING BASE v IR 4 1

15 166-55003 LIMIT GUIDE 3=F27 LMY 1 1

16 185-59302 LIFTING PLATE S EVRVESE I

17 169-60205 ROD END oyh IVh 1

18 185-56100 CYLINDER BRACKET yYva -BKT 1

19 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nyhs7FE Wb M5X0.8 L=12 3

20 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

21 185-58205 CONNECTING PLATE VY7 V- 1

22 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oYhs7HE b 2

23 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

24 166-55508 COLLAR $5- 1

25 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 L5 B % 3 ¥4 M10 1

26 166-55607 CYLINDER BRACKET (2) YR 7 IHYN(2) 1

27 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 Yhs7FE b M5X0.8 L=20 3

28 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NE¥ 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

29 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYhITFE bb 4

30 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAY ) R M4 4

31 185-58106 BEARING CASE NTVYT =X 1

32 185-85208 BEARING ATV RN TV 2

33 166-53503 LINEAR SHAFT V=7 ¥¥7h 1

34 167-25400 LINEAR BUSHING V=77 ¥y 1

35 SM-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 FAFY 2

36 166-53602 BALL SPLINE ¥ -NAT I4Y I

37 167-21201 SPLINE NUT 27" 51V 2

38 185-58007 SWING BASE A4VI N =R 1

39 $8-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 IILIFY 3/16-28 L=7 1

40 185-56209 FULCRUM SHAFT IV 1

41 166-54006 BEARING PRESSER NTIYT AT 1

42 185-55805 COLLAR B3~ 1

43 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 Y7 FE b 2

44 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 o7+ b M3X0.5 L=8 4

45 185-89408 RODEND oyhIvh 1

46 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10, 5X21X2 ¥ 3 3hFYA MIO 1

47 166-55508 COLLAR $5- 1

48 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 oYhs#yh M5X0.8 132 2

49 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 nyhI7HE Mb 2

50 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 oyRITFE M M6 L=20 1

51 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 oyhI7FE Ah 1

52 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3¥h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

53 SM-1051001-SF SCREW M5 L=10 $5%3° M5X0.8 L=10 1

54 253-23650 CABLE ASM. N4V =P TINE-T b I3 1

55 253-23759 CABLE ASM. N AVE -XIVXIGNTF-7 ) 43 1

56 253-23858 CABLE ASH. N AVE -ANFIIRIAIINGT =T 1

57 253-22959 SENSOR CABLE ASH, N AR -UIEVEE-7" b I3 1

58 253-22157 CABLE ASM. N AVE -FIINYF-T N I3 1

59 01 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 1% Ab* v B 1

60 02 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN 175 3 v (C) 1

NOTE (332) 01....FOR WELT PATCH SAPPLY (RIGHT TYPE) EHHEHER
02....FOR WELT PATCH SAPPLY (LEFT TYPE) R ESR

~ 48 —



49

48 50 50

15.WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (2) (OPTION)
EmfRRE%R (2) FFvay)

- 49



REF, NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ ______ DESCRIPTION _________. 1A S AR Qy _
1 166-55904 LIGHT INSTALLING ARM -4 MYI7-4 1
2 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nyH77+k bh M5X0.8 L=20 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAP H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 185-84706 MARKER SHAFT (RIGHT) v-3-3 7(3%) 1
5 SM-8040502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 FARY" M4X0.7 L=5 1
6 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -3 7 (1) 2
7 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 YAy HE Wb M5X0.8 L=16 2
8 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) -9 7559 (2) 2
9 253-25754 CROSS MARKING LIGHT ASM. ¥ Ay v-3vs 543 2

10 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ¥k Wb M5X0.8 L=16 2

11 167-24403 WASHER VIS 2

12 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhr7+E W M5X0.8 L=12 2

13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRF P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

14 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAVFE DR 2

15 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT AL A 1

16 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR AN BT 1

17 166-53206 POSITIONING PLATE 1F% AN Y 1

18 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 Y7 HE Wb M6 L=20 2

19 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NERFF % M6 2

20 167-24403 WASHER SAELISESAE ol 1

71 SM-6051202-TP _ SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 77 % Wb M5X0.8 L=12 1

22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

23 166-53305 THRUST WASHER A5ANIIIY 1

24 166-52406 BINDER BRACKET N AR T 5EYh 1

25 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Yy HE Vb M5X0.8 L=20 3

26 G8516-231-0A0 BINDER CABLE ASM. N AVE - HAFVIVEIR 1

27 166-52505 POSITIONING PIN 7% A v 1

28 185-51002 BINDER BRACKET COVER N {v& -BKTHN - 1

29 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 F5A23Y M4X0.7 L=6 2

30 166-52703 SENSOR BRACKET ¥y 7 I 1

31 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 IYH77FH M M4X0.7 L=10 2

32 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 vI¥ R ah Avh M4 2

33 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEFOY R M4 2

34 SM-4031201-SN  SCREW M3 X 12 FAT 23y M3X0.5 L=12 2

35 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 vS¥ B R 2 AL M3 2

36 166-52802 BINDER SLIDE BASE NAVE AN AT -2 i

37 SM-8051402-TP  SCREW M5 L=14 FAZYT M5 L=14 4

38 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oyhrFyh M6 132 1

39 166-52901 BINDER SHAFT NAVR Y 1

40 167-24502 WASHER vyyYy 1

41 SM-6081542-CP _ SCREW M8X1.25 L=15 wyRr7HE W M8 L=15 I

42 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 INE AR ] ' 1

43 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR AVINHF- 1

44 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 wYHITFE b M6 L=25 1

45 166-53008 STOPPER PIN ANIN bV U

46 167-22902 KNOB 77 1

47 167-23801 SPRING FIV2II{ I % 1

48 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 uyHsFYN M6 1y 1

49 PV-1302022-00  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3 -7 VY ¥PhINY 3

50 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5% —bF VY ¥VhIATY 2

51 PV-0351480-00 MANI HOLD EEr S 1

52 PJ-3090651-01  UNIVERSAL EIBOW 7 SyFa=n -HLINE 1

53 PJ-3040651-01 ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IVE 1=ty 6XPT1/8 1

54 PX-0551040-00  SILENCER (PT1/8) Vv 2

55 PJ-0251000-0%  1/8 PLUG 1/87° 50 2

56 953-59159 CABLE ASM, NAVE v yyDyars-r b 1

57 253-59258 CABLE ASM. NV -AYR)YRIY avvavya 1

58 253-59357 CABLE ASM. N AVE -ATRIRIPIYYIYVAY ]

59 253-59456 CABLE ASM. N AR -AIAIVRINaRYAsy 1

- hh -



16. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (3) (FOR DOUBLE WELT) (OPTION)
FEREHEEER (3) AEAHR (F7vay)

|

®-80 48 BN l

) " >51 |
}%\é_m?‘” '52 9 |
i

l

|

45 a2 47 ’/ QD
R
v e N

e 7R

<~
49/

~

— 51—



REF, NO NOTE _PARTNO. _ ________! DESCRIPTION ______._ | S S | Qty
1 * 253-69562 DOUBLE WELT BINDER UNIT, LEFT VEVZ TR 2 et INEZ 3D 1
2 * 253-69661 DOUBLE WELT BINDER UNIT, RIGHT VIVE IV VR -129h(3F ) 1
3 166-70309 BINDER PLATE NV ¥RV Y]
4 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE NAVE MNIFE A e8]
5 SY-6062502~TP SCREW M6 L=25 O¥HY7HE Ah M6 L=25 (1)
[ PA-T500503-40 PIN CYLINDER TP TFIRE vIIUE [9)
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B IYVE 749N B (1)
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR YYva 2373 (1)
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACEET A IV T I A (1)

10 SH-1041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #5123y M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
1T PT-UZ00000-01 PLUG T 57 (@Y)]
12 $S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 2%y 3/32-56 L=3.5 (10)
13 166-70713 NEEDLE A7 b-h (1)
14 SM-1030601-SC SCREW ¥3 L=6 #3313 M3X0.5 L=6 (4)
15 166-71109 CAP Y7 (4)
“I% SH-B0Z0452- TP HEXAGUNAL HOLE BOLT™ WE77F5 WE (20)
17 166-71208 NEEDLE M (20)
18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT AP 4N 3% 1)
19 167-01906 SPACER NAVE XN Y 1)
20 166-71000 SPACER PIN N -F ey (2)
T G5377-135-000 SCREW W4 L=8 DEZEELRIEY] (4]
22 166-70614 NEEDLE PLATE A7 b-b €3]
23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LEFT MFT AN ey [@))]
24 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 uyh7HE M (1)
25 5S-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 A%y 3/32-56 L=3.5 (6)
75 T85-65757 NEEDLE COVER WITH PIPE, RIGHT N AT IRATEN SDI(F ) 98]
27 185-65150 NEEDLE COVER WITH PIPE, LEFT N AT IEAIA -23(e8 ) [¢8)
28 PJ~3090405-01 ELBOW UNION 45) ThE 2123y (2)
29 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNIOR hE 2=3Y (1)
30 PJ-2400043-00 ELBOW UN1ON INF 2Ry (1)
31 SH-GU30602-TP SCREW K3X0.5 L=6 TIHR77 7% W H3X0.5 L=6 [
32 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 vFY Bt 2 ah ATh M3 6
33 183-37501 STOPPER (C) oAt ~(C) 2
34 166-74103 RUBBER ANYYFI AChRR ¥3Y) 1
35 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) AYRJAhyA° —(B) 1
36 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE FTHIN Y T
37 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER =X - 7TV R 4
38 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhy+9h H5X0.8 1y2 1
39 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=4 ¥ vy D=4.5 H=4 1
40 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AN -3 4 1
17 SH-604T002-TP SCREW W4 L=1U W77+ Wy N4X0.7 L=10 T
42 WS-0410002~KN SPRING WASHER N3P M4 1
43 01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A P AN A FA 1
44 02 166-72305 WORKP IECE GUIDE SPRING B AV A B 1
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAF Y i M4 1
15 753-75205 CLOTH GUIDE A, LEFT I F AV AR T) T
47 253-75304 WORKPIECE GUIDE A ,RIGHT ¥ H AN ARY) 1
48 $S-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 $5%y" 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
49 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) b AN T-A(E ) 1
50 SH-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 wYEI7HE A 1
T T66-71703 GUTDE PIN FANE Y T
52 166-71802 ARM BUSHING T-hAN 2
53 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) IV AN 7-A(3X) 1
54 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 myyI7HE Wb 1
55 65329-116-000 WASHER D=8 ¥ i 1
1 WS-U3T000Z-KN SPRING WASHER 3 A F ¥ 3.1K5.9X0.7 T
57 SH-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 Fa" 237 M3X0.5 L=6 1
58 SM-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 Y7 FE bh M4X0.7 L=8 1
59 SH-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 o¥E27#% bk M5X0.8 L=16 1
60 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyEy7+% Wh M5X0.8 L=20 2
BT WS-U5TU00Z-KN SPRING WASHER N RF A F 5. 1X9.ZX1.3 A
62 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT EseLat v 1
63 166-56704 ARM AYR 957 - A 1
64 SH-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 wRI7HE Ah 1
65 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B 1% AV B 1
66 T56-56506 BASE 22 E R 1
67 167-25608 NUT 175 AL VRAFYR 1
68 166-56803 BRACKET Yr{ENIYT S 2
69 166-57009 ARY Pr{ANYIIT -4 1
70 SM-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 PAZY" M5X0.8 L=8 2
71 T67-05808 BRACKET I2ZE 13223948 Z
72 01 253-13800 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE Y)Y av% 8G 3.3X3.3 1
73 01 253-13909 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE YRy 29% 106G 4.3X4.3 1
74 01 253-14006 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ANE)Y 20¥ 126 5.3X5.3 1
75 01 253-14105 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE Y)Y 3v%° 14G 6.3X6.3 1
L) 0Z T53-14204 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ANXIT 2v% 16G 7.3X7.3 T
77 02 253-14303 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE IR/ ar% 186G 8.3X8.3 1
78 02 253-14402 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE Y)Y av¥ 20G 9.3X9.3 1
79 01 65333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 ANRIZNTY WA 1
80 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 UyH937h M4 4
3T SH-8041552-TP SCREW ¥4 L=1% T 1
82 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN 17% AL v(C) 1
83 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER AT A 2
84 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v3%y 11/64-40 L=11 4
85 183-37402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE AIXIV4% 2
BE T67-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A7 LSS YFASTHEION) A
87 253-77409 RETURN SPRING L1233 2
88 $5-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 v53%y" 11/64-40 L=8 4
89 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER 3 N ¥ P 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 6

NOTE (&)

01....FOR 8,10,12, 14M¥
02....FOR 16,18, 208K

- 59 -

8,10,12, 14MMA
16,18, 20MM [



17. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (4) (FOR SINGLE WELT RIGHT) (OPTION)

EHEHRER (4) BAEERE (A7 ay)

- 53—



REF. NO_ _ ROTE _ _ PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION ________.._ [ S _ Quy
1 * 253-69760 BINDER UNIT, LEFT X AL IV AV -2z (e 1
2 * 253-69869 BINDER UNIT, RIGHT ¥ A IV AR -2z (RY 1
3 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE NV MR A @)
4 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 nYA97+E M M6 L=25 (1)
5 PA-1500503-A0 PIN CYLINDER A-VALIFIRL VIIVE (D
5 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B IV 7 559F B @))]
7 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR YV 2304 Q)]
8 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A IYyE 7 F5Ih A (n
9 SN-1041001-5SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $#33%Y" M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
10 166-70309 BINDER PLATE NAVE ¥y €))]
B! SH-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 1=20 uyRiiTa Wr )
12 166-73410 NEEDLE PLATE 175" ALy €))
13 SK-1030601-SC SCREW M3 L=6 #5237 M3X0.5 L=6 (2)
14 166-71109 CAP 7 (2)
15 SM-6020452-TP HEXAGONAL HOLE BOLT Y4973 % M (20)
16 166-71208 NEEDLE ny (20)
17 166-73600 GUIDE COVER 7 AN I - €)]
18 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE YA 4L (1
19 167-01906 SPACER N AVE ¥Ry (@))]
20 166-73709 SPACER PIN A (2)
2T G5377-139-000 SCREW M2 =8 AAVE XN YRR )
22 $8-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IMTZY 3/32-56 L=5.5 (5)
23 PJ-3090405-01 ELBOW UNION 451 ThE 2zty (1)
24 PJ-0200000-01 PLUG 7 (1)
25 185-65457 NEEDLE COVER ASM. N AT IENIAN =93 1)
5 35-5060410-3P SCREW 3/32-56 1=3.5 S35 3/32-56 L=3.5 3)
27 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION hd 1=RY (1)
28 PJ-2400043-00 ELBOW UNION hE 2=ty Q)]
29 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LF¥ b F T4 A6 M3 2
30 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 A8 ¥ § 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
31 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) FIRJAMIN ~(B) T
32 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Zbyn -(C) 2
33 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER NYFT A 1
34 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 YL MA 4
35 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE ¥UpIn Y 1
36 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER S 3 A R T
37 NM-6050001-5C NUT M5 myHI3Yh M5X0.8 132 1
38 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 ¥ viy D=4.5 H=4 1
39 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nYRI7HE M M4X0.T L=10 1
40 253-75205 CLOTH GUIDE A ,LEFT ¥y ALY DY) 1
4T 753-75304 T, RIGHT ¥ IV AGSY ) T
42 $S-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 52y 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
43 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) ¥y AV 7-AexY) 1
44 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 o¥hI73E M M4X0.T7 L=10 1
45 166-71703 GUIDE PIN AR AR 1
15 166-71302 ARK BUSHING 7-535% I
47 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ¥ 8 4 7-A3%) 1
48 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nyHI7HE A M4X0.7 L=10 1
49 G5329-116-000 WASHER D=8 L 1
50 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 A8 4% 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
51 SN-4030601-3N SCREW M3 X 6 Fr 33y M3X0.5L=6 1
52 01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A YA FA 1
53 166-56506 BASE yr{4aa -2 1
54 SM-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 MAEY 1
55 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyhr7+A A M5X0.8 L=20 2
56 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A FF T X 5.1X9.2X1.3 7
57 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT AIZ)OFLRIFVY ) 1
58 166-56704 ARM IX)YHT-A 1
59 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyyI7E &b 4
60 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B {7%" A"V B 1
51 167-25608 NUT . 17% A€ JFAFIT I
62 SM-8041552-TP SCREW M4 L=15 MAFY 4
63 166-56803 BRACKET YrLANYIET FYYh 1
64 167-05808 BRACKET 97 {4MYSBKT(B) 1
65 01 253-15904 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 4339 av%" 8G 3.3X7.3 1-
i 01 353-16001 “WELT PATCH RULER 10G 4.3X9.3 IN%/Y avs 10G 4.3%9.3 I
67 01 253-16100 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 4Y%/)¥" a9% 126 5.3X11.3 1
68 01 253-16209 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 4333 2k 146G 6.3X13.3 1
69 02  253-16308 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 4939 39% 166G 7.3X15.3 1
70 02 253-16407 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 433y 39%° 186G 8.3X17.3 1
71 02 253-16506 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE F92)Y avk 206G 9.3X19.3 T
72 $S-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IMFEY 3/32-56 L=5.5 5
73 02 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥ ¥ AVANEB 1
74 166-74103 RUBBER NWET ACHRE 939) 1
75 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1=11 v55y 11/64-40 L=11 2
6 183-37402 WELT PATCH HOLUING PLATE LEE VL] I
77 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) 2IZIARYA - (A) i
78 G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 BIZSENT Y MR 4
79 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NPT R ML 2
80 253-77409 RETURN SPRING T IN % 2
BT 35-6110810-TP SCREW 11764-40 =8 53y 11764-40 L=8 z
82 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nyp77+E M K3X0.5 L=6 2

NOTE (&)

01....FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
02....FOR 16,18,20HX

— h4 -

8,10,12, 14MMfE
16,18, 20MM



18. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (5) (FOR SINGLE WELT LEFT) (OPTION)
FEHEAGER (5) EARMRE (A 7VaY)

— h5 -~



REF,NO_ _NOTE _  PARTNO. = _______ DESCRIPTION _________._ (A S (R Qty
1 * 253-69968 BINDER UNIT, LEFT v YhaL In v -2z (s 1
2 * 253-70065 LEFT SINGLE WELT BINDER UNIT La Yhaa N AVA -1z9h (3% 1
3 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 ayhy7HE b (2)
4 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATI1ON BASE NAVE NIIR A (n
5 SH-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 uyhy73E M M6 L=25 (1)
] FA-1500503-A0 PIN CYLINDER T-VATIFI%C VIIvE €)]
7 166-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B yIvR 7 359 B (1)
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR YYVE a374 (n
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A yIVE 7 b A (n

10 SM-1041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $523y° M4X0.7 L=10 (2)
TT SH-1030601-5C SCREW M3 L=6 533y HM3X0.5 L=6 @)
12 166-71109 CAP 7 (4)
13 166-70309 BINDER PLATE NAVE ¥R @))
14 166-71000 SPACER PIN P IS A (2)
15 G5377-139-000 SCREW M4 L=8 PAVE RN VIMARY (2)
16 166-71208 NEEDLE Y (20)
17 166-74400 NEEDLE GUIDE SPACER NOF A} AN -4 (1
18 166-74210 NEEDLE PLATE N7 b-b @))
19 SM-6020452-TP HEXAGONAL HOLE BOLT YAITHE M (20)

20 $S8-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 IXLF3Y 3/32-56 L=5.5 (5)

21 167-01306 SPACER ISEVZR m

22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE PE AN (1)

23 PJ-0200000-01 PLUG 75 (1

24 185-65358 NEEDLE COVER ASM., LEFT VAN ISRV ICZ D) (1)

25 $8-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 }523y° 3/32-56 L=3.5 (3)

76 T PJ-3050405-01 ELBOW UNTON A5V Tha 154 m

27 166-73600 GUIDE COVER AN AN - (1)

28 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION A azty (N

29 PJ-2400043-00 ELBOW URION hE 2=ty (1

30 WS-0310002-EN SPRING WASHER M3 3% I F 3.1%5,9%0.7 2

31 SH-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 7577 F% W% M3X0.5 L=6 7

32 166-74103 RUBBER A9y A(Ha4° 73Y) 2

33 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) 2YRJAbYA -(A) 1

34 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Zpwnt -(C) 4

35 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER 323 A TV Y- 1

36 NM-6050001-5C NUT X5 nh7FyT ¥5X0.8 192 T

37 SD-0450401-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H=4 4 v3y" D=4.5 H=4 1

38 ®S-0410002~EN SPRING WASHER INE AR 2

39 01 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥F ANV RA 1

40 02 166-72305 WORKP1ECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥ 5 AN EB 1

3} G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 ESEVEINVAY VA 1

42 253-75205 CLOTH GUIDE A ,LEFT ¥ 4V AT Y) 1

43 253-75304 WORKPIECE GUIDE A ,RIGHT AN AGRY) 1

44 $S-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 $5% 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) ¥ p AN 7-ARE ) 1

[ SH-6031202-TF SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 WHITFE M I

47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN HAV Y 1

48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING 7-hARN 2

49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ¥y AN T7-AEY) 1

50 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 uYAITHE M 1
BT G5329-116-000 WASHER D=8 Fhx T
52 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 A 3% 73 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
53 SM-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 Fa" 23y M3X0.5 L=6 1
54 SM-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nYh273% M M4X0.T L=8 1
55 166-56803 BRACKET YRR YIS T F9h 1
56 166-57009 ARK eV i
57 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 uyRyTHE M 2
58 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyhy7HE Kb M4X0.7 L=10 1
59 167-05808 BRACKET 9 {ANYYFBKT(B) 1
60 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhyYr M4 1
61 3S-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=38 t53y 11/64-40 L=8 2
62 01 253-15201 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 2Y%)Y" av¥ 8G 7.3X3.3 1
63 01 253-15300 WELT PATCH RULER 10G 9,3X4.3 493y 29% 10G 9,3X4.3 1
64 01 253-15409 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 432" 3v¥ 126G 11.3X5.3 1
65 01 253-15508 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE YZ)Y a9¥ 146G 13.3X6.3 1
o6 02 253-15607 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE k¥3/3 3% 166 15.3K7.3 1
67 02  253-15706 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 43%)y" av¥ 18G 17.3X8.3 1
68 02  253-15805 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 33/ 39§ 206G 19.3X9.3 1
69 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AMIN -4 4 1
70 SM-8041552-~TP SCREW M4 L=15 PARY” 4
T WP-0320500-3C WASHER N3 Y5 T & I Avh N3 p)
72 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN 1% A v(C) 1
73 167-25608 NUT {F% AL VAL 1
74 166-74103 RUBBER Nyra A(haR 93Y) 1
75 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Apyn -(C) 2
TG 753-77409 RETURN SPRING I E )
77 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ¢33y 11/64-40 L=11 2
78 183-37402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE AYZ /9544 1
79 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE TN Y 1
NOTE (%) 01....FOR 8,10,12, 14M4 8,10,12, 14MMfH
02....FOR 16,18,20¥K 16,18, 20MMFR

— 56 -



19. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (6) (OPTION)
FHEERBER (6) KTV aY)

- 57—



REF,NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION .. ___ . ___ Gy A A aty
1 185-51507 SENSOR BRACKET (1) LEFT ¥v¥-BKT(1)v4 ) 1
2 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayRITHE b 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 vI¥ b & I3 AL M4 4
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI E N4 4
5 SM-3031000-SC ~ SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 yhaxy M3 L=10 4
6 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 vIS¥ bk I Ak M3 4
7 WS-0310002-EN SPRING WASHER M3 nNE¥ H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 4
8 185-51606 SENSOR BRACKET (1) RIGHT ¥y ¥-BEKT(1)3% 1
9 $S-6091022-TP  SCREW &> v 2

10 253-23155 CABLE ASM. 7597 ¥v¥-r-7 b I3 2

11 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 7597° 774N ~1Zyh 2

— 58 -



20.5A—-73N:AUXILIARY PLASING BASE (OPTION)

< <€ <
coo
< <€ <
< mo
ocooo
coo
oo o
™Mo
~ o~ ~
< <€ <
2 R%2X)
LN TRT]

_ 59 _



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ ______ _] DESCRIPTION _________. | A S S Qty _
1 GSA-73000AA0 AUXILIARY PLACING BASE ASM.(L) ¥ IR (ks Y) 1
2 253-75601 AUXILIARY PLACING BASE (L) P arxy A (k& ) (D
3 185-83807 PLACING BASE METAL IR AN (1)
4 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $52%y" M4X0.7 L=10 (4)
5 185-88202 WASHER ot yhyyIv (4)
6 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 yA7+E Wb M5X0.8 L=12 )
7 168-04700 POCKET CLOTH BRACKET UL AS YA YA (D
8 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 uyhs7HE M M5X0.8 L=16 (2)
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR PR 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)

10 168-04908 POCKET BAG HOLDING L ROD LN AVARAV LS i LAR ) (D

11 GSA-73000BA0 AUXILIARY PLACING BASE ASN. (R) AR 1 (3F) 1

12 253-75700 AUXILIARY PLACING BASE ASM. (R) oty 1(3%) (D

13 185-83807 PLACING BASE METAL A8 LhFr (1)

14 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $333° M4X0.7 L=10 (4)

15 185-88202 WASHER e yhyeyy (4)

16 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oYhy7FE W M5X0.8 L=12 (D

17 185-83906 L ROD MIYILE @)

18 185-84003 BRACKET A4 {BKT (D

19 SH-6053502-TP  BOLT uyHITHE Wb (2)

20 GSA-73000CAO AUXILIARY PLACING BASE ASM. (D) Foagxx 4003w ) 1

91 253-75601 AUXILTARY PLACING BASE (L) B aAxx A (e& ) [$))

22 185-83807 PLACING BASE METAL FEC RS IT YN (2)

23 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $5313y° M4X0.7 L=10 (8)

24 185-88202 WASHER IS MPIN 2 (8)

25 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 u¥Hr7H+E W M5X0.8 L=12 (2)

26 168-04700 POCKET CLOTH BRACKET FOvNT Srvh (n

27 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyhr7+E Wb M5X0.8 L=16 (2)

28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEREHF 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)

29 168-04908 POCKET BAG HOLDING L ROD B b7 qunrd S3vLE 9 (D

30 185-83906 L ROD MIZFLE ¥ (1)

31 185-84003 BRACKET ¥4 {BKT (n

32 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT nyRI7HE hh (2)

33 253-75700 AUXILIARY PLACING BASE ASM. (R) B aAE 4(3%) (D

— AN _



21.SA-83N:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT) (OPTION)
7oy 7 BEERE () (A7vay)

GSAB3000AA0B(G=8~14)
GSAB3000BAOB(G=16~20)

- 61 -



REF, NO NOTE _PARTNO. ] DESCR IPTIOQ N o [ o4 Qty
1 166-58601 CYLINDER PIN A IIVE YFVE Y A 1
2 166-58700 COLLAR B hy5- B 1
3 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MAFY 1
4 PA-1603501-A0 AIR CYLINDER 79y 1
5 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e b avhE-y 4
[ 166-58809 KNUCKLE JOIRT FITRT 3H{IF T
7 166-57207 PIVOT BRACKET, LEFT IFVT I ey Y 1
8 SH¥-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 mYHITHE Ah M6 L=25 2
9 WS-0610002-EN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2%1.5 NEF I E M6 2

10 166-59005 CYLINDER PIN B 3VVE IFvet v B 1
I RC-UBGUTIT-KP RETAINING RING CI Aty T
12 167-28602 FLAP CLAMP CYLINDER 7797 75v7" IYvA (SA-26) 1
13 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 YR HE b 2
14 166-58007 CLAMP SPONGE IV RF VY 1
15 254-01100 FLAP CLAMP (B) 7597 7597 (B) 1
16 Z53=TT904 CLANP FITTING BASE BRT(B) 7797 NIYFE {BKT(B) T
17 $5-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 FAT Y 9/64-40 L=5 2
18 253-77706 CLAMP ARM (B) 757" 7-A(B) 1
19 S¥-0030601-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 }52323° M3X0.5 L=6 2
20 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 UIHITIE Ah 2
71 WP-0430800-5C WASHER ¥4 YT F 35 &3 W T
22 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI R M4 4
23 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 nYHI73E Mh M4X0.7 L=10 2
24 166-59203 SPRING 797N YN R 1
25 166-59104 ANCHOR N AT Y 2
75 WS-U61000Z-KN SPRING WASHER 5. IXTZ.2X1°5 NI¥F FF NG !
27 NK-6060001-SC NUT M6 UYhIIYh M6 132 4
28 166-58502 COLLAR A M- A 1
29 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 Az 1
30 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ci apAY 4
37 T66-58908 PIN TV RE Y Z
32 SH-6041202-TP SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=12 uRITIE Ab 1
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY I F M4 1
34 167-24700 WASHER Vhpat 1
35 166-58205 PIVOT PIN A IFVe Yy A 1
36 Z53-TTe07 CLANP ARN (B) 7797 T-A(&) T
37 253-74000 BRACKET ,LEFT Y53 59974 {BET(k&' V) 1
38 $S-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 FAXY 9/64-40 L=8 2
39 253-77805 CLAMP FITTING BET (&) 777" N)YFBKT(A) 1
40 254-01001 FLAP CLAMP (A) 7797 15v7° (A) 1
11 WP-0430800- 5T WASHER W4 YSF T 3 3F 3 T
42 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF O a M4 2
43 $8-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 522y 11/64-40 L=7 2
44 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 myhrFYh M4 2
45 §S-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IWLT2Y 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
15 253-74109 FLAP SET PLATE 7757 95 1
47 166-56803 BRACKET Yr4ahYr7 59N 1
48 166-59302 FLAP SET ARM, LEFT 7I97 9IT-A kY 1
49 SH-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 yh73E hb M5X0.8 L=20 1
50 SH-8061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 PR 2
51 SS=EITUSI0-TP SCREW T1/64-40° =8 537 11764-40 L=§ 7
52 185-86909 MANIHOLD BASE L= AN 4 1
53 PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW LA 2zhY 1
54 PY-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENO1D VALVE 5k -7 VY §0hIAt Y 1
55 PV-1302022-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 33 b7 VY EhhaAc Y 2
56 753-74955 CABLE ASH, TITF-T W IS T
57 253-59753 CABLE ASH. Vo s M AAIVEVIEVE BV A VY 1
58 253-59654 CABLE ASM, 7997 a{I29Y305-7 B I3 1
59 253-59555 CABLE ASH. 7797 94329937 N I3 1
60 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL AIFLVITHIY 1
[:38 167-24403 WASHER TN YT I H F I
62 168-06903 BRACKET (3) Y-#-BKT(3) 1
63 253-23957 CABLE ASH, 7997 IVTITIIN-T A J3 1
64 166-97302 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT T AL kX Y B 1
65 166-57504 BUSHING A JFVI )T IV A 1
56 T66-57603 FULCRUN SHAFT BUSH B 5T T 991 B T
67 166-58403 FULCRUM PIN B S5Vt v B 1
68 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR 795 - 1
69 01 253-75858 FLAP BASE ASH. ,LEFT 7797 & (k& ¥)73 1
70 02 253-75957 FLAP BASE ASM. ,LEFT 7737 A =& ))I% 1
7T [ 253-75800 FLAP BASE ,LEFT T797 R —Z(EE V) (@3]
72 02 253-75908 FLAP BASE ,LEFT 7597 & -Z(k&x Y) [@Y)
73 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Rr-hI—h (0
74 253-24054 CABLE ASH. IFIT HAGNI -7 N JR 1
75 250-35957 LIGHT ASK. DYV YUY 1
76 G5338-116-000 CLANP BOLT TR IR T
77 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -4 7 FFIM(L) 1
78 SH-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 mEITHE b 1
79 SK-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 YR Wb M5X0.8 L=16 1
80 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEF D X 5.1%X9.2X1.3 1
38 T85-897101 KNURLING KNOE =Ly} T T
82 SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 u¥H27+% b M5X0.8 L=12 2
83 SH-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 MAZY 1
84 166-97401 SPACER PG 1
85 185-65101 STOPPER BOLT Zhynt -F Ah 1
36 I53-T4208 SCALE FTTTING PIN =R IITE Z
87 253-74307 FLAP SCALE 7597 Rk 1
88 253-74505 FLAP STOPPER 7797 YA - 2
89 253-74406 MAGNET RUBBER Y7 39NN - 1
NOTE (#:2) 01....FOR 8,10,12,14M¥ 8,10,12, 14MMf

02....FOR 16,18, 20M4

16,18, 20HM [



22. SA-83N:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (RIGHT) (OPTION)

~
o
o~
14
©
—

8~14)

75y THBERER () (A7Vav)

GSA83000CA0B(G
GSAB3000DAOB(G

17

52 50

- 63 ~



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. _ ___ ____ 1] DESCRIPTION _____ [ S Qty
1 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR 9yh7- 1
2 166-58700 COLLAR B M5- B 1
3 SK-8040602-TP SCREW H4X0.7 L=6 PAXY 1
4 PA-1603501-A0 AIR CYLINDER 73 1
5 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL - bt avhu-7 4
6 166-53809 KNUCKLE JOINT FITHTT IV} Z
7 166-59708 FULCRUM BRACKET, RIGHT NS 1
8 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 uyHI7 & Ah M6 L=25 2
9 WS-~0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NN M6 2

10 166-59005 CYLINDER PIN B IIvE SFve v B 1
1T RU-0b507TT-KP RETATNING RING [SAR3FY) T
12 167-28602 FLAP CLAMP CYLINDER 7797 757" 3% (SA-26) 1
13 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uYhs7}a bh M4X0.7 L=10 2
14 166-58007 CLAKP SPONGE IV AE VY 1
15 . 254-01100 FLAP CLANP (B) 7937 75v7" (B) 1
16 254-01506 CLARF FTTTING BRACKET (D) 7777 FYIFBKT(D) T
17 55-4080515-SP SCREW 8/64-40 L=5 Fa" 37 9/64-40 L=5 2
18 254-01308 CLAMP ARM (D) 73v7* 7-A(D) 1
19 SK-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 IR 7HE b 2
20 SH-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ¥Hh77 34" A K5X0.8 L=16 2
2T WP -0430800-5C WASHER W4 15230 W 51 . C) 4
22 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI i M4 4
23 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nIHITHE b 2
24 166-59203 SPRING 7797 D YIIN R 1
25 166-59104 ANCHOR NIy 2
75 WS-0610002-KK SPRING WASHER 6. IXIZ2.2X1.5 ESF R i
27 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyAsIYr M6 132 4
28 166-58502 COLLAR A YIhT- A 1
29 SK-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 PARY” 1
30 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Cir ahAm 4
31 166-58508 PIN TV Ry 2
32 SK-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhITHE Ab 1
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR R M 1
34 167-24700 WASHER Ubad 1
35 166-58205 PIVOT PIN A JFUe Y A 1
36 254-0T209 CLAYP ARK(C) 7777"7-A(C) T
37 §5-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1L=8 I 2y 8/64-40 L=8 2
38 254-01407 CLAMP FITTING BKT (C) 757" MY SBET(C) 1
39 254-01001 FLAP CLAMP (&) 7597 1547 (A) 1
40 253-74307 FLAP SCALE 7797 Rk 1
31 253-74208 SCALE FITTING PIN RN 2
42 85-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Pz 11/64-40 L=7 2
43 253-74505 FLAP STOPPER 7797 RN - 2
44 253-74406 MAGNET RUBBER X7 ¥9PIN - 1
45 253-74109 FLAP SET PLATE 7797 95% 5 1
40 Z53-T4T03 FITTING BRACKET ,RIGHT 7y FAVITBRT (X ] T
47 166-60003 FLAP SET ARM, LEFT T30 95T-A 3% 1
48 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyEITHE Lh 1
49 185-86909 MANTHOLD BASE Yoh-Ah AT -7 1
50 PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW INE 12y 1
b1 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5% ~F7 VI ERVHINTY T
52 PV-1302022-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE KE s PR ) 3 LA 2
53 253-24955 CABLE ASH. 7397 -7 B I3 1
54 253-59753 CABLE ASM. 7397 7¢ 799199375 -7° MR 1
55 253-59654 CABLE ASM. 7397 AMY1¥9375-7" b I3 1
56 253-b95bb CABLE ASHM. TT HATIIVITT-T W 73 T
57 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL Z{9FNY IR 1
58 253-23957 CABLE ASM. 7397 39TIIZS-7h 7% 1
59 166-58601 CYLINDER PIN A IWE IFve v A 1
60 S8-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YT 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
61 166-57504 BUSHING & IV YT IIIA T
62 166-57603 FULCRUM SHAFT BUSH B IFVT Y 7B 1
63 166-58403 FULCRUX PIN B J3ve v B 1
64 SM-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 AFY” 1
65 166-56506 BASE r{aat -2 1
66 SH-6052002-TP SCREW N5 L=20 UFA7TFE Ry H5X0.8 L=20 Z
67 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AP P2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
68 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT IR YFLRITVY ) 1
69 01 253-76054 FLAP BASE ,RIGHT 7397 N -A(3F ) 1
70 02 253-76153 FLAP BASE ,RIGHT 7797 A ~A(3F ) 1
71 [ 253-T6005 FLAP BASE ,RIGHT 7797 N (X ) (@3]
72 02 253-76104 FLAP BASE ,RIGHT 7797 A -Z(3%) (1)
73 252-99108 SCALE SEAL -~k (1)
74 253-25754 CROSS MARKING LIGHT ASH. ARV EE VA2 VAL 1
75 G5338-116-000 CLAMP BOLT IXIE Wb 1
7o 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -4 7 IR 1
77 SH-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uIAITIE Mh 1
78 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 uyhy7+& Ah M5X0.8 L=16 1
79 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
80 167-24403- WASHER TAN YT IE N R 1
81 168-06903 BRACEET (3] ¥-1-BKT (3] 1
82 253-24054 CABLE ASH. 7397 HAGNTF -7 K I3 1
83 166-97203 FLAP PRESSER B, RIGHT 7397° k¥x 3% B 1
84 185-89101 KNURLING KNOB u-byh7 1
85 SH-6051202-TP SCREW H5X0.8 L=12 Y77+ F Ah M5X0.8 L=12 1
86 WP -0430800-5C WASHER ¥4 ¥ HF 35 AVA NS 2
87 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY R4 2
88 185-65101 STOPPER BOLT AMPAT -F AD 1
89 253-74802 FITTING BKT ,RIGHT 7% FhYYYBRT (3% ) 1
90 166-60102 PIN v g 1
28 SH-0030601-5C SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 F7%2377 M3X0.5 L=6 Z
92 166-~97401 SPACER N -3 1
93 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 A7y M4 2

NOTE (&)

01....FOR 8,10,12, 14KM
02....FOR 16,18, 20MM

— R4 _

8,10,12,14¥M 8
16,18,20MMA



23.SA—84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
HA—VEEELVEE (73 )

GSA840000A0A

18
17
REF.NO__ NOTE___ PARTNO. _ ___ _DESCRIPTION_ _________. LA Qy
1 252-97706 CYLINDER BRACKET (4) Y& -BKT(4A) 1
2 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 uIRITHE b 2
3 WS-0510002-KEN  SPRING WASHER NFF % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 PH-0400082-C0  PIN aayes v 1
5 PH-0600123-C0  PIN AMaye" v Y6 L=12 1
6 SK-8031002-TP  SCREW MA%Y" M3X0.5 L=10 2
7 252-97805 CYLINDER BRACKET (B) Yyv4& -BKT(B) 1
8 252-97904 PRESSER PLATE A¥I{4 1
9 253-19708 HINGE Faviy’ 1
10 252-98001 CYLINDER EDGE IR -Iyy 1
11 252-98902 ROD PIPE oyhen 47 1
12 TA-0800504-R0O  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Aty D=8X4.5 1
13 253-21001 CYLINDER SV 1
14 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW 2N ~§RILE 1
15 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE $-A=y7° WCJ-5H-4 2
16 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL Ay FNII It 1
17 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 55 =} V¥ XUhIATY 1
18 253-584568 CABLE ASM. -yInt Y JadNark-7 b3 1
19 253-22850 CABLE ASKN, 8 =IIN ITFFE-T N 7% 1
20 253-22959 SENSOR CABLE ASH. N AVE -9TYYFS-T k)3 1

— 65—



24.5A~85N:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)
BREE (A7 ay)
GSAB5000GA0B(G=8~12)

GSA85000HAOB(G=14,16)
GSA85C001A0B(G=18,20)

16-18-

14:-17-19

REF.NO__ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. .

1 S$5-5090210-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 23" 9/64-40 L=2 6
2 253-06002 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (2) IX14%° 1PYIFBKT(2) 1
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nY%hs7 5 Ak M5X0.8 L=10 2
4 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MaA¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER EIE R I ¥ M5 2
6 01 167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A IR A 1
7 02 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B IXAAA A 1
8 03 167-03704 PLATE BASE PAEEL 1
9 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 OYRITHE W) 2
10 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥ bk 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
11 169-17007 PAVING PLATE I%14 2
12 S8-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b33 9/64-40 L=6 4
13 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 NEE b R 4.4X7.4X1 4
14 01 253-37213 SEWING TABLE (6) eA7-7 W(6) %1437 1
15 185-85109 TAPE » VIFVVAVFYIT-T 1
16 01 253-35001 PLATE GUIDE (6) IXLh Ab (6) 2
17 03 253-37312 SEWING TABLE (6) FeLT-7" M(6)I%143Y 1
18 03 253-35100 PLATE GUIDE (6) J¥45h 1h (6) 2
19 02 253-75007 SEWING TABLE Be7-7" W (T%143Y) 1
20 02 253-77508 PAVING PLATE GUIDE PEEE Y AR 2

NOTE (&) OI....FOR 8~12MM 8~12MMFH

02....FOR 14, 16MK 14, 16MMH

03....FOR 18, 20MM 18,20MMH

- 66 —



25.SA—86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (1) (OPTION)
SHEBEERE (1) (A7vaY)

GSAB6000FADO(G=8~18)
GSAB6000GA0(G=18,20)

— 87—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION _ .. A S| Qty
1 253-07109 BASE AT =% 1
2 177-99305 SCREW ¥5793% M AFY 1
3 167-17209 SCREW b IAMAEY C 2
4 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Ny % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 YAy M5X0.8 132 2
[ 253-09006 KOLLER u-- I
7 SM-8030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 M 2
8 253-09105 GUIDE C F 4 (C) 1
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 ayAy7rE Ah M4X0.7 L=6 2

10 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEP T d M4 2
1T 253-07208 STAD eIy T
12 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y7 HE Wb M5X0.8 L=10 1
13 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Ni¥h 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
14 WP-0531001-SC WASHER |42 20 MF ES ME S8 1

15 253-07455 GUIDE ASM. (B) A (B)r= 1
16 253-07406 GUIDE (B) T AV (B) [@))
17 253-07307 HING Favyh 4 (1)
18 253-07505 FITTING PLATE MYy (D
19 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 oyhs7 k" Ah M3X0.5 L=8 2

20 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NEY A% 3.1X5,9%X0.7 2

21 253-07604 COVER N - T

22 SM-0030450-SN SCREW M3 L=4 MZI%Y" M3X0.5 L=4

23 253-09808 FITTING PLATE a-AyyM)yr 14

24 HX-0033900-04 SPACER L=25 ESI NS

25 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhITrE b

26 WS-04T000Z-KN SPRING WASHER N3 R N4

27 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyRrFyh M4

28 166-05404 SI1DE PLATE YIny

29 253-09600 RETURN SPRING N IN R

30 GTR-02014000 WING SCREW Fayzy

253-77003 ROLL SHAFT o=y
SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 wIAITHEY Lh
WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NEP D M8

253-09402 SHAFT »-
WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3
NM-6050001-3C NUT M5 Ry F N6X0.8 32
253-09204 PADDING I EN Y
€S-0800816-SH THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 Z72M% D=8 W=8
253-08909 PADDING PRESSER vy

251-50103 BOLT ayRs7HIXsoF b
WS-04T0002-KN SPRING WASHER NiF T N2
NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhyryh M4
253-08800 BRACKET JZ WBKT

251-49808 BOLT yhr7HIxysk Ah
WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 A% 3.1X5.9X0.7
NM-6030001-8C NUT N3 TyA7FvF M3X0.5 152

253-08701
251-50509
PA-1000506-40
PJ-0320390-01

PIN CYLINDER BRACKET
SCREW

CYLINDER

CONNECTOR

t° vy)y& -BKT
yho71y%451%y M5X10
vy

JVAYN -7 9% T

PJ-3050400-01
PV-1505320-40
PJ-3050600-01
PJ-3040605-02
PJ-3040405-04

TEE UNION

5-WAY SOLENO1D VALVE
TEE UNION

ELBOW UNION 6XM5
ELBOW UNION

F-x

55 -b5° vy ¥hzAy
F-Z 22y

IVE 22ty 6XM5
Nk 2ty

mmmmmmu}mmmm.&-»&AA»&A»&»&AAwwwwwwwww
owmqmm»&-wmu—owmqmm@-wtx:»-—-o:oooqo:m»{:-wwv—

253-59852 CABLE ASK, AN E ATV Al W
253-24856 MOTOR ASM. Y7 YN v¥avkave-&- 43
G8603-195-0B0 BASE A ASM. YU N URIRIYENT Y AN
PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e -p avhn-3
253-75106 GUIDE COLLAR AN 35~
61 253-T7102 SET COLLAR TyhE7-
62 01  166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥ 1
63 0l  SM-1041001-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 ¥5337 M4X0.7 L=10 2
64 01  WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 b3% 7 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
65 0I  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI F M4 2
66 0T 253-28501 BAG CYLTNDER BKT(Z) 77u3) Y8 ~BRT(Z) 1
67 01  251-50509 SCREW oyAI7H Y% 5%y M5X10 2
68 01  PA-1500502-40 PIN CYLINDER b yyyva 1
69 01  PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVF 2=ty 1
70 01  PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION F-x 1
NOTE (3F3) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS BRI



26.SA-86N:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (2) (OPTION)
THEBEERE (2) (FTYay)

— 69—



REF,NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ~___ ] DESCRIPTION _________. AR S Qty _
1 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyRr7HE b M4X0.7 L=10 2
2 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI X M4 2
3 253-07901 FITTING STR1P BRACKET (L) N¥IPYYIBRT(L) 1
4 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IYHI7HE Wb 2
5 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER IS AR A T 2
6 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 vI¥ ¥ % 4.3%X9X0.8 2
7 253-08008 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (R) N¥IPIIIBRT(R) 1
8 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IyHI7FE W 2
9 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMEEP 3 M4 2

10 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3%X9X0.8 2

11 253-07703 GUIDE A AN (A) I

12 251-49808 BOLT DyHITFIESSE R 2

13 253-16902 GUIDE D B 4h (D) 1

14 253-08404 STRIP NN UF ) 1

15 253-21209 BOLL PLUNGER A VA A 1

16 253-07802 RETURN GUIDE S S 1

17 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IYHITFE Wb 1

18 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% & % 4.3%X9X0.8 1

19 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRE G M4 1

20 253-08206 PIVOT PIN YFVEe Y 1

21 WZ-0850302-K0  WAVED WASHER §.5X12.5X0.3 FIFAY F % 8.5%X12.5%0.3 I

22 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 A5ANI7 D=8 W=8 1

23 253-08107 PIN Forke v 1

24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MR h R MG 1

25 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 nYhrFIv M6 132 1

26 253-09907 CYLINDER BRACKET SYVE -BKT 1

27 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 mIHI7HE Wb 2

28 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEF R M4 2

29 PA-2001504-A0  AIR CYLINDER IyyIvae 1

30 PC-0151160-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ab* -h avpe-3 2

31 PA-9000620-00  JOINT 1Y~ Fo7hy afvh 1

32 PA-9000410-00  CYLINDER BRACKET EUANRULL S /M 1

33 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YFY7HE Vb M4X0.7 L=10 4

34 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEE % M4 4

35 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 LI¥ 7 % 4.359X0.8 4

36 253-08305 STRIP ISHEZ D 1

an



97.SA—88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION)
SEEAA VR (K TV av)
GSAB880000A0

1 253-16605 WORKING STAND AF¥% ayZAvh 1
2 SH-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 nyAyTHE Wb M10 L=20 4
3 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 MR R M10 4
4 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10, 5X21X2 3 b % IF ¥4 M10 8
5 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 YRy Ih M10 172 4

_ 7 -



28.SA—89:SMALL WELTING UNIT (OPTION)
INEREE (X TVaYv)
GSA890000A0A

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ S | Qty

1 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 5% —b57 V¥ ¥Phraty 1
253-58557 CABLE I-F-ARAN H yIaryary-7

7O



29.SA—90N:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION)

WEIEE (A7 aYy)

8~12)
14,16)
18,20)

GSAQ000JAO(G
GSAS000KAO(G
GSAS000LAO(G

~ 73—



REF.NO_ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ________] DESCRIPTION _ . _._ | S SN A aty _
1 253-29707 SUCTION BOX XaU4VE i3 1
2 177-99305 SCREW $57yI% PAFY 6
3 253-29806 PACKING (4) noyxEy (A) 1
4 253-29905 PACKING (B) » v¥y(B) 1
5 01 253-37411 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM TE4F-7" h(6) N F2-A3Y 1
6 01 253-37510 TABLE (6) FOR VACUUN 477 H(6) N ¥2-437 1
7 01 253-37619 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM FE4F-7" B(6) N k2439 1
8 253-30408 DUCT FITTING BASE EAANN L RN ¢ 1
9 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 aIRITIE Wb 2

10 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI M6 2

11 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 mYHIFYL M6 131 2

12 185-80605 WIRE NETTING BOX IFTIF v 1

13 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 aYEI7HE Wb M6 L=12 4

14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MEY D F M6 4

15 253-20003 DUCT HOSE AP IhE-Z 1

16 185-88608 DUCT HOSE AFR IhE-2 1

17 185-88806 HOSE BAND F-2n YN 4

18 185-80902 WIRE NETTING SUPPORT 137344 2

19 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IYHITHE Wb 4

20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRF D M4 4

21 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 SF T 7 2 AL M4 4

22 185-80803 WIRE NETTING 1373 1

23 185-80704 COVER 74 1

24 185-88905 PUNCH HINGE ¥IN VY 39 2

25 SM-1030801-SC  SCREW M3 L=8 4513y M3X0.5 L=8 8

26 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NI I r 3.1%K5.9X0.7 8

27 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 L3¥ B R b A9 M3 8

28 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nYHrFYe M3X0.5 132 8

29 185-81009 CYLINDER BRACKET YYva* -BKT 1

30 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 aYHI7HE Wb M5X0.8 L=12 8

31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 g

32 169-60205 ROD END oyh® IVh 1

33 185-81108 LEVER N 1

34 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 oYHITHE Wb 1

35 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ayH77HE bh M5%0.8 L=16 1

36 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP ¥t 5.1%X9.2X1.3 1

37 185-81306 COLLAR h5- 1

38 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 PAZY* M3X0.5 L=5 2

39 185-63908 SHEET 5y y-h 1

40 253-30002 JOINT ¥* a{vh 1

4] 185-81900 ADJUSTABLE RING Favk{yvy 1

42 G5001-236-000  DAMPER 60 & vne - 2

43 5002-236-000 DAMPER SHAFT 25 - & yn =33 7h 1

44 G5003-236-000  SUPORT PLATE FHav7 b-b 2

45 G5004-236-000  DAMPER VALVE B YR ATY 2

46 PA-1604002-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7IVE 1

47 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION Nk 2oty 2

48 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 55 =7 VY ¥VhIA Y 1

49 253-58458 CABLE ASM. B =YIN Y I29Yary-7 W3 1

50 01 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥y Az 1

51 01 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 ¥533%3" M4X0.7 L=10 2

52 01 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% % 4.3%X9%0.8 2

53 01 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR 3 M4 2

54 01 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 77033V 4 -BKT(2) 1

55 01 251-50509 SCREW Uyhr7FY%$51%9° M5X10 2

56 01 PA-1500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER SIS 1

57 01 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVE 2oty 1

58 01 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION F-7 1

NOTE (&) 01....SELECTIVE PARTS EIRE T

TA



30.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION)
WE[E—2KE (A TVav)

GSA910000A0

_________ Qty
1 253-30507 BASE AT =3 1
2 185-88509 RUBBER T A7Y(KN &) 4
3 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 oyhy7HE b M4X0.7 L=6 4
4 185-88400 BLOWER Yvy7° ny- 1
5 SM-8122503-SB SCREW M12 L=25 nyhzE b M12 L=25 4
6 WS-1220002~-KN  SPRING WASHER INES A 4
7 185-64005 POWER PUPPLY BRACKET 7 v¥ vBKT 1
8 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nYRITHE Ab 2
9 WS-0610002-EN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ISl A B (¢ 2
10 253-30606 COVER v - 1
11 SM-0040801~-SC  SCREW M A%y M4 L=8 4
12 250-40957 POWER SOURCE CABLE ASM. FVE -7 W3 1
13 250-41054 CABLE ASM. MY A7 A3 1
14 250-41153 CABLE ASM. 707 -E-8-¥-7" 3 1
15 250-41401 TRANSFORMER MNYATA-Y- 1
16 250-41500 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH AVE AVIIn % 1

_ 75—



31.SA—92:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT (OPTION)
Ry MIHEXEER (A7VaY)

GSA920000A0

REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _______ .. DESCRIPTION . ___ | A ay _
1 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥ M3 1
2 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 ¥533y" M4X0.7 L=10 2
3 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 k79 ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEH R M4 2
5 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 77u3/)9)v3 -BKT(2) 1
6 251-50509 SCREW Oy h77F9%¥7147 M5K10 2
7 PA-1500502-A0  PIN CYLINDER b vyIva 1
8 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE $-Z=y7° WCJ-5H-4 1
9 PJ-3050400-01  TEE UNION F-% 1

- 76 -



32.5A~93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
A—VIELKE (AT aV)

GSA930000A0A

- 77 -



____________________________ DESCRIPTION b v A A4 __ . _ Qy.
1 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW azpt -3 hIhE 2
2 SM-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 . nYRITHE b 1
3 WS~0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N X3 % M6 1
4 SM-3041551-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 b4y M4X0.7 L=15 1
5 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 uIAsIvh M4 1
6 167-00403 CYLINDER BASE WE Va4 1
7 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 L3 b % 5.3X10X1 2
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N30 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
9 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 nYHIT7FE bh 2

10 167-00502 CYLINDER BKT 35" BKT 1

11 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 L5¥ b % 5.3X10X1 1

12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NA R R M4 2

13 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 WIHI7HE Vb 2

14 167-00601 CYLINDER SHAFT HOLDER AL S A 1

15 167-00809 METAL A% 1

16 253-22850 CABLE ASM. B =YV I9TIUFE -7 N 43 1

17 253-58458 CABLE ASM. &YV Y yay)ary-7 b3 1

18 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE PUNE MY o 1

19 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-QVER SOLENOID VALVE G VAR 3F R S 1

20 PA-1613501-A0  AIR CYLINDER SPLVES 1

21 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE #-Z=y7° WCJ-5H-4 2

22 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL FA9FNIITHT T 1

@



33.85A~94:CENTER STANDARD UNIT (OPTION)

.
¥ )
G

T UR-HEEE (X TVaY)

20

- 79 -



REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ . . Cov A A aty
1 01 GSA-94000CA0 CENTER STANDARD UNIT APW-19539 #2933 2v3nyn¥ 1
2 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) 9-#-BKT(1) (1)
3 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYHITHE M (1)
4 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT I-h-Fare S 71 (1)
5 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 OYH7THE M (1)
6 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) 7-3-BKT(2) M
7 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 oYHITHE M (1)
8 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IAITE Wb (1)
9 253-25655 CROSS MARKING LIGHT ASM. v a9y I-¥v7 54M3 (1)

10 HL-0159300-03  IC IC (1)

I1 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT A RV D

12 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT 004 3% (1)

13 02 GSA-94000DA0  CENTER STANDARD UNIT APW-19539 #19%y° 2v39y9¢ 1

14 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -3 7 7R (1) (1)

15 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 nY#77H5 M M5X0.8 L=12 (1)

16 WS-0510002-KN _ SPRING WASHER N 35 I % 5.1X9.2X1.3 6Y)

17 167-24403 WASHER I anN Y I B % (1)

18 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyH77H6 M M5X0.8 L=16 (1)

19 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT YAYHE b (1)

20 253-25754 CROSS MARKING LIGHT ASM. I 29y 1-¥V7° HM3 (1)

21 168-06903 ERACKET (3) v-5-BKT(3) €Y

22 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 BYHITHE W (1)

NOTE (#32) 01....FOR STANDARD BINDER N Y X —
02....FOR WELT PATCH SUPPLY TYPE E LR

- 80 -



34.SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (1) (FOR LEFT) (OPTION)
HE - A EOHREER (1) (B (A7)

GSA97000AAQA(G=8~14)
GSA97000BAOA(G=16~20)

— 8]~



REF.NO_  NOTE_ __ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . S A ay .
1 252-99405 FULCRUM BASE IFUN -2 1
2 169-07701 SHAFT oA 1
3 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MA%Y" M5X0.8 L=6 2
4 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS IFVE Z 2
5 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 nyh77 35 b 4
6 169-08105 COLLAR I 4
7 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 MAZY" M5X0.8 L=6 4
8 PV-0100120-00 VALVE T4Vh N AT i
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 nyh77F% bk M4X0.7 L=6 2

10 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NIFh R M4 2

11 PV-1505310-A0 AIR OPERATE VALVE I7AN =hN L7 1

12 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N=-71=%Y 2

- R2 ~



35. SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (2) (FOR LEFT) (OPTION)
WE - FEDHREE (2) (Bt FT7vay)

- 83 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE __ PARTNO. ] DPESCRIPTION ____ vy X ¢ Qty
1 253-36801 CLAMP FOOT ARM ,LEFT TArIy-4 (v& ) 1
2 183-00707 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT AT 7-A(kF Y) 1
3 183-00806 SLIDER SHAFT, & 234N 3 7 (A) 1
4 G5108-119-000 WASHER UyYY A 2
5 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyhI73% Ah M5X0.8 L=12 2
6 WS-05T10002-KN SPRING WASHER NFF T % 5.1X9.2X13 T
7 183-00905 SLIDER SHAFT, B 234V ¥ 7(B) 1
8- 183-01002 GUIDE BLOCK ANV 7y 1
9 253-77300 SET COLLAR Ty~ 1

10 183-01101 BUSH 7 ¥ya 1
11 T85-82809 BLOTK N2 Ty I
12 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 v5%y" 11/64-40 L=16 2
13 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 ayaryTE b 1
14 185-66604 PLATE Myy71-)p 1
15 183-01408 CYLINDER BRACKET Y9V ~BKT 1
16 SS=7ITITZ0-5P SCREW I1764-40 L=10.% TWE5%y" 11764-40 L=105 3
17 183-01507 CYLINDER NUT 39V —Fyh 1
18 185-64302 STOPPER INSTALLING BASE Abyn -NIYFR 1 (3%) 1
19 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 uyks¥ Wk 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

20 01 183-01705 STOPPER SHAFT G=8-14 Ahyn° —F ¥G=8-14 1

7T 02 183-07304 STOPPER SHAFT G=16-20 APy =% 96=16-20 1

22 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NE PR M4 1

23 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhriyh M4 1

24 183-01903 STOPPER 33° OApYN - 2

25 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyhI7HE A 2

75 G515I-T16-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUN SHAFT TRTTILITVT T T

27 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 ayyI7rE Ah 2

28 WS-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER NFH R M4 2

29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 vIY B % 3h A M4 2

30 G5148-116-000 FLAP PRESSER PIVOT PIN 7397 A¥L YFvEe v 1

3T GBI50-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER AR, LEFT 7597 AFE7-5 EX I

32 SM~8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 MAZY" M3X0.5 L=5 2

33 01  168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 337 075Y7° (b3 Y)6=8-14 1

34 02  168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 3T 05y7° (e¥ 9)G=16-20 1

35 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 31 @r5v7 1 A(L) 1

35 16807117 GARMENT CLANP FULCULUN PIN JA0IFYT I8 ¥ I

37 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ILIFy 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

38 SM-5040655-SN SCREW NAYN 3T 2

39 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A 75970 ZpInc A 1

40 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 Fa* 33 M3X0.5 L=4 1

r:y] WP-0320500-SC WASHER ¥3 S F % 3 A0 M3 1

42 PA-2506001-00 AIR CYLINDER yyyva 1

43 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER b S ol V) 2

44 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7597 F¥x 3 A 1

45 G5154-116-000 SPRING ANCHOR PLATE TIYT AL N By 1

45 SH-GU4I002-TP SCREW M4 L=T10 ayRy7IF Wb WEX0.7 L=10 A

47 WS-0410002-XKN SPRING WASHER ISFS AR 3 P 2

48 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 Y & o AV M4 2

49 01  252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7597° A -Z(ex 9))3 1

50 02 253-32156 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7597° A -A(CA Y)r3 1

51 01 25208704 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 7757 N ~A(EX V) (T

52 02  253-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 73378 =A(k& ) (1)

53 252-99108 SCALE SEAL o=y (n

54 SM-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 #3533y M4X0.7 L=6 2

55 03  167-04801 RUBBER CLAMP 337 075Y7° 3 A 1

56 04 167-04900 RUEBER CLANP ST U597 T 4 1

57 04  G5152-119-H00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT H 3T 0I5V T AR 1

58 03  G5152-119-F00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT F 3T Us5Y7 T AF 1

59 PY-0105080-00 MECHANICAL VALVE A 7 1

60 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION b 2=ty 2

51 T85-83005 STOPPER VSIS I

62 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MAZY" M4X0.7 L=4 1

63 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 YY" b 3 4.5X10X0.8 1

64 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 Y5 b 3 3 AV M4 1

65 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyariyh M4 2

(i3 G5TZ0-116-000 FLAP SCALE T597 AT I

67 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT Ay - Wb 2

68 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyarIy M4 1

NOTE (#:E) 0l....FOR 8,10,12,14MM 8,10,12, 14MMA
02....FOR 16,18, 20MK 16,18, 20MMH
03....FOR STANDARD 3EY A

04....FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

oA



36.SA~97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (3) (FOR LEFT) (OPTION)
BE - fEQH@EE (3) (B F7vay)

21

—~ 85—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION ___ __ ___ [ S Qty _
1 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 myhsFYh M4 2
2 183-02000 BRACKET N FHYBKT I
3 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 IYh77+E Wb M4X0.7 L=10 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER »RF Y R M4 2
5 183-02109 PIN N RRERe Y 1
6 183-02208 SPRING LEN % i
7 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET AVa37 S5y 1
8 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 IYh7+Yh M3X0.5 1¥z2 3
9 SM-6032002-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=20 YhI7+E bh M3X0.5 L=20 1

10 183-02307 BRACKET, LEFT FVIIYYVA ~BRT(e&' V) I

11 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 IYHI7FE Vb 2

12 01 252-98316 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT Aazfa(esr y) 1

13 02 252-98514 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT AVIIFA(ex )) I

14 183-02406 BRACKET, LEFT 7997 A¥IIVva -BRKT(v& ) 1

15 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 IYHI7+E bh M5X0.8 L=12 2

16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMFP ¥ % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

17 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 IYH77+E bh M3X0.5 L=10 1

18 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 IyH7FYN M3X0.5 1z 1

19 SM-6042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 IYHI7HE Wb M4X0.7 L=25 1

20 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 YHIF9h M4 1

21 185-59005 SHEET NIy Y-h 1

22 167-01005 SPRING 7597 & Y9N % 1

23 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak =k avhn-3 1

24 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 YRy HE W M4X0.7 L=10 2

25 WS-0410002-KN . SPRING WASHER NEF IR M4 2

26 WP-0430800~-SC- WASHER M4 Y5 I F IF AN M4 2

27 G5410-116~AA0  CYLINDER IFY7 FHIVIVA 43 1

28 (G5402-116-AA0  WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. a3 yva 3 1

29 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IVAYS NIIF=YT7 N 1

30 185-82908 ADJUSTING BLOCK Faye{7 nyJ 1

31 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT Abyne -F b 2

32 PV-0151180-00  VALVE TLVH N AT 1

33 PV-0100110-00 VALVE LY N NT 1

34 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW A7+ bh 2

NOTE (#&2)

01....FOR 8,10,12, 14¥M
02....FOR 16,18, 20MM

8,10,12, 14MMH
16,18, 20MMM



37.SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (4) (FOR LEFT) (OPTION)
TE - AEPHEEE (4) (Efth) FTvav)

57:78~81 )

— 87~



REF. NO_ _ NOTE PARTNO. L] DESCRIPTION _________._ bV A Qty
1 252-98209 PRESSER ARM,RIGHT X A¥I7-A(3¥ ) 1
2 G5110-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT A3 I3 T7-4 I 1
3 SK-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 oyh77HE b K6 L=20 1
4 G5146-119-C00 SLIDE SHAFT AAAYLIY T-A394N T 7 1
5 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o¥H773% Ak H5%0.8 L=12 1
[ WS-0510002~ KN SPRTNG WASHER N T ¥ 5LIX9UZ2KT 3 T
7 G5108-119-000 WASHER 7Y A 1
) G5125-117~A00 SLIDING METAL A74N A8 3% 1
9 SK-6053002-TP SCRER M5X0.8 L=30 mIHI7IE Ah 1

10 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N E¥ % 5.1X8.2X1.3 1

TI SH-6085002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 uyR777E Wb Ko L=50 T

12 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oYH73h M6 192 1
13 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER AN WAL 1
14 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyh73ivh M5X0.8 17a 1
15 G5126-117-000 SPACER 28 -¥ 1
16 GBI 3Z-TI6-BO0 FOLDTNG BRACKET AVIXT F57F T
17 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 mIHI7IE bh 1
18 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 uyh73vh M3X0.5 192 1
19 G5130-116-D00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AVII{R ARIA - 3IF° A 1
20 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uyAs7HE Ah 2
2T SH-603T1202-TP SCREW ¥3%X0.5 L=12 UTRTTIE A I
22 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 mrhsYh M3X0.5 132 1
23 01 G5130-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AYa{a ApIA - 3F° 1
24 02 G5130-116-D00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AYII(E AN - X A 1
25 65129-116-C00 SPRING AVI{E EEN R C 1
26 G5T40-TI6-000 FLAP STALE 7397 ZT-W T
27 SM-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AVh 237 M4 L=4 1
28 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW bASS o 1
29 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7397 ZNIN B 1
30 S¥-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA* 337 M3X0.5 L=4 1
31 WP-0310500-5C WASHER ¥3 YV R I A3 {
32 01 252-98415 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AVIIE(3¥ ) 1
33 02 252-98613 FOLDING PLATE ,RIGHT AYa345 (3% ) 1
34 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7997 R¥T ¥V T 1
35 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 aYhI7IE A 2
36 W5-0410002-EK SPRING WASHER SRR 2
37 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI¥ A 3 Ih AL M4 2
38 253-77300 SET COLLAR A 1
39 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 PAZY® M4X0.7 L=4 1
40 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 Y5% ¥ % 4.5X10X0.8 1
4] T85-59005 SHEET NITYT-F I
42 183-02505 BRACKET, RIGHT 7737 #3139V -BRT(3% ) 1
43 SY-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 wyhs7H% M M5X0.8 L=12 2
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR5 b 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
45 SK-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyh77+% Mh M3X0.5 L=10 1
45 NE-603000T-SC NUT M3 w777 R3X0.5 172 T
47 SK-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oYA77HE bh H4X0.7 L=25 1
48 NK-6040001~SC NUT M4 uyhrivh M4 1
49 G5148-116-C00 PIN 797 AT Y 1
50 167-01005 SPRING 7797 XN YIYN 3 1
51 G5T1459-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARN, RIGHT 7777 R¥T T-A 3F )
52 SH-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 bRy M3X0.5 L=5 2
53 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 7397 A¥IIvE I3 1
54 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -y avio-7 1
55 01 168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 31 075v7 (3% )6=8-14 1
58 02 T68-09501 GARMERT CLARP, RIGHT G=I6-20 T 0IVT (¥ )G=16-20 1
57 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 33 ur7v7° I A(R) 1
58 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN 3OV AT Y 1
59 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 Y7 b 3h YL M4 1
60 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhsFon M4 2
61 NE-6040001-5C NUT M4 uyA77v M4 2
62 SK-6044002-TP SCREW oyA77HE b 2
63 SM-6041002~TP SCREW M4 1=10 O7H77H% Ah M4X0.7 L=10 2
64 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE Y M4 2
65 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI 3 ah Avh M4 2
66 G5402-TI6-AAD WELT PATCH FOLDING TYL, ASK. FYITTIE J% 1
67 G5143-116-400 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7797 A3 3 A 1
68 65149-116-000 FLAP PRESSER ARM 7397 A¥T 7-A 1
69 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=I0 oyh77HE b M4X0.7 L=10 2
70 WS-0410002-KH SPRING WASHER N h R M4 2
71 WP-0430800-5C WASHER W4 I3 IF AN HE Z
72 05 252-98852 FLAP BASE ASH., RIGHT 7397 8 -Z(3F )3 1
73 05 253-32255 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7797 N -Z(3F )% 1
74 01 252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7797 A" -2(3¥ ) (1)
75 02 253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7797 A -R(3F) (1
76 Z5Z-99108 SCALE SEAL ZT=-L7-% (@8]
71 03 SM-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 $7137° M4X0.7 L=6 2
78 03 167-04801 RUBBER CLAMP OV T A 1
79 04 167-04900 RUBBER CLAKP UiV I A 1
80 03 G5152-119-E00 RUBBER SOLE, LEFT E 33 wiv7 1A E 1
81 04 G5152-119-G00 RUBBER SOLE, TEFT G TWTVT TAG T
82 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyh7HE Ab 1
83 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEEH R M4 1
84 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI¥H R ahAvh M4 1
85 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT IVAVh RYITIT A 1
86 PV-0T5TI80-00 VALVE TAIH ATRT 1
87 PV-0100110-00 VALVE TLVE N AT 1
88 §§-7110840~8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IMNFFYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

NOTE (3&78)

0l....FOR 8,10,12, 14KM
02....FOR 16,18, 20MM

03....FOR STANDARD

04, ...FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS
05....SELECTIVE PARTS

_ 88 —

8,10,12, 14MME
16,18, 20HM
&Y A
EomA
BRI



38.SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (1) (FOR RIGHT) (OPTION)
HE - A EDEREE (1) RER) (F7va)

GSA97000CAO0A(G=8~14)
GSA97000DA0A(G=16~20)

_ 89—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION S T ay
1 252-99405 FULCRUM BASE JFUNT = 1
2 169-07701 SHAFT IFVI Y 1
3 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 hAXY" M5X0.8 L=6 2
4 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS ITVE A 2
5 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 1L=18 IIHITHE bh 4
6 169-08105 COLLAR I~ 4
7 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 A% M5X0.8 L=6 4
8 PV-0100120-00 VALVE VeV MO YA 1
9 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 TIRIT7HE b M4X0.7 L=6 2

10 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI b M4 2

11 PV-1505310-A0  AIR OPERATE VALVE IFAN L=bN AT 1

12 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N-72=%Y 2

- an



39.SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (2) (FOR RIGHT) (OPTION)
WE - FEUHERE (2) (RiR) F7Yav)

~ 91 -



REF. NO__NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ . ] DESCRIPTION _____ vy Ao Qty
1 253-36900 CLAMP FOOT ARM (RIGHT) AAFE7-4 (3%) 1
2 G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT T I T7-A w2y 1
3 183-00806 SLIDER SHAFT, A AN 3 7(A) 1
4 G5108-119-000 WASHER YS9 A 2
5 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 ayh77#% bh %5X0.8 L=12 2
6 WS-05T0002-EN SPRING WASHER NFEFF % 5.1X9.72KX1 3 7
7 183-00905 SLIDER SHAFT, B AN ¥ 7(B) 1
8 183-01002 GUIDE BLOCK AV 7 uyy 1
9 253-77300 SET COLLAR Yy~ 1

10 183-01101 BUSH 7" 9Ya 1

TI T85-82809 BLOCTK 957 uyy T

12 $5-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 L33y 11/64-40 L=16 2
13 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 oyAITIF Wb 1
14 185-66604 PLATE Iy L-} 1
15 183-01408 CYLINDER BRACKET Y& ~BKT 1
16 SS=TITI1Z0-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 W55y 11764-40L=105 3
17 183-01507 CYLINDER NUT IV -Fyh 1
18 185-64302 STOPPER INSTALLING BASE AbyN - NIYER 4(3%) 1
19 55-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 ayhsE Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

20 01 183-01705 STOPPER SHAFT G=8-14 ZhyN —F 96=8-14 1

21 02~ 183-01804 STOPPER SHAFT G=16-20 ARyN ¥ UG=16-20 T

22 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NP R M4 1

23 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyhsFYh M4 1

24 183-01903 STOPPER T 0PN - 2

25 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=25 OYhI7HF Wb 2

76 G5140-116-000 FLAP STALE 7597 AT T T

27 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7397 AT IFVy S 1

28 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oY Wb 2

29 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER INS S\ N 2

30 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 YS5Y 3 Ih v M4 2

31 NM-6020001-5C NUT W4 oyA7FIT M4 1

32 G5I48-116-000 FLAP PRESSER PIVOT PIN 75Y7 AT YFVE Y 1

33 G5149-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7597° F¥L 7-h IF 1

34 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 PAZY* M3X0.5 L=5 2

35 01  168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 3T 05y 7 (3% )G=8-14 1

36 02 168-09501 GARMENT CLANP, RIGHT G=16-20 ITUIFVT (3% )G=16-20 1

37 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 21 0s5v7 1 A(R) 1

38 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN S5 il U A T 1

39 55-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YWEFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

40 SM-5040655-SN SCREW NAYM 33 2

4T G512Z-TI7-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7797 AR B I

42 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 Fa° 2%y M3X0.5 L=4 1

43 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 vS¥ F 3 ah A9 M3 1

44 PA-2506001-00 AIR CYLINDER I7yIva 1

45 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak a3y 2

15 G5143- 116200 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE TI9T FIE T & I

47 G5154-116-000 SPRING ANCHOR PLATE TIY7° KT N xhY 1

48 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 oYhy7HF AN M4X0.7 L=10 2

49 WS-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER NI I i M 2

50 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LS¥ 3 3h A3 M4 1

51 SH-1040601-3C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥53%7 WEX0.7 L=6 1

52 04  167-04801 RUBBER CLAMP el V5 My e\ 1

53 05  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 3T 0IYT T A 1
54 05  G5152-119-H00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT H St /5y M 1
55 04  G5152-1I9-F00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT F 31057 T AF 1
58 PY-0T05080-00 WECHANICAL VALVE TAFIN N7 I
57 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVE 2zty 1
58 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT VAS AR o 1 1
59 185-83005 STOPPER Zbont - 1
60 03  252-98852 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7597 N -R(3¥F ) r3 1
61 U3 753-32755 FLAP BASE ASK., RIGHT 7797 N -A(IF )% I
62 01 252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7597 8 -2(3¥° ) (D
63 02  253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 75970 A -Z(3%) (1)
64 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Ar=N-h (D
65 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 PAZY M4X0.7 L=4 1
66 WP-0450801-3D WASHER 4. 5X10X0.8 E5¥ 7 % 4.5X10X0.8 T
67 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 Y5 3 b AN M4 1
68 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyhryh M4 2

NOTE (¥52)

01....FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
02....FOR 16,18, 20MM
03....SELECTIVE PARTS

04..,.FOR STANDARD

05....FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

no

8,10,12, 14MM/
16, 18, 20MM /5
BEIRE R
EEYA

=¥



40.SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (3) (FOR RIGHT) (OPTION)
WE - FEPHREE (3) (B F7Vay)

- 93—



RN NOTE  PARTNO. ] PESCRIPTION S S aty _
1 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 uyhsryh M4 2
2 185-64203 SPRING HOOK BRACKET N ZAFBET (3% ) 1
3 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nyHI7+E M M4X0.7 L=10 2
4 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEP R M4 2
5 183-02109 PIN N RAre 1
6 183-02208 SPRING [&9 1
7 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET AVa37 F59h 1
8 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyhr}yh M3X0.5 132 3
9 SM-6032002-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=20 9H77 15 b M3X0.5 L=20 1

10 185-64104 BRACKET, RIGHT AVa3yIva -BKT(3%' ) 1

11 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 ayAry " b 2

12 02 252-98407 FOLDING PLATE,RIGHT AVIITR(3F) 1

13 01 252-98605 FOLDING PLATE,RIGHT AVI314(3%) 1

14 183-02505 BRACKET, RIGHT 7397 1YYV vA -BKT(3% ) 1

15 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhs7+E M M5X0.8 L=12 2

16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NE¥P A3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

17 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyh77F% b M3X0.5 L=10 1

18 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 uyh7#yh M3X0.5 131 1

19 SM-6042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 uyhI7 e A M4X0.7 L=25 1

20 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 uyhsFyh M4 1

21 185-59005 SHEET NI~ 1

22 167-01005 SPRING 7397° N YION % 1

23 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ab-pavho-7 1

24 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 uyhs7E M M4X0.7 L=10 2

25 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NI X M4 2

26 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 vI¥ b 3 Th AT M4 2

27 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 7797 AHIIIvE 43 1

28 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT IVAVE MOOSZYT7 B 1

29 185-82908 ADJUSTING BLOCK Favt47 0y7 1

30 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT Abyne =F Wb 1

31 PV-0151180-00 VALVE YEO MO YA 1

32 PV-0100110-00 VALVE Y2 M YA 1

33 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW uyhs7+E bh 2

34 G5402-116-AA0 WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. FVas yIvax J3 1

NOTE (&)

01....FOR 16,18, 20MM
02....FOR 10,12, 14MM

16,18, 20MMH
10,12, 14MMfS



41.SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (4) (FOR RIGHT) (OPTION)
HE - A ETHREE (4) GBR) (F7vay)

57-78~81

_ 95—



REF,NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ~_ __ __ __ _ 1] DESCRIPTION [ Qty
1 252-98100 PRESSER ARM,LEFT 2 fA3r7-A(es D) 1
2 G5110-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT A ¥y 7-A Y 1
3 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 YRy THE M M6 L=20 1
4 65146-118-C00 SLIDE SHAFT AARILIIY T-AASAN I ) 1
5 SK-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 O¥h27+% A M5X0,8 L=12 1
4 WS-0510002-KN SFRING WASHER MEF ¥ % 5.1X9.2K1.3 T
7 65108-119-000 WASHER 7¥yy A 1
8 65124-117-A00 SLIDING METAL Z7AV 1A exY 1
9 SH-6053002-TP SCRER M5X0.8 L=30 uIRITHE Mb 1

10 WS-0510002-EN SPRING WASHER NEP 4% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
I SH-GU65002-TP SCREW G L=50 UFAT77% AT K6 L=50 T
12 NH-6060001-SC NUT M6 myh7FYh M6 132 1
13 65122-117-000 SUPPORT AR¥ STOPPER I T-4 RN 1
14 NM~6050001-SC KUT M5 myh7+¥h M5X0.8 1y 1
15 65126-117-000 SPACER IS 1 1
16 G5I3Z-116-B00 FOLDING BRACKET FIIZTS57F T
17 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 oyh7HE b 1
18 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 m¥h7+yh M3X0.5 131 1
19 65118-116-C00 FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT AVIIIIVE 7SI ex Y 1
20 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 INITHE A 2
7T SH-603TZ0Z-TP SCREW H3X0.5 L=1Z TR TFE WF T
22 NM-6030001-SC NUT M3 oYHsFYY K3X0.5 132 1
23 01 65130-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AYII(F PN - IF 1
24 02 G5130-116-D00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AYIZ{H AN - 3F A 1
25 G5129-116-C00 SPRING AYazfa e 3 C 1
75 G5I40-T16-000 FLAP SCALE TIIT RTH I
27 SM-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 N AVE 33 M4 L=4 1
28 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW VAESSA 1
29 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A T3¥7 AMIAT A 1
30 SH-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA* 333 M3X0.5 L=4 1
K] WP-0320500-5C WASHER H3 B F ¥ 37 AV K3 I
32 03 252-98316 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT AYI3{4(es )) 1
33 02 252-98514 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT AYII(A(L8 ) 1
34 65151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7397 I IFVY S 1
35 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 WIRITIE Ah 2
36 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER DE3 R A
37 WP -0430800-SC WASHER M4 L7 8 % 3h AVL M4 2
38 253-77300 SET COLLAR Ty M- 1
39 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 FAZY® M4X0,7 L=4 1
40 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10%0.8 k7% 3 3 4.5X10X0.8 1

1T 185-59005 SHEET RUTTI-F T

42 183-02408 BRACKET, LEFT 7997 TPV -BRT (k& Y) 1

43 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o¥A77HE M M5X0.8 L=12 2

44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N ¥ A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

45 SH-~6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 m¥As73F Mk M3X0.5 L=10 1

15 FH-8030001-3C NUT 13 TVE7FIF W3X0.5 191 T

47 SH-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 myAITHE A MAX0.7 L=25 1
48 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyAriYh M4 1
49 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7Y RIT LY 1
50 167-01005 SPRING 7597 N YU % 1
5T G5I50-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARK, TEFT 7597 A¥LT -4 EE Y T
52 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 MAFY* M3X0.5 L=5 2
53 G5410-116-AA0 CYLINDER 7Y RYIIYIVE 3 1
54 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER 2L -t avee-3 1
55 01 168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 33 B25Y7 (b4 Y)G=8-14 1
55 02 168-09402 GARWENT CLANP, LEFT G=15-20 T 77T (E J)6=16-20 T
57 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 33 my5y7 3 A(L) 1
58 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN 33 @IFV7 IFVEY 1
59 WP -0430800-SC WASHER M4 Y A % 3h AL M4 1
60 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 m¥A73Yh M4 2
51 SS-7T10840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TRE5Ey 11764-40 I=7.8 z
62 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 myhyFIh M4 2
63 08 252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7797 A" -A(k& Y93 1
64 06 253-32156 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT roi VRS (47 BV 1
65 01 252-98704 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT 7597 8 =2(k4 ) [@)]
[ 07 753-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 7597 N A(EX ) [@9)]
67 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Ar-A3-K (1)
68 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 m¥HoTHE Mk M4X0.7 L=10 2
69 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MNP h i M 2
70 WP -0430800-SC WASHER M4 ¥53 3 % Ip AV M4 2
71 G5402-T16-AAT WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASK. FVEER A ZRES T
72 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7797 AFT 3 A 1
73 G5154-116-000 SPRING ANCHOR PLATE 7Y RIL N 2 1
74 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 o¥A773E M M4X0.7 L=10 2
75 WS-0410002-KH SPRING WASHER NP R M 2
76 WP~0430800-5C WASHER W4 ¥ FF 35 AV R A
77 04 SH-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 $333¥ M4X0.7 L=6 2
78 04 167-04801 RUBBER CLAMP 3 RIFY7 T A 1
79 05 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP I3 0IFY7 T A 1
80 04 G5152-119-E00 RUBBER SOLE, LEFT E 37 m5y7 T AE 1
L3 0% G5 I52-T19-G00 RUBBER SOLE, LEFT G I O/5Y7T 3 4G T
82 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyRITHE M 1
83 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR PR M4 1
84 WP -0430800-SC WASHER M4 %528 2 3y 150 0 7 1
85 PX-0551010-00 ELEMENT ILAYD BYPI=YT N 1
35 PY-0I51180-00 VALVE TIIH N W I
87 PV-0100110-00 VALVE T4VH N AT 1
88 SK-6044002-TP SCREW nyRr7HE b 2
NOTE (3#3) 01....FOR 8,10,12,14M¥ 8,10, 12, 144M/B

02....FOR 16,18, 20HM 16,18,20MMf8

03....FOR 10,12, 14MH 10,12, 1AMMER

04....FOR STANDARD IR R

05....FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS B

06....SELECTIVE PARTS BT

nao



42.SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (1) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION)
AE - FEDHER (1) (@AE) F7va)

GSA97000EAOA(G=8~14)
GSA97000FAQA(G=16~20)

- 97—



REF,NO_ _ NOTE  _ _ PARTNO. ________] DESCRIPTION . ______ RN N S Qty
1 252-99405 FULCRUM BASE IFYUA" -2 1
2 169-07701 SHAFT 7YY Y 1
3 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PAZXY" M5X0.8 L=6 2
4 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS IFVE A 2
5 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 uyRI7IE b 4
6 169-08105 COLLAR M- 4
7 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 PAZXYT M5X0.8 L=6 4
8 PV-0100120-00 VALVE TV N NT 1
9 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 uyHy7E W M4X0.7 L=6 2

10 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY X M4 2

11 PV-1505310-A0 AIR OPERATE VALVE ITAN L=PN AT 1

12 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N=T2Z}Y 2

— 98 —



43.SA—97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (2) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION)
WE - 4 EQREE (2) @R F7Ya)

35-55~58

—~ 99—



REF. NO_ _NOTE _  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _____ ___ [ S Qty
1 253-36801 CLAMP FOOT ARM ,LEFT AAAFI7-4 (exr ) 1
2 183-00707 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT ALY 7-A(k& V) 1
3 183-00806 SLIDER SHAFT, A 234N ¥ 7(A) 1
4 G5108-119-000 WASHER Iyt A 2
5 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 o¥ho73+E bk M5X0.8 L=12 2
G WS-U5TO002-KN SPRING WASHER NAFF 7 5.1X9.281.3 7
7 183-00905 SLIDER SHAFT, B 274} ¥ 7(B) 1
8 183-01002 GU1DE BLOCK AN 7 ayy 1
9 253-77300 SET COLLAR Ty~ 1

10 183-01101 BUSH 7 992 1

I 185-82809 BLUCK NI957 Ty 5 T

12 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 b33y 11/64-40 L=16 2

13 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 uyhryFE Mh 1

14 185-66604 PLATE MYF7 V- 1

15 183-01408 CYLINDER BRACKET y)va ~BKT 1

18 SS=7ITITZ0-SP SCREW 11764-40 L=I0% YWE5Ey 11764-40 L=10.5 ERE

17 183-01507 CYLINDER NUT JYVE —oh 1

18 185-64302 STOPPER INSTALLING BASE Ahyne -pIVER £ (3% ) 1

19 $5-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 yhoE Wb 11/64-40 1=9.5 1

20 01  183-01705 STOPPER SHAFT G=8-14 Aban® -k 9G=8-14 1

71 02 I183-01804 STOPPER SHAFT G=16-20 AN —F 9G=16-20 T

22 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI E M4 1

23 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 ayhyFvr M4 1

24 183-01903 STOPPER 37" Oapyre - 2

25 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 uyhrTIE Wb 2

76 G5I5I-T16-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUN SHAFT 7597 AL 3795 7 I

27 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyhy7+E Wb 2

28 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF R M4 2

29 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI B R Iy Avh M4 2

30 G5148-116-000 FLAP PRESSER PIVOT PIN 7597° ¥ yFveey 1

3T G5150-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER RN, LEFT 7597 AFL7 -k XV T

32 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 M2y M3X0.5 L=5 2

33 01  168-09204 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 3T UI5Y7° (e ))G=8-14 1

34 02  168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 31 r7y7 (e Y)6=16-20 1

35 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 31 05y7 17 ML) 1

76 T68-07117 GARMENT CLANP FULCULUN PIN 0I597 J7E Y 1

37 §S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ILF2y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

38 SH-5040655-SN SCREW NAYN Y 2

39 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A 7IY7° NN A 1

40 SM-4030401-5C SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FA 23y M3X0.5 L=4 1

3| WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 EFF % 35 590 M3 T

42 PA-2506001-00 AIR CYLINDER 7yyva 1

43 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Abe a2y 2

44 G5143-116-400 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7597° AT 1 A 1

45 G5154-116-000 SPRING ANCHOR PLATE 7597 AL N by 1

15 SH-B04T002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 UIA77F% Wk WEX0.7 L=10 )

47 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M4 2

48 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 LS b Ay M4 2

49 01  252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT ARG Z VA 1

50 02  253-32158 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT IFT N AR )03 1

51 0T Z5Z-98704 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT T797 N =A(LE V) @Y]

52 02  253-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT 7997° N =A(e& Y) (B

53 252-99108 SCALE SFAL TNy~ (1)

54 SM-1040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥5139" M4X0.7 L=6 2

55 03  167-04801 RUBBER CLAMP 315y T A 1

56 04 I87-04300 RUBBER CLANP T U597 T A T

57 04  G5152-119-H00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT H YT T AH 1

58 03  G5152-119-F00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT F 3Ty T AF 1

59 PV-0105080-00 MECHANICAL VALVE AN 7 1

60 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UN10ON Ihi 1=4Y 2

61 T85-83005 STOPPER VST T

62 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 FA%Y" M4X0.7 L=4 1

63 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 ES¥ A % 4.5X10X0.8 1

64 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LI 3 b avh M4 1

65 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyho3yh M4 2

66 G5T40-TI6-000 FLCAP SCALE T597° A5 T

67 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT Abyn® -F b 2

68 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyhoFyh M4 1

NOTE (&)

01....FOR 8,10,12, [4MM
02....FOR 16,18, 20MM
03....FOR STANDARD

04....FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

1NN

8,10,12, 14MMf8
16,18, 20MM
LB A

E¥ M



44. SA-97N:SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (3) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION )
WE - FEPBEE (3) (WEER) (F7vsay)

16—

15—
& 20
31 14 1

9

g
20 ’ ;

21

- 101~



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ _____] DESCRIPTION _________._ | A SR SO Qty _
1 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oyhrFyh M4 2
2 183-02000 BRACKET N FHFBKT 1
3 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 uyhs7 e bh M4X0.7 L=10 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ME R R M4 2
5 183-02109 PIN NP5 LA, 1
6 183-02208 SPRING EEN R 1
7 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET AVaz7 5y 1
8 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oyHy+Yh M3X0.5 132 3
9 SM-6032002-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=20 oYH77+E Vb M3X0.5 L=20 1

10 183-02307 BRACKET, LEFT AYazyyva -BKT(vx 1) 1

11 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 oYy Fa b 2

12 01 252-98316 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT AYazqa(ex )) 1

13 02 252-98514 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT FVa3fa(ea ) 1

14 183-02406 BRACKET, LEFT 7797 ¥Hayyva -BEKT(va )) 1

15 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyHs7FE bh M5%0.8 L=12 2

16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 FF 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

17 SM-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 nyhr7 4 Vb M3%0.5 L=10 1

18 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 oYHsFYh M3X0.5 192 1

19 SM-6042502-TP  SCREW ¥4X0.7 L=25 oyhy7+E b M4X0.7 L=25 1

20 NM-~6040001-SC  NUT M4 oyHnrFyr M4 1

21 185-59005 SHEET nNIYI-b 1

22 167-01005 SPRING Vb2 WA A NE VI 1

23 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Zbe -p avpE-3 1

24 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 nYHs7FE Wb M4X0,.7 L=10 2

25 WS-0410002-XKN  SPRING WASHER MEF DR M4 2

26 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 L5 A F I A9l M4 2

27 G5410-116-AA0  CYLINDER 7397 FFIYIVA 73 1

28 G5402-116-AA0  WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. AVaz yIva 73 1

29 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IVAVh B UDPFZY7 N 1

30 185-82908 ADJUSTING BLOCK Favk(7 Uy 1

31 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT Zbype -% b 2

32 PV-0151180-00  VALVE TeVE N LT 1

33 PV-0100110-00  VALVE TV N NT 1

34 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW nyhr7 " bb 2

NOTE (¥£32)

01....FOR 8,10,12,14MM
02....FOR 16,18, 20MM

1No

8,10,12,14MMH
16,18,20MMA



45, SA—97N-SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (4) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION)
WE - HEOREE (4) @EMER) F7YaY)

- 103-



NOTE (3Ez)

01....FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
02....FOR 16,18, 20MK
03....SELECTIVE PARTS

04... FOR STANDARD

05....FOR HEAVY-WEIGHT MATERIALS

— 1NA

REF. NO_ _NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . ___ A S

1 253-36900 CLAMP FOOT ARM (RIGHT) AAFI7-A (3F) 1

2 G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT AL Yy 7-4 vay 1

3 183-00806 SLIDER SHAFT, A 54N ¥ 2(A) 1

4 G5108-119-000 WASHER Iy A 2

5 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyAI7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 2

[ WS-U5TO00Z-EN SPRING WASHER NXF % 5.1X977X13 T

7 183-00905 SLIDER SHAFT, B 274N 3 7 (B) 1

8 183-01002 GUIDE BLOCK T4y 7 09y 1

9 253-77300 SET COLLAR M- 1

10 183-01101 BUSH 7" yYa 1

1T 185=-B280Y BLOCK N5 T 97 I

12 $S-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 v533" 11/64-40 L=16 2

13 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 oyhr7HE b 1

14 185-66604 PLATE MYF7 L-p 1

15 183-01408 CYLINDER BRACKET 9y ~BKT 1

16 SS=TTITIZ0-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=105 IVESF 11764-40 L=10.5 3
17 183-01507 CYLINDER NUT IVvA —Fyh 1

18 185-64302 STOPPER INSTALLING BASE Abyn -DIYHA (3% ) 1

19 SS8-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oy vh 11/64-40 L=9 5 1

20 01 183-01705 STOPPER SHAFT G=8-14 Abyn K YG=8-14 1

71 02 183-01802 STOPPER SHAFT G=16-20 AN SF UG=16-20 T

22 WS-0410002-XKN SPRING WASHER N ¥R R M4 1

23 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyAsy M4 1

24 183-01903 STOPPER 3T OApyN - 2

25 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 ayEr73% b 2

26 Gb5I40-T16-000 FLAP SCALE 7937 ZF - T
27 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 7597 XL YTV 1

28 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyEIyEE b 2

29 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE R R M4 2

30 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 YI¥ b 3 3h v M4 2

31 NM-6040001-3C NUT M2 OyRIFIT W4 T
32 G5148-116-000 FLAP PRESSER P1VOT PIN 75977 L YFvety 1

33 G5149-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7397 L 7-4 3% 1

34 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 MAZY* M3X0.5 L=5 2

35 01 168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 3T I5v7 (3% )6=8-14 1

36 02~ T168-0950T GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 3TTAISVT (3% )G=16-20 T
37 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT I 0I5v7 1 A(R) 1

38 168-07109 PIN il i /oy S o 1

39 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 INE3FY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

40 SM-5040655-SN SCREW N AVE 33 2

1] GH124-TI7-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7977 AFIN B I
42 SM-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FAT 33y M3X0.5 L=4 1

43 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LS F 3 b 4vh M3 1

44 PA-2506001-00 AIR CYLINDER I7yvvae 1

45 PC-0151070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At ay 2

15 G5143-TI6-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUEBER SOLE T FITT X T
47 G5154-116-000 SPRING ANCHOR PLATE 7777° XL n 3ay 1

48 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 ayA27+k Wb M4X0.7 L=10 2

49 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI H F M4 2

50 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LYk T AL M4 1

51 SH-T040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ¥5a55° MEX0. 7 L=6 T

52 04  167-04801 RUBBER CLAMP e igh /5 M sl M) 1

53 05  167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP S il i V5 My Al i | 1

54 05 G5152-119-H00 RUBBER SOLE, RI1GHT H I WIyr T A H 1

55 04 G5152-119-F00 RUBBER SOLE, RIGHT F 31 0I5V T A F 1

56 PV=0T05080-00 MECHANTCAL VALVE TH=TIN N7 I

57 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION ik azty 1

58 185-82205 STOPPER BOLT Abyne -F b 1

59 185-83005 STOPPER Ay - 1

60 03 252-98852 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7997 N -Z(3¥ )’ 1

51 03 253-32255 FLAP BASE ASH., RIGHT 73T N -A(3X )0 T
62 01 252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,R1GHT 7597 N -Z(3%) (1)
63 02 253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7997° N -Z(3F) (1
64 252-99108 SCALE SEAL A=~ (N
65 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MAZY" M4X0.7 L=4 1

66 WP-0450801-5D WASHER 4. 5XT0X0.8 E5¥ 7 ¥ 4. 5X10X0.8 T
67 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LY b 3 T Ay M4 1

68 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyAsFYh M4 2

8,10,12, 14MMA
16,18, 20MM
EIREGH
BEYA
B



46, SA—97N-SINGLE & DOUBLE CHANGE UNIT (5) (FOR BOTH) (OPTION)
HE - A FPREE (5) @RMER) F7Ya)

23

- 105~



REF.NO NOTE___ PARTNO. _________1 DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S Qty
1 253-29509 STACKER FITTING BKT(1) Z3h-}IFBRT(1) 1
2 SH-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 YAITHE A M6 L=12 4
3 WS-0610002~KN SPRING WASHER 6, 1X12.2X1.5 NAF X M6 4
4 WP-0651646-SC WASHER |22 i 4
5 253-29608 STACKER FITTING BKT(2) A2h-bIY7BKT(2) 1
6 SH-606T1202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 oyR77FE Y M6 L=12 4
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEE O FMB 4
8 WP-0651646-SC WASHER o220 i 4
9 253-28600 MAIN FRAME AVTV-h 1

10 NM-6120003-SC NUT M12 oy473vh M12 371 1
T1 GAS-TT111000 ADJUST BOLT T YA F A 1
12 S¥-8102003-SB SCREW K10 L=20 nyhyE A M10 L=20 2
13 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 oyh7#yh M10 132 1
14 253-20508 PILLOW BLOCK Y o-7"ny7 6
15 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 nyHy7}E A M6 L=20 12
16 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6, IX1Z.2X1.5 NEh G 12
17 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyhsFvr M6 132 12
18 253-28709 CLOTH HOLDER BASE /958 4 (v -248) 1
19 253-28808 VELVET CLOTH e o-b (v -74) 1
20 253-31703 CLOTH BRUSH FULCRUM SHAFT 2INGAITVY ) 1
21 253-31604 CLOTH PRESSER FULCRUK SHAFT AITFLITVT Y 2
22 SK-4062001-SC SCREW M6 L=20 FAT 337 M6 L=20 3
23 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6, 1X12.2X1.5 IO b i 8 () 3
24 185-90208 ELBOW UN1ON I7-J% 7 2
25 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE JYMN AT 1
26 PJ-3010651-03 HALF UNION 6XPT1/8 N-71z%v 3
27 253-29202 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(LOWER) F3Thy (9%) 2
28 SH-9082003-SC SCREW M8 L=20 nyh7E bh 4
29 NK-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 oyhs3+h M8 171 4
30 SK-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oY#771% A M5X0.8 L=10 4
31 253-20300 LINKBALL I -k 2
32 WS-1020002-XN SPRING WASHER M10 N33 % M10 2
33 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI 4 % I ¥V M10 2
34 SM-6042502-TP SCRER M4X0.7 L=25 oyHy7HE A M4X0.T L=25 1
35 WS-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER NEP R & M4 1
36 PV-1505320~A0 E-WAY SOLEROID VALVE 5% -br VT RYhIN Y 2
37 PJ-2100061~-00 HALF UNION n-71=fy 6
38 253-29400 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(UPPER) 2E32y7 (92) 2
39 GAS-11154000 STACKER RING 89k~ vy 8
40 253-34806 SUB TABLE 37777 (> -6) 1
4] SH-0050801-3C SCREW P77F7 M5 L=8 4
42 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION 799¥3v3" A 1
43 01 253-31109 SAFETY PIPE(L) Vi yn 477 (L) 1
44 01 167-28008 GRIP =X )ry 1
45 01 SM-6102002-TP SCREW M10 L=20 OYHI7HE A M10 L=20 1

46 01 WS-T020002-KN SPRING WASHER MI0 ISES A R I

47 01 Wp-1052001-5C WASHER 10,5X21X2 Y7¥ % I XYL M10 1

48 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 1=Fv94 3

49 253-58359 CABLE ASH. VRV vy EVEVAEVE AN VA 1

50 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE TY7324I9F MIYIT7 -} 1
51 T67-27302 RUBBER T00T T 7Y 4
52 PA-3220001-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7y 1
53 pPC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -vavpo-3 2
54 PA-3207503-A0 AIR CYLINDER Iy T
55 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -pavio-7 2
56 PA-3212502-A0 ATR CYLINDER A2 I
57 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At -pavho-7 2
58 PA-8000600-00 CLEVIS HOLDER Ve 207 3
59 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 Y477+ Wb M6 L=10 6
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 NP B R M6 6
61 G54ZT-T16-0A0 MECHANTCAL VALVE ASM. TY773 AN AT R I
62 253-29004 ROCKING ARM v 797-4 1
63 166-87906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET e 797-4 70 359 1
64 SH-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 uyhs7HE kb M8 L=40 1
65 SM-6083502-TN SCREW yAITIE AR 1
66 WS-082000Z-KN SPRING WASHER M8 ESEER L I
67 166-98003 CONNECTING BLOCK 374 1
68 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK 1374 1
69 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 C* abhy 8.4 1
70 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) JyvE ey (2) 1
71 SK-6082002-TN SCREW K8 1=20 YA TFE W N8 L=20 T
72 253-28907 ROCKING ARM BRACKET ¥ 797 ~ABKT 1
73 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 YAy b 1
74 251-82106 STRUT METAL SF vty 1
75 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) Ve yn 47" 3F19 (91) 1
76 SE-6053502-TP BOLT uIRyiIE b 2
77 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LI hF I EYA M 4
78 WS-0510002-XN SPRING WASHER N %% 7 % 5.1X8,2X1.3 4
79 NK-6050001-SC NUT M5 oy%7}h M5X0.8 132 2
80 SK-9102003~SB SCREW MI0 L=20 oyA7E b M10 L=20 2
81 NE-6100001-SC NUT HTOXI1.5 uyR7FIh K10 171 2
82 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) TUE YN 47" YFan(94) 1
83 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 7037 7yyayI A 1

NOTE (3232)

01....FOR JE

JEA



47.SA—-101:POCKET BAG CLAMP UNIT (OPTION)
Ay NERAKE (A7 VaYv)

7 5 )
<) 5
> ?
W
A.

- 107~



REF, NO NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION vy A A Aty

1 253-76807 POCEET BAG CLAMP ¥ yyb7rngtyz 1
2 169-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE vy AxyY & -BKT 1
3 WS-0410002-KX  SPRING WASHER N F M4 2
4 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 o7 M4 2
5 PA-1601507-A0  CYLINDER I7-I99& 1
6 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION IVE 2=%Y 1
7 SM-6043552-TN  SCREW M4 L=35 yHr7 %8 b 2

E¥aYsl



48.SP—41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
AMBAAY H—EE (1) (ATVav)

84

- 109-



REF. NO NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION ____ | SR S __ Qty
1 253-10103 CLOTH HOLDER BASE )R 4 1
2 SM-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 uyhss A M10 L=20 1
3 R¥-6100001-5C NUT M10X1.5 oyh7}Fyh M10 132 1
4 253-06101 VELVET CLOTH(2) v O-b (2) 1
5 253-10202 TAKE-UP TABLE ¥ or7-7 4 (W) 1
[ G5843-116-000 RISED HINGE T ET )
7 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 OY%7734% M M4X0.7 L=6 12
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NROTF M 12
9 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 CSE B F 3 Avh M4 12

10 253-06200 VELVET CLOTH(1) b p-h (1) 1
11 G5517-116-000 BLOCK BRACKET T uyrT ShI% T
12 SM-1061001-SC SCREW M6 L=10 333 M6 L=10 2
13 G5512-116-000 TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7" MPIH - 1
14 G5832-116-000 SPRING PIN F-7 MR - by 1
15 253-10301 TABLE FIXED PIN 77" MAF{E Y 1
16 SH-9082003-5C SCREW K8 T.=20 ayhvE wb 1
17 G5514-116-000 WASHER D=30 EaR A 1
18 SX-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 nyhs734 M M6 L=12 1
19 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 INES AN (] 1
20 G5518-116-000 CHUCK STAND 05 4 1
71 167-28107 BUSHING IN % DN 7y 2
22 SH-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 uyhsiEE M 1
23 253-10806 CHUCK ROD(D) Fryoayh (D) 1
24 253-10707 CENTER SHAFT(N) tv4-3r7h (N) 1
25 NX-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 oyazFyh M8 132 3
26 GB521-116-000 CHUCK JAW X7 TAVF 1
27 G5522-116-000 CHUCK ROD XNUT Fryoayhe I 1
28 G5523-116-000 COIL SPRING AN} 1
29 G5524-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE IVR Ty 1
30 G5525-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE NUT JYVE LYY vh 1
31 G5526-116-000 CHUCK BOSS FYITE R T
32 G5827-116-000 CHUCK BOSS PIN F¥IIF A Y 2
33 253-06408 GRASPING FULCRUK BLOCK YHIIFVT nyy 2
34 SM-8030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 MY 2
35 253-06507 GRASPING PLATE THI{4 2
36 SH-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 TIR7FE Ay MaX0.7 L=10 4
37 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N R F M4 4
38 253-33402 GRASPING RUBBER YT A (V%) 1
39 253-10004 MAIN FRAME AVTV-A 1
40 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 oyh7HE M 4
41 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2X1.5 DESEE R i
42 253-20607 PILLOW UNIT ¢ I-hHazyh 2
43 SM-6103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE BOLT nyh27HE M 4
44 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N 3% H 3 M10 4
45 WP-1052001-5C WASHER 10, 5X21X2 b9 F 3 3 34 M10 4
15 753-06309 STACKER STRUT PIR FRTF-TFave y I
47 166-81405 ARM BRACKET 7-47° 39 1
48 SM-8050812-TP SCREW H5X8 PAXS® M5X0.8 L=8 2
49 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 oyho7FE b 1
50 253-16704 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER ¥ oyvah 1
51 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK 1373 T
52 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) IIvaXT Y (2) 1
53 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch 42V 8.4 2
54 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET 7¢ 797-A 7 Fryh 1
55 SM-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 uyh7}% M M8 L=40 1
56 753-10400 ROCKING ARM TE 797~ T
57 253-10509 SUB TABLE(A) $7° 7-7° 4(4) Q 1
58 SM-0050801-SC SCREW }5x%y" M5 L=8 3
59 253-10608 SUB TABLE(B) $7° 7-7° 4(B) 1
60 SM-6051002-TP SCREW K5X0.8 L=10 oyh27+4 Mk M5X0.8 L=10 2
61 01 166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE TEITH-TvE IN 47 i
62 01 167-28008 GRIP ¥ yEy 1
63 01 SM-6064002-TP SCREW M6 L=40 ayhy7HE Mk M6 L=40 2
64 01 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyhsot M6 1y 2
65 01 WS-0610002-XKN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NRE Y F MG 4
66 01 WE-D641601-3C WASHER E7F T F I I NG 4
67 PA-2505001-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YV 1
68 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C hF 2=ty © 2
69 PA-3210002-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YYvE 1
70 PC-0151030-00 SPEED .CONTROLLER b ~bavio-3 2
71 PA-3000610-00 CLEVIS HOLDER ViAai2] T
72 SM-6081202-TP SCREW M8 L=12 myhI7 3% A 2
73 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3P F M8 2
74 PV-1505320-A0 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 55 b5 VY UhTAT Y 2
75 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION nA=71kY 2
76 253-58359 CABLE ASK. VEEVL VS S SVEEV VN W )\
77 185-85109 TAPE ¥ VIFLYFVFRIF-T 0.3
78 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION nN-712%tY 4
79 253-06606 GRASPING RUBBER YHIT A 1
80 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P b 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
81 WP-0531001-3C WASHER GFF 2 I E NG 7
82 RK-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 whzFyh M8 132 1
83 WP-0651646-SC WASHER (S5 20 4
84 253-76708 PROTECTION TAPE (2) 377 (2) 1
NOTE (3&3) 01....FOR JE JER



49.SP—41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2)(OPTION)
SHABAZY H—%E (2) (ATVav)

&—10

G
Lo

—17

=—18

-111-



REF,NO. NOTE___ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION ... ____ LA A Qy
1 01 253-30705 SAFETY PIPE (L) TvE YN 47 (L) 1
2 01 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 n¥HI7HE Wb M10 L=20 1
3 01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 NEFT X MI0 1
4 01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LIF T % Ih 39N M10 1
5 01 253-30804 SAFETY PIPE (R) 7y vn47° (R) 1
6 01 SM-6101602-TP  HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 nya77+8 bk H10 L=16 1
7 01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 NEE A E M0 1
8 01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI¥ b x 3h %34 M10 1
9 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) FVE YN 47 IF29(91) 1

10 SM-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 nyA7E Vb M10 L=20 2

11 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 oyA739h M10 172 2

12 251-82106 STRUT METAL YFavhe 1

13 SK-6053502-TP  BOLT n¥HITHE . 2

14 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER eI A & 3IhT ¥ M5 4

15 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEF bk 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

16 NM-6050001-SC  NUT Mb nYh7+9h M5X0.8 172 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) TR YN 47 IF29(I4) 1

18 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 7° 57 79I3va A 1

NOTE (E32) 01....FOR JE JEA

— 119_



50.5P—42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
N=2ZyH—%E (1) (F7vay)

GSP420000A0 E% STANDARD

GSP42000AA0 JEH FOR JE

GSP42000DA0 SA88({iz WITH SA83

GSP42000EADQ SAB8HfZ(JER) WITH SA88(FOR JE) 89

- 113~



—114-

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. ] DESCRIPTION. ________. [ S Qty
1 253-29509 STACKER FITTING BKT(1) Ty H-NYFBRT(1) 1
2 SH-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 ¥Ar7FE b M6 L=12 4
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI R MG 4
4 WP-0651646-SC WASHER |50 4
5 253-29608 STACKER FITTING BET(2) Z895-M)SIBRT(2) 1

% SH-8061202-TP SCREW K6 L=12 UIH7 7 7% Wk W6 L=12 7
7 FS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI DR MG 4
8 WP-0651646-SC WASHER [Sal i 4
9 253-28600 MAIN FRAME AYIV-4 1

10 NM-6120003-SC NUT M12 uYHy3Yh H12 393 1

TI GAS-IITII000 ADIUST BULT PRI R T

12 SH-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 o¥Ah2E b M10 L=20 2
13 NM-6100001-SC NUT ¥10X1.5 myhrFyh K10 132 1
14 253-20508 PILLO¥ BLOCK v o-7 Oy) 6
15 SK-6062002-TP SCREW X6 L=20 uyHy7+% M M6 L=20 6
TI5 WS-U5 1000Z-KK SPRING WASHER 6. IX1Z2.2X1.5 ESAE R T2
17 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oyhrFYh M6 131 12
18 253-28709 CLOTH HOLDER BASE 395E 4 (n -24) 1
18 253-28808 VELVET CLOTH v p-p (A -28) 1
20 253-31703 CLOTH BRUSH FULCRUM SHAFT FINGAIFVT ) 1
2T 75331604 CLOTE PRESSER FULCRUN SHAFT XTEFTITIT T z
22 SH-4062001-SC SCREW M6 L=20 FAT I3 M6 L=20 3
23 ¥S-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEEP R M6 3
24 185-90208 ELBOW UN1ON I7-9% 5 2
25 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE YN AT 1
5 PI=30TU65T-03 HALF UNTON GXPT1/8 N-TIZXY 3
27 253-29202 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(LOWER) A/A¥Lvr (9%) 2
28 SM-8082003-SC SCREW M8 L=20 wyhIE A 4
29 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 myhrFYh M8 191 4
30 SM-6051002-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=10 n¥hy7+% b ¥5X0.8 L=10 4
3T 753-20300 LINK BALL TVTF Z
32 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N AP R R M10 2
33 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 L% B3 35 FI4 M10 2
34 SK-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 uyAy7HE A M4X0.7 L=25 1
35 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N E R M4 1
R PV-1505320-A0 E_WAY SOLENOID VALVE 55 —17 VY XIPIN Y Z
37 PJ-2100061-00 HALF UNION =722}V 6
38 253-28400 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(UPPER) R/F¥197 (Y1) 2
39 GAS-11154000 STACKER RING Eyh- YV 8
40 185-58403 SUR TABLE $7° 774 1
41 SH-0U5US0I-5C SCREW 15475 K5 L=8 7
42 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSH1ON VoL VR 1
43 0l 253-31109 SAFETY PIPE(L) FvE yAt 47 (L) 1
44 01 167-28008 GRIP =Wy 1
45 01 SM-6102002-TP SCREW M10 L=20 oyh27 4 b K10 L=20 1
4% 01 WS-T0Z000Z~KN SPRING WASHER ¥10 N AFF % BI0 i I
47 01 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 v3% T F 34796 M1 1
48 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 1=4Y94 3
49 253-58359 CABLE ASM. YHIRAYH-YIYYAIY-T N I3 1
50 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE TI7ZXLVF MIINT b-b 1
5T T67-2780Z RUBBER FOOT T RS 7
52 PA-3220001-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7yYvE 1
53 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -pavio-3 2
54 PA-3207503-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YV 1
, 55 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER 2¢ ~pavho-3 2
56 PA-3ZI2502-A0 KIR CYLINDER 7799 T
57 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER At ~havhE-F 2
58 PA-9000600-00 CLEV1S HOLDER Ve 29 3
59 SH-6061002-TP SCREW X6 L=10 yhr7HE M M6 L=10 6
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N RS R % M6 6
(31 G547T-116-UAU WECHARTCAL VALVE &SH. TITE FHZARN BT 73 I
62 253-29004 ROCKING ARM e 7974 1
63 166-97906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET ¢ 7IT7-h T IHYR 1
64 SH-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 mwYHI7E I M8 L=40 1
65 SM-6083502-TN SCREW YA THE Wb 1
56 WS-U8Z000Z-KK SPRING WASHER W3 SR T
67 166-98003 CONNECT1NG BLOCK 3304 1
68 166-81900 CONNECT1NG BLOCK 1374 1
69 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch 4pAY 8.4 1
70 166-81801 CYLINDER P1N (2) Y Y (2) 1
71 SK-608Z00Z-TN SCREW K8 =10 TIAT7FF WE K8 L=20 T
72 253-28907 ROCKING ARM BRACKET 7 797-ABKT 1
73 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 mYhI7IE hh 1
74 251-82106 STRUT METAL Y2903 1
75 253-30903 SAFETY P1PE STRUT(UPPER) FVE YN 47 9Fai{YI) 1
T8 SH-6053502-1P BOLT TThTTFE Wh P
77 WP-0531001-SC WASHER YI¥ A 3 3 FTL M 4
78 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3P R 5.1X9.2XL.3 4
79 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 myho3Yh M5X0.8 1¥a 2
80 SH-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 o¥h73 b M10 L=20 2
81 RR-5100001-5C NUT WI0XT.5 TH7IYF W10 191 p)
82 253-31000 SAFETY P1PE STRUT (LOWER) TV YN 47 IRy (98) 1
83 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 750 2yyavT A 1
84 SK-1062052-TP SCREW M6 L=20 mYhI7HE Ah M6 L=20 6
85 02 253-37908 ADAPTER 78 7 A= 1
85 0Z SK-608100Z-TF SCREWHE L=10 TYRFTFF AT G L=10 p)
87 02 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NREEF M6 2
88 02 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 B M6 132 2
89 253-76708 PROTECTION TAPE (2) 71 7-7(2) 1
NOTE (%32) 01....FOR JE JEE
02....EXCLUSIVE USE FOR INSTLLING SABBREDHEHER
SA88 UNIT



51.SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION)
N=ARyH—%E (2) (ATvav)

- 115~



REF,NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _______] DESCRIPTION . ____._ U S S aty _
1 01 253-31208 SAFETY PIPE(L) 7Yy YN 47 (L) 1
2 01 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 nyhI7HE Wb M10 L=20 1
3 01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N R¥ % MIO 1
4 01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5%21X2 E3% F % IH v M10 1
5 01 253-31307 SAFETY PIPE(R) TvE YA 47 (R) 1
6 01 SK-6101602-TP  HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 yHI7HE Wb M1O L=16 1
7 01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 PR ST % MI0 1
8 01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 E3% b % 3h v M10 1
9 251-82106 STRUT METAL YFauhty 1
10 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) TVE YN 47 YFan(vI) 1
11 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT IYHhI7 7% Wb 2
12 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER b3 h R b EYL MG 4
13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AEE b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
14 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 IYhs7Yh M5X0.8 1y2 2

15 SM-9102003-SB SCREW M10 L=20 oyH7E b M10 L=20 2

16 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 oYHrFys M10 132 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) VR YN 47 YFau(Y4) 1
18 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER 757 ryyava b 1

NOTE (&) 0l....FOR JE JEH

- 116~



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

REEHm—ER

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

EEBRK
Needle gauge Folding plate Folding ptlate Flap base Garment clamp
asm, stopper plate plate asm.
it E(mm) FRE(4) FREZ b yis- II97R-2 () 582507 (8)
Ref . No.i Part No. |Ref.No. Part No. Ref . No.| Part No. |Ref.No.| Part No.
Left & 8,10,12 ,14nnm 1 252-98365 5 65131-116-G00 9 252-98753 13 168-09253
t
® 16,18,20mm 2 252-98563 6 G5131-116-D00 10 253-32156 14 168-09451
Right & 8,10,12 14mm 3 252-98464 7 G5130-116-G00 11 252-98852 15 168-09352
‘9 16,18,20mm 4 252-98662 8 65130-116-D00 12 253-32255 16 168-09550
Coner knife Needle gauge
A-F=-4Z f B(mm) Ref.No. Part No.
8 10 12 17 166-07301(A-1)
ﬁ piYslemm 18 [166-07400(A-2)
h 16 18,20 19 166-07509(B-1)
18y cbmm 20 |166-07608(B-2)
Selecti part Rubber sole
elective pa
#R25v734
3 ur B
BRES Left £ Right &
Specification
t &
Ref.No. Part No. Ref . No. Part No.
standard B2 21 167-78409 25 167-78508
For heavy-weight -
naterials E%A 22 167-04900 26 167-04900
Sponge VY 23 65115-117-C00 27 G5115-117-E00
Sponge (for heavy-
weight materials) 24 65115-117-D00 28 G5115-117-F00
vy (B#R)
Workpiece Needle gauge Sewing table
guide spring # &(nm) BE7-5)
Needle gauge B4 KRR
it B (mm)
Q///%J/
e (S o)
A i) Q.)
*FOR WELT PATCH
SUPPLY TYPE
ITBRERR
Ref . No. Part Na, Ref.No.| Part No. Ref.No.|Part No.
8,10,12,14mm 29 65328-116-000 31 166-72206 8,10,12mm 33 253-37015
16,18, 20mnm 30  |G5328-116-A00| 32 |156-72305 14,16nm 34 [253-74901
18,20mm 35 2563-37114

- 117-



REF.NO_NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION _________._ SR S S Qty _
1 252-98365 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT ASM. AVazfa(es V)s3 1
2 252-98563 FOLDING PLATE, LEFT ASM. AVazfa(ea ¥)s3 1
3 252-98464 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT ASM. AVIIM (3% )3 1
4 252-98662 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT ASM. TYa3%(3%° )73 1
5 G5131-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT AVIZMZ AN - vit ) 1
6 G5131-116-D00  STOPPER, LEFT AVIIMR ARMIN - LAY A 1
7 G5130-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AVIIMA 2RI - X 1
8 G5130-116-D00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A TVI344 ZARIN - 3F A 1
9 252-98753 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT VoS WARNEYAGZ BV E 1

10 253-32156 FLAP BASE ASM., LEFT 7797 A" -Z(k& V)3 1

11 252-98852 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7397 A -2 (3% )J3 1

12 253-32255 FLAP BASE ASM., RIGHT 7797 A A (32X )73 1

13 168-09253 GARMENT CLAMP ASM., LEFT 1 0r5y7e (kA YY) 3 1

14 168-09451 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., LEFT 31 0IFY7 (RA V)93 1

15 168-09352 GARMENT CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 2205y 7 (3% )73 1

16 168-09550 GARMENT BODY CLAMP ASM., RIGHT 33 0rFv7 (3% )73 1

17 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al I-F-3% Al (¥5397) 1

18 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 I-F-A2(A2) (¥5397) 1

19 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) I-F-3% Bl (25397) 1

20 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) I-F-AZ B2 (¥3397) 1

21 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT 21°075Y7 1 A(L) 1

22 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP WISV I A 1

23 G5115-117-C00  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT 'Y T A C 1

24 G5115-117-DO0  RUBBER CLAMP, LEFT W5V T AD 1

25 167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 327 075v7 1 A(R) 1

26 167-04900 RUBBER CLAMP 315V A 1

27 G5115-117-E00  RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT 21°0/5y7° T A E 1

28 G5115-117-F00  RUBBER CLAMP, RIGHT WISV T AT 1

29 (5328-116-000 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A 0 AN MR 1

30 (G5328-116-A00 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B AN AR 1

31 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A ¥VHNANMNE A 1

32 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥ AN EB 1

33 253-37015 SEWING TABLE (6) FUe4F-7° M(6) 1

34 253-74901 SEWING TABLE FreF-70 0 1

35 253-37114 SEWING TABLE (6) FUe47-7" W(6) 1



2.SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

~
=~
g

\\’1

V&

Needie gauge

it E(mm)

Throat plate asm.

# &(8)

Needle clamp asm.

#t 8(4)

Knife

L0 AZ

o

(S

)

For Knife,Left

For Knife,Right

EX2R HAZRA

Ref.No.| Part No. |Ref,No.| Part HNo. |Ref.No. Part No. Ref _No. Part No.

Bmm(5/16") 1 164-01150 8 164-02356 15 G1402-116~JAD
22 251-37100

Tomm(25/64") 2 164-01259 9 164-02455 16 G1402-116-BA0

12mm(15/32") 3 164-01358 10 164-02554 17 G1402-116-CAD
23 164-09500

14mm(35/64") 4 164-01457 11 164-02653 18 G1402-116-DAO

16mm (5/8") 5 164-01556 12 164-02752 19 G1402-116-EAO
24 164-10508

18mm(45/64") 6 164-01655 13 164-02851 20 G1402-116-FAD
20mm (25/327) 7 164-01754 14 164-02950 21 G1402-116-GA0 25 164-11100

Needle gaugse

Needle thread
counter knife

Needle thread
clamp plate

# E(mm) LHYPVERAZ L4250 78K
= 3
“-A\ ‘\
Ref.No. Part No. {Ref,No.| Part No.

8mm(5/16")
10mm(25/64")
12mm(15/32")
Ttna(35764%) 26 164-09906 28 164-10201
16mm(5/8")
18mm(45/64")
20mm (25/32") 27 164-11308 29 164-11407

- 119-




REF.NO_  NOTE __ BARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION ¢y A AL aty _
1 164-01150 THROAT PLATE ASM. 8MM N TA8MM /3 1
2 164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM NAA10MM 73 1
3 164-01358 THROAT PLATE ASM.12MM NI{R12ME /73 1
4 164-01457 THROAT PLATE ASM. 14MM N{A14MH 73 1
5 164-01556 THROAT PLATE ASM.16MM N{AI6MM 73 1
6 164-01655 THROAT PLATE ASM. 18MM NALA18MM 73 1
7 164-01754 THROAT PLATE ASM 20MM N1220MM 73 1
8 164-02356 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 8MM ASM. NA{E 3% 8MM 7 1
9 164-02455 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 10MM MA{Z 3% 10MM 73 1

10 164-02554 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 12MM MAA 3% 12MM 73 1

11 164-02653 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 14MM M4 3% 14MM 73 1

12 164-02752 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 16MM NM4E 3% 16MM 73 1

13 164-02851 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 18MM N4 3% 18MM /3 1

14 164-02950 THROAT PLATE, RIGHT 20MM MA4E 3% 20MM 73 1

15 G1402-116-JA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 8MM MR AZI 8MM 1

16 G1402-116-BA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASH. 10MM MR A 103) /3 1

17 G1402-116-CA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASH. MR A 123) /3 1

18 G1402-116-DA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM 14MM M A 143Y 73 1

19 G1402-116-EAO NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 16MM NP A 163 73 1

20 G1402-116-FAQ NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 18MM MR A 183) /3 1

21 G1402-116-GA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 20MM NN A 203Y /3 1

22 251-37100 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE F DYANFYARF(8-10MM) 1

23 164-09500 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A DALMY AZA 1

24 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B 97{h¥YAZ B 1

25 164-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING KNIFE E Y7{b3VAZ E 1

26 164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE UYLV IF{AZ 1

27 164-11308 FIXED KNIFE YIL PV I7{AZA 1

28 164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE VRV ] 1

29 164-11407 CLAMP PLATE A YI{NITVT {HA 1

19N



3.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

FATER AR

BELR

Needle gauge Double welt Single welt
# E(nm) By ey

Ref No., Part No. Ref.No,| Part No. Ref No, Part No.
G L L R L R
8mm 1 253-11010/3.3)3. 9 253-11713|7.3|7.3 17 253-12414{7.313.3
(5/186") 1 253-13115[/3.3(7.3
10mm 2 253-11119(4.3 . 10 253-11812(9.3]9.3 19 253-12513{9.3 4.3
(25/864") 3 253-17017/3.8/3.8 11 253-17215{8,1] 0. 20 253-13214]|4.319.3
12mm 4 253-11218]5,3|5, 12 253-1191111.3/11.3 21 253-12612{11.3/5.3
(15/32”) 22 253-13313/5.3(11.3
14mm 5 253-11317/6.316. 13 253-1201813.3{13.3 23 253-12711]13.3|6.,3
(35/64”) 24 263-1341216.3[13.3
16mm 6 253-11416(7.3|7. 14 253-12117|15.3(15.3 25 253-12810(15.3{7.3
(5/8") 26 253-13511[7.3!15.3
18mm 7 253-11515|8.,318, 15 253-1221617.3[17.3 27 253-12919(17.3|8.3
(45/64") 28 253-13610/8.3 [17.3
20mm 8 253-11614[9.319, 16 253-12315(19,3]/19.3 29 253-13016]19,3/9.3
(25/32”) 30 253-13719(9.3 {19.3
Exifit -t g
Needle gauge Double welt Single welt
# E(mm) GEX RS
Ref.No., Part No. Ref . No, Part No. Ref . No., Part No.
G L L R L R
8mm 31 253-1381813.3(3. 39 253-1451917.3(7.3 47 253-15219[7.313.3
(5/16") 48 253-15912{3.317.3
10mm 32 253-139171(4.3|4. 40 253-14618/9.3}9.3 49 253-15318(9.3 /4.3
(25/64”) 33 253-17116(3.8(3, 41 253-17314(8.3|0.5 50 253-16019{4.3(9.3
12mm 34 253-14014([5.3(5. 42 253-1471711.3[11.3 51 253-15417(11,3]5.3
(15/32") 52 253-161185.3 (11,3
T4mm 35 253-14113|6.3(6. 43 253-14816(13,3[|13.3 53 253-15516(13.316.3
(35/64") 54 253-16217[6,3[13.3
16mm 36 253-1421217.3|7. 44 253-14915(15,3|15.3 55 253-15615(15,3|7.3
(5/8") 56 253-16316]7.3(15.3
18mm 37 253-14311(8.3|8, 45 253-15011117,3{17.3 57  [253-15714{17.3|8.3
(45/64") . 58 253-16415/8.3 [17.3
20mm 38 253-1441019.3|9. 46 253-15110(19.3{19, 3 59 253-15813(19,3{9.3
(25/32”) 60 253-16514(9.3119.3

-12

1-




REF. N0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION | I Qty

1 253-11010 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy ¥ 1

2 253-11119 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AIR)Y ¥ 1

3 253-17017 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR V% 1

4 253-11218 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AN/ IV 1

5 253-11317 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYA)Y IU¥ 1

6 253-11416 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYA)Y 39X 1

7 2563-11515 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARV 39X 1

8 253-11614 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy 39%° 1

9 253-11713 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYX/)T Iv¥ 1
10 253-11812 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3y I9Y 1
11 253-17215 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A9R)" av¥ (A4)ava v) 1
12 253-11911 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE S YMA-UE 1
13 253-12018 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AY3)Y 39¥ 1
14 2563-12117 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ESS YA VES 1
15 . 253-12216 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR/)Y I9¥ 1
16 253-12315 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ISV A-VEN 1
17 253-12414 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)YT 3T¥ 1
18 253-13115 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)Y I¥ 1
19 253-12513 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AY3Y IGF 1
20 253-13214 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 49Xy avy 1
21 253-12612 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)T IG¥ 1
22 253-13313 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)YT V¥ 1
23 253-12711 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE S YPA-UEN 1
24 253-13412 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y 3Y¥ 1
25 253-12810 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 493/ I9¥ 1
26 253-13511 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF/Y ANF 1
27 253-12919 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy 39X 1
28 253-13610 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y IGF 1
29 253-13016 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ANR/)Y 3T¥ 1
30 253-13719 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy 3¥ 1
31 253-13818 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR 3% 1
32 253-13917 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)T 39¥ 1
33 253-17116 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)Y av¥ 1
34 253-14014 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE CACYPMUES 1
35 253-14113 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3R/3 ¥ 1
36 253-14212 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ISEVPEEVES 1
37 253-14311 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy I9¥ 1
38 253-14410 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARR/)YT I9F 1
39 253-14519 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y 39¥ 1
40 253-14618 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR/)Y 0¥ 1
41 253-17314 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A9R)Y av¥ (avi{Yavay) 1
42 253-14717 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3y 39¥ 1
43 253-14816 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE CSEYSM-VES 1
44 253-14915 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)YT V¥ 1
45 253-15011 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y VY 1
46 253-15110 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYE/YT 3AF 1
47 253-15219 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y ¥ 1
48 253-15912 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYA/)YT IF 1
49 253-15318 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)Y 0¥ 1
50 253-16019 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y AV¥ 1
51 253-15417 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARR)YT VY 1
52 253-16118 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3y V¥ 1
53 253-15516 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy IV¥ 1
54 253-16217 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE STV VLS 1
55 253-15615 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y 29¥ 1
56 253-16316 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE RS YNAEVES 1
57 253-15714 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y IN¥ 1
58 253-16415 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE S SSYMM-VES 1
59 253-15813 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYX)Y ¥ 1
60 253-16514 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYF)Y VY 1

— 199_



4.OPTION COMPONENTS

SASON:SUCTION UNIT

L EHETA
Needle gauge Sewing table
# B(mm) BEF-TN

Ref.No, Part No.
8,10,12 nmm 13 253-37411
14,16mm 14 253-37510
18,20mm 15 253-37619

- 123~

A7 a v
SAB5N:PAVING PLATE UNIT
HREE
Needle gauge|Paving plate table Sewing table plate guide
t B(mm) 8B & BEF-F) BEA A+
Ref.No, Part No, Ref.No. Part No. Ref.No.| Part No.
1 -03 -
8,10,12. . mn 167-03506 253-37213 , 253- 05814
14,16mm 2 i67-03605 253-75007
18,20mm 167-03704 253-37312 8 253-36306
SAB3N:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT
77v7° BRitk
Needle gauge Flap base
# B(mm) I39FK-2
Ref.No Part No.
Lef £ 8,10,12,14mm 9 253-75858
ert 16,18, 20mm 10 | 253-75957
Riah . 8,10,12,14mm 11 253-76054
| Right 16,18,20mn 12 | 253-76153



REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _ PARTNO. ________/] DESCRIPTION _________._ S S A Qy
1 167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A YELR8 4 1
2 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B YELRA A 1
3 167-03704 PLATE BASE YR8 4 1
4 253-37213 SEWING TABLE (6) Fe4F-7" M(6)Y¥{4an 1
5 253-75007 SEWING TABLE FbA7-7" V(¥4 han) 1
6 253-37312 SEWING TABLE (6) FUe15-7 M(6)I¥{4ay 1
7 253-05814 PAVING PLATE GUIDE bETL YA 1
8 253-36306 PLATE GUIDE DALY 1
9 253-75858 FLAP BASE ASM. ,LEFT Voo MARNEY A WSV 1

10 253-75957 FLAP BASE ASM. ,LEFT 7797° A =Z(kA V)I3 1

11 253-76054 FLAP BASE ,RIGHT 7597° N -A(3¥) 1

12 253-76153 FLAP BASE ,RIGHT 7597° N ~Z (3% ) 1

13 253-37411 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM FIeAF-7 W(6)IN ¥a2-h3Y 1

14 253-37510 TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM Fv47-7" W(6)N F¥2~-43V 1

15 253-37619 SEWING TABLE (6) FOR VACUUM FE4F-7" L(6)N ¥2-h3Y 1



w7 AR

A}

2

R

5. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX
==

THYMEL(R
019261€9SLH HBEAOYP~08E
01GZ91EOSIN BEAOYEZ~00T
OLYZO119SIN BEAOPZ~00C

&-FAZ%

yegy
(vvogslot
(0v096101

Yrg

589}
) = [F

(0V056102689)
REBOAHd

(0v¥056112589)

(0401152098@) BE30AAd

BEEOARL

28y h-B8r-J18
(G85151950A0)

I

(250£9€52)
kF 25
(OvVoS61vESEY)
BLA RN
L{R

il g

(0v056181589)
BY L-bg-3XH N

T4P
a.
~

L
o
w

MA{9FRRAR
371950A0)

-~ 125-

5

{vavs50z6g524d)
BE-2XA N

A's
(ea

=
(0V096110989) MHD

HEENJO (0Y0S619E589)
BLhFrgE
(R

L3

(0v0S61l£2589)

mnw«-wo<m
Lf(viootelo0mH)

RSB EEE TS

‘B

-3
AD)

(0001LEZi0989)
BRELTY
(LER LR

(0VDSE1ELS58D).
BY L-4 6-EAT

t %
850

77
5241
*
LaY
i
o
N
-~
g

(0v056121589)
BV L-4d1 M-4

LEA]
(cs

doy

(0000IEI00RN)
§-3Y-4IV

:

(0V056120589)
BVviyy




6. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EHEEHRY AL

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders,

TEEME, fi%Rev.No. BHEZSB{F&W,

BaOLREFDVERDRAR , HIBRANEEETD, JHNTEET,
29335908

No.1274-[01] + ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENB&/D:0bsoieted partsHlBfS/E:ErratumiE

Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.|[PagelRef. Parts No. h

* |No. | B |No. & £ * MNo. | E INo. s &

D| 00 2] 61|185-85109 A 01 2| 61,254-10408

D} 0O 24 6|1251-36003 Al 01 24 6/251-36011

D| 00 24| 40|B3127-051-000 Al 01 24} 40/1254-50800

D| 00 24| 50|164-24509 Al 01 24| 50(251-39007

D| 00 30| 44|PJ-3040405-04 Al 01 30 44 |PJ-3010405-02

D| 00 32 18 55-7150940-SP A 01 32 18/S85-6151412-TP
Al 01 32} 30|WP-0901603-SB

D| 00 36 13/164-18709 Al 01 36 13|254-46808

D} 00 36| 34,164-18600 Al 01 36| 34|254-43805

D| 00 41 11164-27908 Al 01 41 11104-19307

D] 00 42 11119-69458 A 01 42 1/131-67556

D! 00 52 11253-69554 Al 01 52 1/253-69562

D! 00 52 2|1253-69653 Al 01 52 2|1253-69661

D} 0O 54 1/253-69752 Al 01 54 171253-69760

D{ 00 | 54 21253-69851 A 01 54 21253-69869

D 00 56 1/253-69950 A 01 56 11253-69968

bD| 00 56 21253-70057 Al 01 56 21253-70065




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS 55|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
SE H __NO & H NO & R N S " __No
BT-0400251-EB 40 7 £S-0800816-SH 68 38 G5108-119-000 100 4 G5146-119-C00 88 4
BT-0400251-EB 40 8 CS-0800816-SH 70 22 G5108-119-000 104 4 G5146-119-C00 96 4
BT-0400251-EB 40 9 CS-1111019-8H 36 39 G5109-117-000 10 1 G5147-116-C00 10 43
BT-0400251-EB 40 18 G5109-117-000 92 2 G5147-116-D00 12 43
BT-0400251-EC 32 24 D1450-055-BA0 36 9 G5109-117-000 104 2 G5148-116-C00 10 50
BT-0400251-EC ~ 32 29 D2611-555-B00-A 38 13 G5110-117-000 121 G5148-116-C00 12 50
BT-0400251-EC 38 3 D8113-555-B00 6 16 G5110-117-000 88 2 G5148-116-C00 88 49
BT-0400251-EC 38 5 G5110-117-000 9% 2 G5148-116-C00 96 49
BT-0400251-EC 38 6 FA-9500B01-00 32 25 G5115-117-C00 118 23 G5148-116-000 84 30
BT-0400251-EF 32 23 EA-9500B01-00 38 16 G5115-117-D00 118 24 G5148-116-000 92 32
BT-0600400-EC 40 19 EA-9500B01-00 38 17 G5115-117-E00 118 27 G5148-116-000 100 30
B1114-051-000 24 73 EA-9500B02-00 38 20 G5115-117-F00 118 28 G5148-116-000 104 32
B1124-804-000 24 32 EA-9502B05-00 32 26 G5119-116-C00 8 24 G5149-116-C00 12 34
B1130-051-000 24 22 E9567-319-000 46 22 G5119-116-C00 96 19 G5149-116-C00 88 51
B1130-051-000 24 38 E9629-252-000 46 20 G5119-116-D00 8§ 28 G5149-116-C00 92 33
B1131-528-000 24 21 G5122-117-000 16 12 G5149-116-C00 104 33
B1203-512-000 26 23 GAS-11111000 106 11 G5122-117-000 1212 G5149-116-000 88 68
B1210-526-000 26 8 GAS-11111000 114 11 G5122-117-000 88 13 G5150-116-C00 10 34
B1213-012-000 36 11 GAS-11124000 106 42 G5122-117-000 96 13 G5150-116-C00 84 31
B1214-019-000 26 19 GAS-11124000 114 42 G5123-117-000 10 31 G5150-116-C00 96 51
B1302-051-000 26 18 GAS-11154000 106 39 G5123-117-000 84 39 G5150~116-C00 100 31
B1303-512-000 26 28 GAS-11154000 114 39 G5123-117-000 96 20 G5151-116-C00 10 36
B1408-526-000 26 7 GPF-06060000 6 10 G5123-117-000 100 39 G5151-116-C00 12 36
B1411-051-000 28 9 GPF-06070000 6 11 G5124-117-A00 100 7 G5151-116-C00 84 26
B1412-051-000 28 10 GPF-06080000 6 13 G5124-117-A00 9% 8 G5151-116-C00 88 34
B1430-526-000 28 6 GSA-73000AA0 60 1 G5124-117-000 12 31 G5151-116-C00 92 27
B1467-563-000 28 29 GSA-T73000BA0 60 11 G5124-117-000 88 29 G5151-116-C00 96 34
B1467-563-000 36 24 GSA~73000CA0 60 20 G5124-117-000 92 41 G5151-116-C00 100 26
B1505-804-000 30 21 GSA-94000CA0 80 1 G5124-117-000 104 41 G5151-116-C00° 104 27
B1702-012-000 36 7 GSA-94000DA0 80 13 G5125-117-A00 12 7 G5152-119-E00 88 80
B1802-512-0AB 34 2 GSY-010000A0 26 47 G5125-117-A00 88 | G5152-119-E00 96 80
Bi804-512-000 34 8 GTR-02014000 68 30 G5126-117-000 10 22 G5152-119-F00 84 58
B1813-512-000 34 6 G1001-192-000 46 1 G5126-117-000 12 22 G5152-119-F00 92 56
B1816-512-000 34 3 G1001-195-000 46 32 G5126-117-000 88 15 G5152-119-F00 100 58
B1820-246-00A 14 28 G1002-192-000 46 2 G5126-117-000 96 15 G5152-119-F00 104 55
B1820-563-000 34 33 G1003-192-000 46 4 G5129-116-C00 8 32 G5152-119-G00 88 81
B1821-051-000 34 34 G1004-195-000 44 1 G5129-116-C00 88 256 G5152-119-G00 96 81
B1822-051-000 34 18 G1012-192-000 44 3 G5129-116-C00 96 25 G5152-119-H00 84 57
B1823-051-000 34 17 G1013-192-000 44 5 G5130-116-C00 12 23 G5152-119-H00 92 b4
Bi906-051-000 26 5 G1014-192-000 44 6 G5130-116-C00 88 23 G5152-119-H00 100 57
B1907-526-000 26 3 G1015-192-000 44 8 G5130-116-C00 96 23 G5152-119-H00 104 54
B2213-019-000 24 51 G1016-192-000 44 9 G5130-116-C00 118 7 G5154-116-C00 10 53
B2529-205-ABA 16 76 G1018-192-000 44 16 G5130-116-D00 12 24 G5154-116-000 84 45
B2613-232-000 18 48 G1018-195-000 6 53 G5130-116-D00 88 19 G5154-116-000 92 47
B2619-372-000 6 25 G1147-198-000 2 10 G5130-116-D00 88 24 G5154-116-000 96 73
B3034-450-000 32 6 G1402-116-BA0 28 22 G5130-116-D00 96 24 G5154-116-000 100 45
B3035-450-000 32 7 G1402-116-BA0 120 16 G5130-116-D00 118 8 G5154-116-000 104 47
B3116-512-00B 24 45 G1402-116-CA0 120 17 G5131-116-C00 10 23 G5279-117-000 16 69
B3120-125-000 24 44 G1402-116-DA0 120 18 G5131-116-C00 118 5 G5321-119-000 20 15
B3124-512-000 24 35 G1402-116-EA0 120 19 G5131-116-D00 10 24 G5324-119-000 18 17
B3125-012-000 41 11 G1402-116-FA0 120 20 G5131-116-D00 118 6 G5325-119-000 18 18
B3126-012-000 41 13 G1402-116-GA0 120 21 G5132~116-B00 86 7 G5328-116-A00 118 30
B3126-051-000 24 41 G1402-116-JA0 120 15 G5132-116-B00 88 16 G5328-116-000 20 20
B3129-012-A00 24 43 G1411-118-A00 28 15 G5132-116-B00 94 7 G5328-116-000 20 21
B3129-012-B0O0 41 12 G1831-116-00B 34 38 G5132-116-B00 96 16 G5328-116-000 118 29
B3132-051-000 24 42 G1860-119-AA0 34 26 G5132-116-B00 102 7 (5329-116-000 20 7
B3211-555-000 41 19 G1860-119-BA0 34 49 G5132-116-000 § 18 G5329-116-000 52 b5
B8153-771-000 6 12 G1860-119-BA0 34 50 G5140-116-000 10 28 G5329-116-000 54 49
G1861-119-000 34 25 G5140-116-000 12 28 G5329-116-000 56 51

CM-3001000-01 44 18 G3197-116-000 24 49 G5140-116-000 84 66 G5333-119-000 20 47
CM-3001000-01 46 31 G5001-236-000 74 42 G5140-116-000 88 26 G5333-119-000 52 79
CM-5000000-01 2 73 G5002-236-000 74 43 G5140-116-000 92 26 G5333-119-000 54 178
CQ-2000000-00 38 4 G5003-236-000 74 44 G5140-116-000 96 26 G5333-119-000 56 41
CQ-2000000-00 38 9 G5004-236-000 74 45 G5140-116-000 100 66 G5338-116-000 20 44
CQ-2000000-00 38 10 G5023-116-000 2 76 G5140-116-000 104 26 G5338-116-000 50 14
€Q-2000000-00 38 12 G5058-116-B00 2 16 G5141-116-C00 12 63 G5338-~116-000 62 76
CQ-2020000-00 26 6 G5066-110-000 24 61 G5143-116-A00 10 52 G5338-116-000 64 175
CQ-2020000-00 - 26 44 G5075-116-A00 6 30 G5143-116-A00 12 52 G5338-116-000 80 8
CQ-2020000-00 34 35 G5075-116-000 6 28 G5143-116-A00 84 44 G5338-116-000 80 19
CQ-2020000-00 34 54 G5078-116-000 6 34 G5143-116-A00 88 &7 G5377-139-000 52 21
CQ-3030000-00 26 4 G5108-119-000 10 6 G5143-116-A00 92 46 G5377-139-000 54 21
CQ-3030000-00 26 9 G5108-119-000 12 6 G5143-116-A00 96 72 G5377-139-000 56 15
CQ-3030000-00 28 16 G5108-119-000 84 4 G5143-116-A00 100 44 G5402-116-AA0 86 28
CQ-3030000-00 36 47 G5108-119-000 88 7 G5143-116-A00 104 46 G5402-116-AA0 88 66
CS-0800816-SH 26 33 G5108-119-000 92 4 G5146-119-A00 10 3 G5402-116-AA0 94 34
CS-0800816-SH 26 40 G5108-119-000 96 7 G5146-119-A00 12 3 G5402-116-AA0 96 71

- 127-




INDEX OF PARTS

NUMERICAL 3|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i E NO & H N0 nE ®H N0 s H NO
G5402-116-AA0 102 28 HX-0040700-00 46 25 NM-6040002-SE 42 24 PA-1500503-A0 56 6
G5402-116-0A0 8§ 38 HX-0041000-00 46 23 NM-6050001-SC 2 23 PA-1501510-A0 48 5
35403-139-000 2 T4 NM-6050001-SC 2 35 PA-1601507-A0 2 65
G5410-116~AA0 10 63 MAT-80230T00 6 56 NM-6050001-SC 6 6l PA-1601507-A0 108 5
G5410-116-AA0 12 63 MMT-190B81600 28 24 NM-6050001-SC 10 13 PA-1601512-A0 8 46
G5410-116-AA0 86 27 MTS-G1122410 26 49 NM-6050001-SC 12 13 PA-1603501-A0 62 4
G5410-116-AA0 88 53 MTS-G1162410 26 50 NM-6050001-SC 14 50 PA-1603501-A0 64 4
G5410-116-A40 94 27 MTS-G3162510 26 51 NM-6050001-SC 18 11 PA-1604002-A0 74 46
G5410-116-AA0 96 53 MTS-G3192510 26 52 NM-6050001-SC 20 49 PA-1613501-A0 78 20
G5410-116~AA0 102 27 M1001-060-000 44 23 NM-6050001-SC 48 48 PA-2001504-A0 70 29
G5421-116-0A0 106 61 18602-511-0F0 46 34 NM-6050001-SC 52 38 PA-2501002-A0 14 170
G5421-116-0A0 114 61 NM-6050001-SC 54 37 PA-2501003-A0 14 72
G5430-116-000 2 75 NM-6030001-SC 8 23 NM-6050001-SC 56 36 PA-2504501-A0 18 55
G5458-116-000 2 78 NM-6030001-SC 8 27 | NM-6050001-SC 68 5 PA-2505001-A0 110 67
G5512-116-000 110 13 NM-6030001-SC 8 31 NM-6050001-SC 68 36 PA-2506001-00 84 42
G5514-116-000 110 17 NM-6030001-SC 10 47 NM-6050001-SC 88 14 PA-2506001-00 92 44
G5517-116-000 110 11 NM-6030001-SC 1247 NM-6050001-SC 96 14 PA-2506001-00 100 42
G5518-116-000 110 20 NM-6030001-SC 44 2 NK-6050001-SC 106 79 PA-2506001-00 104 44
G5521-116-000 110 26 NM-6030001-SC 46 19 NM-6050001-SC 112 16 PA-2506502-00 16 49
G5522-116-000 110 27 NM-6030001-SC 68 46 NM-6050001-SC 114 79 PA-2513502-A0 48 1
G5523-116-000 110 28 NM-6030001-SC 74 28 NM-6050001-SC 116 14 PA-3207503-A0 106 54
G5524-116-000 110 29 NM-6030001-SC 86 8 NM-6050001-SE 42 19 PA-3207503-A0 114 54
G5525-116-000 110 30 NM-6030001-SC 86 18 NM-6050001-SE 42 28 PA-3210002-A0 110 69
G5526-116-000 110 31 NM-6030001-SC 88 18 NK-6060001-SC 2 15 PA-3212502-A0 106 56
G5680-116-000 32 21 NM-6030001-SC 88 22 NM-6060001-SC 6 22 PA-3212502-A0 114 56
G5701-119-000-A 32 2 NM-6030001-SC 88 46 NM-6060001-SC 6 29 PA-3220001-A0 106 52
G5708-119-000 32 10 NM-6030001-SC 94 8 NM-6060001-SC 6 31 PA-3220001-A0 114 52
G5827-116-000 110 32 NM-6030001-SC 94 18 NM-6060001-SC 6 51 PA-9000410-00 70 32
G5832-116-000 110 14 NM-6030001-SC 96 18 NM-6060001-SC 10 11 PA-9000600-00 106 58
G5840-116-000 6 9 NM-6030001-SC 96 22 NM-6060001-SC 12 11 PA-9000600-00 114 58
G5843-116-000 110 6 NM-6030001-SC 96 46 NM-6060001-SC 16 81 PA-9000610-00 110 71
G5847-116-000 10 30 NM-6030001-SC 102 8 NM-6060001-SC 50 38 PA-9000620-00 70 31
G5847-116-000 12 30 NM-6030001-SC 102 18 NM-6060001-SC 50 48 PC-0105070-00 10 42
G5847-116-000 88 28 NM-6040001-SC 2 179 NM-6060001-SC 62 27 PC-0105070-00 12 42
G5847-116-000 96 28 NM-6040001-SC 8§ 45 NM-6060001-SC 64 27 PC-0105070-00 48 6
G6010-003-000 44 7 NM-6040001-SC 10 41 NM-6060001-SC 70 25 PC-0105070-00 86 23
G6012-880-000 6 35 NM-6040001-SC 10 49 NM-6060001-SC 74 11 PC-0105070-00 88 b4
G8214-119-000-A 26 32 NM-6040001-SC 12 41 NM-6060001-SC 88 12 PC-0105070-00 94 23
G8214-119-000-A 26 39 NM-6040001-SC 12 49 NM-6060001-SC 96 12 PC-0105070-00 96 b4
(G8220-870-000 14 81 NM-6040001-SC 18 41 NM-6060001-SC 106 17 PC-0105070-00 102 23
G8510-196-0AA 46 36 NM-6040001-SC 20 19 NM-6060001-SC 110 64 PC-0105080-00 14 74
G8510-196-0A0 46 10 NM-6040001-SC 46 15 NM-6060001-SC 114 17 PC-0105080-00 48 8
G8511-195-0A0 46 30 NM-6040001-SC 52 80 NM-6060001-SC 114 88 PC-0105080-00 62 5
G8512-192-0A0 46 29 NM-6040001-SC 54 34 NM-6080001-SC 106 29 PC-0105080-00 64 5
G8516-195-0A0 14 76 NM-6040001-SC 56 60 NM-6080001-SC 110 25 PC-0105110-00 8 47
G8516-231-0A0 50 26 NM-6040001-SC 62 44 NM-6080001-SC 110 82 PC-0124060-00 48 4
G8517-195-0A0 14 78 NM-6040001-SC 64 93 NM-6080001-SC 114 28 PC-0124060-00 68 59
G8519-195-0A0 16 74 NM-6040001-SC 68 27 NM-6100001-SC 14 46 PC-0151030-00 106 53
G8522-195-0A0 44 20 NM-6040001-SC 68 42 NM-6100001-SC 18 14 PC-0151030-00 106 55
G8525-192-0A0 44 15 NM-6040001-SC 78 b NM-6100001-SC 71 5 PC-0151030-00 106 57
G8533-192-0A0 44 19 NM-6040001~SC 84 23 NM-6100001-SC 106 13 PC-0151030-00 110 70
G8533-195-0A0 6 58 NM-6040001-SC 84 65 NM-6100001-SC 106 81 PC~0151030-00 114 53
G8534-195-0A0 6 52 NM-6040001-SC 84 68 NM-6100001-SC 110 3 PC-0151030-00 114 55
G8538-195-0A0 6 42 NM-6040001-SC 86 1 NM-6100001-SC 112 11 PC-0151030-00 114 57
G8601-196-0A0 46 6 NM-6040001-SC 86 20 NM-6100001-SC 114 13 PC-0151070-00 18 57
G8602-195-0A0 44 13 NM-6040001-SC 88 48 NM-6100001-SC 114 81 PC-0151070-00 48 3
G8603-195-0B0 68 58 NM-6040001-SC 88 60 NM-6100001-SC 116 16 PC-0151070-00 84 43
NM-6040001-SC 88 61 NM-6120001-SE - 2 21 PC-0151070-00 92 45

HD-0005700-04 14 77 NM-6040001-SC 92 23 NM-6120003-SC 106 10 PC-0151070-00 100 43
HD-0005700-04 14 179 NM-6040001-SC 92 31 NM-6120003-SC 114 10 PC-0151070-00 104 45
HD-0005700-0A 16 75 NM-6040001-SC 92 68 NM-6160511-SE 42 27 PC-0151160-00 70 30
HF-0051110-0B 46 17 NM-6040001-SC 94 1 NS-6110430-SP 34 19 PF-0152030-A0 2 72
HF-0051110-00 46 16 NM-6040001-SC 94 20 NS-6150310-SP 30 42 PF-0251070-A0 4 22
HK-0266500-20 46 13 NM-6040001-SC 96 48 NS-6620310-SP 18 49 PH-0400082-C0 65 4
HK-0266500-80 46 12 NM-6040001-SC 96 60 NS-6620310-SP 24 T4 PH-0600123-C0 65 5
HL-0159300-01 46 35 NM-6040001-SC 96 62 NS-6680410-SP 36 5 PJ-0200000-01 52 11
HL-0159300-03 80 10 NM-6040001-SC 100 23 PJ-0200000-01 54 24
HM-0013100-00 14 75 NM-6040001-SC 100 65 PA-1000506-A0 24 26 PJ-0200000-01 56 23
HX-0007900~00 46 8 NM-6040001-SC 100 68 PA-1000506-A0 68 49 PJ-0251000-01 4 11
HX-0015000-0A 38 23 NM-6040001-SC 102 1 PA-1001527-A0 32 20 PJ-0251000-01 50 55
HX-0015000-0F 38 18 NM-6040001-SC 102 20 PA-1002506-A0 28 1 PJ-0253000-01 38 26
HX-0015000-0G 38 22 NM-6040001-SC 104 23 PA-1500502-A0 68 68 PJ-0305100-01 4 26
HX-0022100-0B 46 26 NM-6040001-SC 104 31 PA-1500502-A0 74 56 PJ-0320390-01 40 5
HX-0022100-0E 44 22 NM-6040001-SC 104 68 PA-1500502-A0 76 7 PJ-0320390-01 68 50
HX-0022200-0A 46 24 NM-6040001-SC 108 4 PA-1500503-A0 52 6 PJ-0320525-01 32 22
HX-0033900-04 68 24 NM-6040002-SE 42 21 PA-1500503-A0 54 5 PJ-0420500-02 65 14

100




NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
& H N g H__NO & " Mo BE H N
PJ-0420500-02 78 1 PV-0105080-00 84 58 SL-4030631-3C 40 13 SM-4030601-8N 52 57
PJ-2100042-00 4 6 PV-0105080-00 92 56 SL~4030681-SC 44 14 SM-4030601-SN 54 51
PJ-2100042-00 4 19 PV-0105080-00 100 59 SL-4030681-SC 44 17 SM-4030601-SN 56 53
PJ-2100042-00 82 12 PV-0105080-00 104 56 SE-4030691-SC 40 10 SM-4030801-SC 20 22
PJ-2100042-00 90 12 PV-0151180-00 8 43 SL-4030891-SC 44 4 SM-4031201-SC 22 5
PJ-2100042-00 98 12 PV-0151180-00 86 32 SL-4030891-SC 46 7 SK-4031201-8C 22 12
PJ-2100042-00 110 78 PV-0151180-00 88 86 SL-4030891-SC 46 9 SK-4031201-SN 50 34
PJ-2100061-00 4 7 PV-0151180-00 94 31 SL-4031481-3C 46 18 SM-4041001-SC 42 20
PJ-2100061-00 4 18 PV-0151180-00 96 86 SL-4040891-SC 46 21 SM-4041201-3C 42 22
PJ-2100061-00 106 37 PV-0151180-00 102 32 SL-4040891-SC 46 33 SM-4042001-SC 42 23
PJ-2100061-00 110 75 PV-0351480-00 50 51 SL-4041091-SC 46 5 SM-4050801-SC 41 8
PJ-2100061-00 114 37 PV-0351520-00 4 3 SL-4041091-SC 46 28 SM-4051405-SE 42 18
PJ-2300042-00 24 70 PV-1302022-00 4 9 SL-4041281-SC 46 14 SM-4062001-SC 106 22
PJ-2400043-00 52 30 PV-1302022-00 50 49 SL-4051091-SC 46 11 SM-4062001-SC 114 22
PJ-2400043-00 54 28 PV-1302022-00 62 55 SM-0030450-SN 68 22 SK-5040451-SC 10 29
PJ-2400043-00 56 29 PV-1302022-00 64 52 SM-0030601-SC 62 19 SM-5040451-SC 12 29
PJ-3010405-02 30 44 PV-1305340-A0 4 2 SH-0030601-SC 64 91 SM-5040451-SC 88 27
PJ-3010405-02 40 17 PV-1305341-A0 4 17 SM-0040601-SC 6 37 SM-5040451-SC 96 27
PJ-3010605-03 40 16 PV-1502060-00 4 38 SK-~0040601-SC 14 58 SM-5040655-SN 84 38
PJ-3010651-03 106 26 PV-1502060-00 50 50 SM-0040601-SC 14 63 SM-5040655-SN 92 40
PJ-3010651-03 114 26 PV-1502060-00 62 54 SM-0040601-SC 14 67 SK-5040655-SN 100 38
PJ-3040405-01 30 35 PV-1502060-00 64 51 SK-0040601-SC 16 35 SM-5040655-SN 104 40
PJ-3040405-04 2 66 PV-1502060-00 65 17 SK-0040601-SC 16 48 SM-6020452-TP 52 16
PJ-3040405-04 24 65 PV-1502060-00 72 1 SH-0040601-SC 18 5 SK-6020452-TP 54 15
PJ-3040405-04 52 29 PV-1502060-00 74 48 SH-0040601-SC 18 36 SM-6020452-TP 56 19
PJ-3040405-04 54 27 PV-1502060-00 78 19 SH-0040601-SC 46 3 SK-6030602-SP 36 43
PJ-3040405-04 56 28 PV-1502070-00 4 10 SM-0040601-SC 50 29 SM-6030602-TP 30 33
PJ-3040405-04 68 55 PV-1505090-00 40 14 SM-0040801-SC 7% 11 SM-6030602-TP 40 11
PJ-3040405-04 68 69 PV-15056310-A0 82 11 SH-0050801-SC 2 68 SM-6030602-TP 52 31
PJ-3040405-04 74 47 PV-1505310-A0 90 11 SM-0050801-SC 2 170 SM-6030602-TP 54 82
PJ-3040405-04 74 57 PV-15056310-A0 98 11 SH-0050801-SC 2 1 SM-6030602-TP 56 31
PJ-3040405-04 84 60 PV-1505320-A0 68 52 SM-0050801-SC 14 69 SK-6030802-TP 2 40
PJ-3040405-04 92 57 PV-1505320-A0 106 36 SH-0050801-SC 106 41 SK-6030802-TP 4 20
PJ-3040405-04 100- 60 PV-1505320-A0 110 74 S¥-0050801-SC .. 110 . 58 SM-6030802-TP 14 64
PJ-3040405-04 104 57 PV-1505320-A0 114 36 SM-0050801-SC 114 41 SM-6030802-TP 20 16
PJ-3040405-04 108 6 PV-2051010-00 4 24 SK-1030601-SC 52 14 SM-6030802-TP 48 44
PJ-3040405-05 62 53 PV-2051010-00 106 25 SM-1030601-SC 54 13 S¥-6030802-TP 68 19
PJ-3040405-05 64 50 PV-2051010-00 114 25 SM-1030601-SC 56 11 SM-6031002-TP 10 46
PJ-3040405-06 28 2 PX-0551010-00 8§ 38 SK-1030801-SC 74 25 SM-6031002-TP 12 46
PJ-3040405-06 30 36 PX-0551010-00 86 29 SH-1040601-SC 10 62 SM-6031002-TP 14 40
PJ-3040451-02 4 25 PX-0551010-00 88 85 SH-1040601-SC 12 62 SM-6031002-TP 86 17
PJ-3040451-02 16 53 PX-0551010-00 94 28 SK-1040601-SC 84 54 SM-6031002-TP 88 45
PJ-3040451-02 110 68 PX-0551010-00 96 85 SH-1040601-SC 88 77 SM-6031002-TP 94 17
PJ-3040605-02 68 54 PX-05651010-00 102 29 SM-1040601-SC 92 51 SK-6031002-TP 96 45
PJ-3040651-01 4 4 PX-0551040-00 4 b SM-1040601-SC 96 77 SM-6031002-TP 102 17
PJ-3040651-01 4 23 PX-0551040-00 50 54 S¥-1040601-SC 100 54 SM-6031202-TP 8§ 22
PJ-3040651-01 50 53 PX-5000480-A0 62 60 SM-1040601-SC 104 51 S¥-6031202-TP 8 26
PJ-3050400-01 68 51 PX-5000480-A0 64 57 SH-1040801-SC 2. M S¥-6031202-TP 8 30
PJ-3050400-01 68 170 PX-5000480-A0 65 16 SH-1040852-TP 18 34 SM-6031202-TP 20 12
PJ-3050400-01 74 58 PX-5000480-A0 78 22 SK-1041001-SC 52 10 SK-6031202-TP 20 14
PJ-3050400-01 7% 9 PX-5000530-00 16 52 SM-1041001-SC 54 9 SHM-6031202-TP 52 50
PJ-3050600-01 68 53 PX-5000530-00 18 58 SM-1041001-SC 56 10 SM-6031202-TP 52 54
PJ-3050651-01 4 12 PX-5000530-00 48 2 SM-1041001-SC 60 4 SK-6031202-TP 56 46
PJ-3080400-02 38 25 SH-1041001-SC 60 14 SM-6031202-TP 56 50
PJ-3080400-02 40 6 RC-0560711-KP 62 11 SM-1041001-SC 60 23 SK-6031202-TP 88 17
PJ-3080400-04 16 54 RC-0560711-KP 62 30 SM-1041001-SC 68 63 SM-6031202-TP 88 21
PJ-3080451-01 18 59 RC-0560711-KP 64 11 SM-1041001-SC 74 51 SM-6031202-TP 96 17
PJ-3080600-03 106 48 RC-0560711-KP 64 30 SK-1041001-SC 7% 2 SM-6031202-TP 96 21
PJ-3080600-03 114 48 RC-0841011-KP 106 69 SM-1051001-SC 14 56 SH-6032002-TP 86 9
PJ-3090405-01 52 28 RC-0841011-KP 110 53 SH-1051001-SF 48 53 SM-6032002-TP 94 9
PJ-3090405-01 54 23 RC-0841011-KP 114 69 SM-1051552-TP 2 64 SM-6032002-TP 102 9
PJ-3090405-01 56 26 RC-0931011-KP 16 10 SH-1052501-SP 6 62 SM-6035052-TN 30 22
PJ-3090651-01 50 52 RC-2421211-KP 14 53 S¥-1061001-SC 110 12 SM-6040602-TP 8 41
P3-0200082-KH 28 18 RE-0700000-K0 28 12 SK-1062052-TP 114 84 SM-6040602-TP 68 9
P3-0200122-K0 24 34 SK-3030601-SC 20 8 SM-6040602-TP 7% 3
PS-0500302-KH 14 15 SB-1100001-00 16 9 SH-3031000-SC 58 5 SM-6040602-TP 82 9
PV-0100110-00 8 48 SD-0450401-SP 32 14 SM-3041551-SP 78 4 SK-6040602-TP 90 9
PV-0100110-00 86 33 SD-0450401-SP 52 39 SM-4030401-SC 10 32 SM-6040602-TP 98 9
PV-0100110-00 88 87 SD-0450401-SP 54 38 SK-4030401-SC 12 32 SM-6040602-TP 110 7
PV-0100110-00 . 94 32 SD-0450401-SP 56 37 S¥-~4030401-SC 36 46 SH-6040802-SP 34 42
PV-0100110-00 96 87 SD-0470281-SP 24 30 SK-4030401-SC 84 40 SM-6040802-SP 34 45
PV-0100110-00 102 33 SD-0490261-SP 41 20 SK-4030401-SC 88 30 SM-6040802-TP 2 4
PV-0100120-00 8 40 SD-0640602-SP 32 9 SK-4030401-SC 92 42 SM-6040802-TP 2 42
PV-0100120-00 82 8 SD-0791051~SP 6 26 SH-4030401-SC 96 30 SM-6040802-TP 4 27
PV-0100120-00 90 8 SD-0791331-SP 36 16 SH~4030401-SC 100 40 SM-6040802-TP 6 38
PV-0100120-00 98 8 SD-1021251-SP 36 8 SM-4030401-SC 104 42 SM-6040802-TP 6 49

- 129-




NUMERICAL INDEZX OF PARTS 3|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

B =1 NO aE " NO & H NO i H N
SM-6040802-TP 16 44 SM-6042502-TP 114 34 SM-6051802-TP 18 42 SM-6062002-TP 12 2
SM-6040802-TP 22 2 SM-6043552-TN 2 81 SM-6051802-TP 82 5 SM-6062002-TP 14 6
SM-6040802-TP 54 59 SK-6043552-TN 108 7 SK-6051802-TP 84 13 SM-6062002-TP 14 12
SH-6040802-TP 58 2 SK-6044002-TP § 44 SM-6051802-TP 90 5 SM-6062002-TP 16 2
SH-6040802-TP 68 25 SM-6044002-TP 86 34 SM-6051802~TP 92 13 SM-6062002-TP 16 22
SH-6040802-TP 70 4 SKM-6044002-TP 88 62 SH-6051802-TP 98 5 SM-6062002~TP 16 41
SH-6040802-TFP 70 8 SM-6044002-TP 94 33 SM-6051802-TP 100 13 SM-6062002-TP 48 50
SM-6040802-TP 76 17 SM-6044002-TP 96 88 SM-6051802-TP 104 13 SM-6062002-TP 50 18
SM-6040802-TP 70 27 SM-6044002-TP 102 34 SM-6052002-TP 14 11 S¥-6062002-TP 88 3
SM-6040802-TP 74 1§ S¥-6051002-TP 2 31 SM-6052002-TP 14 17 SM-6062002-TP 96 3
SKM-6040802-TR 52 58 SM-6051002-TP 4 14 SK-6052002-TP 14 37 SM-6062002-TP 106 15
SM-6040802-TR 56 54 SM-6051002-TP 14 60 SM-6052002-TP 16 7 S¥-6062002-TP 114 15
SHM-6041002-TP 8 18 SM-6051002-TP 18 8 SM-6052002-TP 16 51 SM-6062202-TP 18 38
Sk-6041002-TP 16 54 SM-6051002-TP 20 3 SM-6052002-TP 48 27 SM-6062502-TP 50 44
SM-6041002-TP 12 54 SM-6051002-TP 66 3 SHM-6052002-TP 50 2 SM-6062502-TP 52 5
SH-6041002-TP 18 46 SM-6051002-TP 68 12 SM-6052002-TP 50 25 SM-6062502-TP 54 4
SM-6041002-TP 18 53 SM-6051002-TP 106 30 SM-6052002-TP 52 60 SM-6062502-TP 56 5
SM-6041002~-TP 50 31 SH-6051002-TP 110 60 SM-6052002-TP 54 565 SM-6062502-TP 62 8
SM-6041002-TP 52 41 S¥-6051002-TP 114 30 SK-6052002-TP 62 49 SM-6062502-TP 64 8
SM-6041002-TP 54 39 SM-6051202-TP 237 SM-6052002-TP 64 66 SM-6063002-TP 2 49
SM-6041002-TP b4 44 SM-6051202-TP 4 30 SH-6052502-TP 2 45 SM-6063002-TP 14 2
SM-6041002-TP 54 48 SK-6051202-TP 10 4 SM-6052502-TP 8 16 SM-6063002-TP 14 43
SM-6041002-TP 56 58 SM-6051202-TP 10 44 SM-6052502-TP 20 42 SM-6063002-TP 16 18
SM-6041002-TP 62 23 SK-6051202-TP 12 4 SM-6052502-TP b2 64 SM-6063502-TP 78 2
SK-6041002-TP 64 13 SM-6051202-TP 12 44 SH-6052502-Tp 62 78 SM-6064002-TP 110 63
SK-6041002-TP 70 1 SM-6051202-TP 16 14 SM-6052502-TP 64 48 SM-6065002-TP 88 11
SH-6041002-TP 70 33 SM-6051202-Tp 16 50 SM-6052502-TP 64 77 SM-6065002-TP 96 11
SM-6041002-TP 84 46 SM-6051202-TP 48 19 SH-6052502-TP 80 7 SM-6081202-TP 2 11
SM-6041002-TP 86 3 SM-6051202-TP 50 12 SK-6052502-TP 80 22 SM-6081202-TP 110 72
SM-6041002-TP 86 24 SM-6051202-TP 50 21 SM-6052502-TP 84 25 SM-6081542-CP 50 41
SM-6041002-TP 88 63 SM-6051202-TP 60 6 SH-6052502~TP 86 11 SM-6081552-Tp 68 32
SM-6041002-TP 83 69 SM-6051202-TP 60 16 SM-6052502-TP 92 25 SM-6082002-SP 34 29
SM-6041002-TP 92 48 SM-6051202-TP 60 25 SM-6052502-TP 94 11 SM-6082002-TN 106 71
SM-6041002-TP 94 3 SM-6051202-TP 62 82 SM-6052502-TP 100 25 SM-6082002-TN 114 71
SM-6041002-TP 94 24 SM-6051202-TP 64 85 SM-6052502-TP 102 11 SM-6082002-TP 6 46
SM-6041002-TP 96 68 SM-6051202-TP 74 30 SM-6052502-TP 104 25 SM-6082502-TP 106 73
SM-6041002-TP 96 74 SM-6051202-TP 80 15 SM-6053002-TP 10 8 SM-6082502-TP 114 73
SM-6041002-TP 100 46 SM-6051202-TP 84 5 SM-6053002-TP 12 8 SM-6083002-TP 110 22
SM-6041002-TP 102 3 Si-6051202-TP 86 15 SM-6053002-TP 14 71 SM-6083002-TP 110 49
SM-6041002-TP 102 24 SM-6051202-TP 88 5 SH-6053002-TP 14 73 SM-6083502-TN 106 65
SM-6041002-TP 104 48 SM-6051202-TP 88 43 SK-6053002-TP 48 49 SM-6083502-TN 114 65
SM-6041002-TP 110 36 SM-6051202-TP 92 5 SM-6053002-TP 88 9 SM-6084002-TN 106 64
SM-6041202-TP § 12 SM-6051202-TP 94 15 SH-6053002-TP 96 9 SM-6084002-TN 110 55
SM-6041202-TP 10 25 SM-6051202-TP 96 5 Sk-6053502-TP 60 19 SM-6084002-TN 114 64
SM-6041202-TP 10 37 SM-6051202-TP 96 43 SM-6053502-TP 60 32 SM-6101602-TP 112 6
Si-6041202-TP 12 25 SM-6051202-TP 100 5 S¥-6053502-TP 106 176 SM-6101602-TP 116 §
SM-6041202-TP 12 37 SM-6051202-TP 102 15 SM-6053502-TP 112 13 SM-6102002-TP 71 2
SH-6041202-TP 18§ 28 SM-6051202-TP 104 5 SM-6053502-TP 114 76 SM-6102002-TP 106 45
SM-6041202-TP 48 29 SM-6051402-TP 8 2b SM-6053502-TP 116 11 SM-6102002-TP 112 2
SM-6041202-TP 43 43 SM-6051402-TP 8 29 SM-6054502-TP 14 49 SM-6102002-TP 114 45
SM-6041202-TP 62 13 SK-6051552-TP 6 33 SM-6057052-TN 16 80 SM-6102002-TP 116 2
SM-6041202-TFP 62 32 SM-6051552~TP 14 21 SM-6061002-TP 106 59 SM-6103002-TP 110 43
SM-6041202-TP 64 23 SM-6051552-TP 18 2 SM-6061002-TP 114 59 SM-6103502-TP 18 20
SM-6041202-TP 64 32 SK-6051552-TP 18 10 SM-6061002-TP 114 86 SM-8030402-TP 110 34
SM-6041202-TP 78 13 SM-6051552-TP 20 38 SM-6061202-TP 74 13 SM-8030502-TP 10 35
SM-6041202-TP 84 27 SM-6051552-TP 20 40 SM-6061202-TP 106 2 SM-8030502-TP 12 35
SM-6041202-TP 88 35 SM-6051552-TP 48 22 SM-6061202-TP 106 6 SM-8030502-TP 74 38
SM-6041202-TP 88 82 SK-6051552-TP 48 b1 SM-6061202-TP 110 18 SM-8030502-TP 84 32
SM-6041202-TP 92 28 SM-6051552-TP 65 2 SM-6061202-TP 114 2 SM-8030502-TP 88 52
SM-6041202-TP 96 3 SM-6051552-TP 66 9 SM-6061202-TP 114 6 SM-8030502-TP 92 34
SM-6041202-TP 96 82 SKM-6051552-TP 78 9 SM-6061552-Tp 227 SM-8030502-TP 96 52
SE-6041202-TP 100 27 SM-6051552-TP 80 3 SM-6061552-TP 6 4 SM-8030502-TP 100 32
SM-6041202-TP 104 28 SM-6051552-TP 80 5 SM-6061552-TP 16 20 SM-8030502-TP 104 34
SM-6041802-TP 62 20 SM-6051552-TP 88 20 S¥-6061552-TP 16 23 SM-8030802-TP 68 7
SM-6042002-TP 52 24 SM-6051552-TP 96 20 SM-6061552-TP 16 30 SM-8031002-TP 65 6
SM-6042002-TP 54 11 SM-6051602-TP 50 7 SM-6061552-TP 74 9 SM-8031202-TP 20 6
S¥-6042002-TP 56 3 SM-6051602-TP 50 10 SM-6061602-TP 20 33 SM-8040402-TP 6 27
SM-6042002-TP 64 1 SH-6051602-TF 52 59 SH-6061602-TP 36 4 SM-8040402-TP 10 18
SH-6042502-TP 10 48 SM-6051602-TP 60 8 SM-6061602-TP 56 57 SM-8040402-TP 12 18
SM-6042502-TP 12 48 SM-6051602-TP 60 27 S¥-6061602-TP T4 34 SM-8040402-TP 84 62
SM-6042502-TP 86 19 SM-6051602-TP 62 79 SM-6061602-TP 75 8 SM-8040402-TP 88 39
SM-6042502-TP 88 47 SM-6051602-TP 64 20 SM-6061602-TP 110 40 SM-8040402-TP 92 65
SH-6042502-TP 94 19 SH-6051602-TP 64 178 SM-6061610-SC 42 17 SM-8040402-TP 96 39
SM-6042502-TP 56 47 SM-6051602-TP 74 35 SM-6061802-TP 8 2 SM-8040402-TP 100 62
SM-6042502-TP 102 19 SH-6051602-TP 80 18 SM-6062002-TN 44 10 SM-8040402-TP 104 65
SM-6042502-TP 106 34 SM-6051802-TP 8§ 6 SM-6062002-TP 10 2 SM-8040502-TP 50 5




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS %3
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

E " NO SE 2 NO S&E " NO R B N0
SM-8040602-TP g 19 SS-5110710-SP 36 17 SS-7110910-SP 24 4 WP-0320500-SC 50 35
SM-8040602-TP 14 26 SS-5110710-SP 62 43 SS-7110910-SP 24 7 WP-0320500-SC 52 32
SM-8040602-TP 14 34 §§-5110710-Sp 64 42 SS-7110910-SP 30 39 WP-0320500-SC 54 29
SM-8040602-TP 62 3 SS-5110810-SP 36 26 SS-7110910-SP 36 36 WP-0320500-SC 56 71
SM-8040602-TP 62 29 SS-5110810-SP 36 32 SS-7110910-TP 28 30 WP-0320500-3C 58 6
SM-8040602-TP 64 3 S§-6060220-SP 24 46 SS-7111120-SP 16 62 WP-0320500-SC 74 27
SM-8040602-TP 64 29 SS-6080210-SP 16 68 SS-7111120-SP 38 24 WP-0320500-SC 84 41
SM-8041552-TP 18 40 SS-6080320-SP 24 17 SS-7111120-SP 62 45 WP-0320500-SC 88 31
SM-8041552-TP 20 18 SS-6080320-SP 24 69 SS-7111120-SP 64 60 WP-0320500-SC 92 43
SH-8041552-TP 52 81 SS-6080410-SP 30 28 SS-7111120-SP 84 16 WP-0320500-SC 96 31
SM-8041552-TP 54 62 SS-6080610-TP 24 58 SS-7111120-SP 92 16 WP-0320500-SC 100 41
SM-8041552-TP 56 170 SS-6080810-SP 30 27 SS-7111120-SP 100 16 WP-0320500-SC 104 43
SM-8044002-TP 18 39 S$S-6080810-SP 36 37 SS-7111120-SP 104 16 WP-0320501-SC 40 12
SM-8050602-TP 8§ 4 §S-6081210-Sp 16 66 SS-7111310-SP 28 20 WP-0371016-SD 34 15
SM-8050602-TP 8 8 §S-6090620-SP 30 30 SS-7111410-SP 6 54 WP-0371026-SD 30 24
SK-8050602-TP 14 30 SS-6090630-SP 38 14 SS-7111810-SP 24 2 WP-0371026-SD 30 31
SM-8050602-TP 82 3 SS-6090810-SP 34 14 SS-7120760-SP 48 39 WP-0430800-SC 6 40
SM-8050602-TP 82 7 SS-6090910-TP 36 29 SS-7150740-SP 41 i WP-0430800-SC 8 21
SK-8050602-TP 90 3 SS-6091022-TP 22 9 §S8-7151120-SP 36 21 WP-0430800-SC 10 27
SM-8050602-TP 90 7 §S-6091022-TP 30 23 SS-7680870-SP 26 43 WP-0430800-SC 10 38
SM-8050602-TP 98 3 S$S-6091022-TP 58 9 SS-7681750-TP 26 12 WP-0430800-SC 10 40
SM-8050602-TP 98 7 §§-6091210-TP 34 27 SS-8080410-TP 28 23 WP-0430800-SC 10 56
SM-8050802-TP 14 32 §S-6110810-TP 52 88 SS-8110320-SP 26 31 WP-0430800-SC 12 27
SM-8050812-TP 52 70 SS-6110810-TP 54 8l $S5-8110320-SP 26 34 WP-0430800-SC 12 38
SM-8050812-TP 110 8 S$S-6110810-TP 56 61 SS5-8110320-SP 26 3¢ WP-0430800-SC 1240
SM-8051002-TP 20 43 SS-6110810-TP 62 51 SS-8110320-SP 26 41 WP-0430800-SC 12 56
SM-8051002-TP 48 35 SS-6111140-SP 52 84 SS-8110410-TP 32 15 WP-0430800-SC 22 3
SM-8051002-TP 54 54 SS-6111140-SP 54 75 SS-8110520-TP 36 15 WP-0430800-SC 22 10
SM-8051002-TP 62 83 SS-6111140-SP 56 77 SS-8110750-SP 28 7 WP-0430800-SC 50 32
SM-8051002-TP 64 64 SS-6111610-SP 34 23 SS-8111610-SP 28 19 WP-0430800-SC 58 3
SM-8051402-TP 50 37 SS-6111610-SP 84 12 SS-8150710-SP 26 16 WP-0430800-SC 62 21
SM-8060602-TP 16 27 SS-6111610-SP 2 12 SS-8150710-SP 34 9 WP-0430800-SC 62 41
SM-8060802-TP 18 24 SS-6111610-SP 100 12 SS-8150920-SP 36 12 WP-0430800-SC 64 21
SM-8060802-TP 20 36 SS-6111610-SP 104 12 SS-8151150-SP 34 10 WP-0430800-SC 64 86
SM-8061002-TP 16 28 SS-6121210-SP 30 40 SS-8151150-SP 36 38 WP-0430800-SC 74 21
SK-8061002-TP 18 26 SS-6150810-SP 24 5 SS-81515650-SP 26 2 WP-0430800-SC 84 29
SM-8061202-TP 62 50 SS-6151210-SP 48 12 SS-8151550-SP 26 26 WP-0430800-SC 84 48
SKM-9040500-SN 6 6 SS-6151220-SP 6 55 SS-8152030-SP 34 13 WP-0430800-SC 84 64
SM-9061203-SE 6 43 SS-6151412-TP 6 57 SS-8660340-SP 36 10 WP-0430800-SC 86 26
SK-9062553-SC 6 21 SS-6151412-TP 32 18 SS-8660410-SP 36 40 WP-0430800-SC 88 37
S¥-9065003-SC 6 50 SS-6151712-TP 32 3 SS-8660530-TP 34 12 WP-0430800-SC 88 59
SM-9082003-SC 106 28 SS-6153012-TP 34 24 SS-8660810-TP 34 4 WP-0430800-SC 88 65
SM-9082003-SC 110 16 SS-6153040-SP 30 41 SS-8680540-SP 26 14 WP-0430800-SC 88 71
SM-9082003-SC 114 28 SS-6661110-SP 26 46 SS-8680730-SP 26 13 WP-0430800-SC 88 84
SM-9084003-SC 2 6 SS-7060610-SP 54 22 SS-8681650-TP 26 11 WP-0430800-SC 92 30
SM-9102003-SB 106 12 SS-7060610-SP 54 T2 SS-8681650-TP 26 21 WP-0430800-SC 92 50
SM-9102003-SB 106 80 SS-7060610-SP 56 20 SS-8681950-SP 26 20 WP-0430800-SC 92 67
SM-9102003-SB 110 2 SS-7081310-SP 41 22 S$S-9090640-Sp 30 26 WP-0430800-SC 94 26
SK-9102003-SB 112 10 SS-7090510-SP 24 52 SS-9111010-SP 28 28 WP-0430800-SC 96 37
SM-9102003-SB 114 12 SS-7090540-TP 24 62 SS-9111010-SP 84 19 WP-0430800-SC 96 59
SM-9102003-SB 114 80 SS-7090610-SP 24 20 SS-9111010-SP 92 19 WP-0430800-SC 96 70
SM-9102003-SB 116 15 SS-7090610-SP 24 28 SS-9111010-Sp 100 19 WP-0430800-SC 96 76
SM-9122503-SB 75 5 SS-7090610-SP 28 4 SS-9111010-SP 104 19 WP-0430800-SC 96 84
SS-1060610-SP 20 26 SS-7090710-SP 24 48 SS-9660720-SP 34 51 WP-0430800~-SC 100 29
SS-1060610-SP 20 28 SS-7090710-SP 30 25 ST-1040851-SR 6 23 WP-0430800-SC 100 48
SS-1060610-SP 52 48 SS-7090710-SP 38 19 WP-0430800-SC 100 64
SS-1060610-SP 54 42 SS-7090910-TP 28 11 TA-0290301-M0 26 45 WP-0430800-SC 102 26
SS-1060610-SP 56 44 SS-7091410-SP 30 32 TA-0750404-R0 24 11 WP-0430800-SC 104 30
S$§-2090520-SL 24 23 SS-7110510-SP 34 31 TA-0800504-R0 44 21 WP-0430800-SC 104 50
SS-2090520-SL 24 39 SS-7110510-SP 41 3 TA-0800504-R0 65 12 WP-0430800-SC 104 67
S$S-2090541-SL 24 59 SS-7110710-SP 32 13 TA-1050504-R0 24 13 WP-0430800-SC 110 9
S$S-2110915-SP 24 18 SS-7110710-SP 32 28 TA-1050604-R0 24 71 WP-0430801-SC 4 29
S$S-2110930-SP 24 & SS-7110710-SP 41 2 TA-1250406-R0 24 10 WP-0430801-SC 16 46
SS-4080620-TP 16 64 SS-7110740-TP 28 26 TA-1250504-R0 24 12 WP-0430801-SC 68 64
S5-4090515-SP 62 17 SS-7110840-SP 10 19 TA-1250705-R0 38 15 WP-0430801-SC 70 6
S$S-4090515-SP 64 17 SS-7110840-SP 12 19 TA-1450404-R0 18 6 WP-0430801-SC 70 10
SS-4090815-SP 62 38 SS-7110840-SP 30 29 TA-1871602-R0 24 9 WP-0430801-SC 70 18
S$S-4090815-SP 64 37 S$S-7110840-SP 34 7 WP-0430801-SC 70 35
SS-4110515-SP 41 18 SS-7110840-SP 38 11 WP-0250516-SD 24 47 WP-0430801-SC 74 52
SS-5060410-SP 52 12 SS-7110840-SP 41 14 WP-0320500-SC 10 33 WP-0430801-SC 76 3
SS-5060410-SP 52 25 SS-7110840-SP 84 37 WP-0320500-SC 12 33 WP-0450000-SD 32 12
SS-5060410-SP 54 26 SS-7110840-SP 88 88 WP-0320500-SC 20 24 WP-0450000-SD 34 43
SS-5060410-SP 56 25 SS-7110840-SP 92 39 WP-0320500-SC 22 6 WP-0450000-SD 34 46
S$S-5090210-Sp 66 1 SS-7110840-SP 936 61 WP-0320500-SC 22 13 WP-0450801-SD 10 20
S$§-5090420-SP 28 17 SS-7110840-SP 100 37 WP-0320500-SC 30 34 WP-0450801-SD 12 20
SS-5090610-SP 66 12 SS-7110840-SP 104 39 WP-0320500-SC 36 42 WP-0450801-SD 84 63

- 131-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 53
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
h H N0 aE H XN BE H N hE H XN
WP-0450801-SD 88 40 WS-0310002-KN 56 - 30 WS-0410002-KN 100 28 WS-0510002-KN 104 6
WP-0450801-SD 92 66 WS-0310002-KN 56 52 WS-0410002-KN 100 47 WS-0510002-KN 106 78
WP-0450801-SD 96 40 WS-0310002-KN 58 7 WS-0410002-KN 102 4 WS-0510002-KN 110 80
WP-0450801-SD 100 63 WS-0310002-KN 68 20 WS-0410002-KN 102 25 WS-0510002-KN 112 15
WP-0450801-SD 104 66 WS-0310002-KN 68 45 WS-0410002-KN 104 22 WS-0510002-KN 114 178
WP-0480856-SP 18 50 WS-0310002-KN 74 26 WS-0410002-KN 104 29 WS-0510002-KN 116 13
WP-0480856-SP 28 27 WS-0410002-KH 88 170 WS-0410002-KN 104 49 WS-0511302-KS 18 5l
WP-0480856-SP 36 25 WS-0410002-KH 96 75 WS-0410002-KN 106 35 WS-0610002-KN 2 28
WP-0480856-SP 41 23 WS-0410002-KN 2 5 WS-0410002-KN 108 3 WS-0610002-KN 2 50
WP-0531000-SC 78 7 WS-0410002~KN 2 43 WS-0410002-KN 110 8 WS-0610002-KN 6 5
WP-0531000-SC 78 11 WS-0410002-KN 2 82 WS-0410002-KN 110 37 WS-0610002-KN 14 3
WP-0531001-SC 2 24 WS-0410002-KN 4 28 WS-0410002-KN 114 35 WS-0610002-KN 14 1
WP-0531001-SC 2 34 WS-0410002-KN 6 39 WS-0441040-KP 66 13 WS-0610002-KN 14 13
WP-0531001-SC 2 46 WS-0410002-KN 8§ 13 WS-0510002-KN 2 25 WS-0610002-KN 14 44
WP-0531001-SC 4 32 WS-0410002-KN 8 20 WS-0510002-KN 2 32 WS-0610002-KN 16 3
WP-0531001-SC 6 59 WS-0410002~KN 8§ 42 WS-0510002-KN 2 38 WS-0610002-KN 16 25
WP-0531001-SC 14 18 WS-0410002-KN 10 26 WS-0510002-KN 2 47 WS-0610002-KN 16 31
WP-0531001-SC 14 23 WS-0410002-KN 10 39 WS-0510002-KN 4 15 WS-0610002-KN 20 34
WP-0531001-SC 14 39 WS-0410002-KN 10 55 WS-0510002-KN 4 31 WS-0610002-KN 44 12
WP-0531001-SC 16 78 WS-0410002-KN 12 26 WS-0510002-KN 6 60 WS-0610002-KN 50 19
Wp-0531001-SC 18 44 WS-0410002-KN 12 39 WS-0510002-KN 8 17 WS-0610002-KN 62 9
WP-0531001-SC 41 9 WS-0410002-KN 12 55 WS-0510002-KN 10 5 WS-0610002-KN 62 26
WP-0531001-SC 66 5 WS-0410002-KN 16 45 WS-0510002-KN 10 9 WS-0610002-KN 64 9
WP-0531001-SC 68 14 WS-0410002-KN 18 29 WS-0510002-KN 10 45 WS-0610002-KN 64 26
WP-0531001-SC 106 77 WS-0410002-KN 18 31 WS-0510002-KN 12 5 WS-0610002-KN 70 24
WP-0531001-SC 110 81 WS-0410002-KN 18 47 WS-0510002-KN 12 9 WS-0610002-KN 74 10
Wp-0531001-SC 112 14 WS-0410002-KN 18 54 WS-0510002-KN 12 45 WS-0610002-KN 74 14
WP-0531001-SC 114 77 WS-0410002-KN 22 4 WS-0510002-KN 14 18 WS-0610002-KN 75 9
WP-0531001-SC 116 12 WS-0410002-KN 22 11 WS-0510002-KN 14 22 WS-0610002-KN 78 3
WP-0621016-SD 41 5 WS-0410002-KN 48 30 WS-0510002-KN 14 38 WS-0610002-KN 106 3
WP-0621026-SP 32 19 WS-0410002-KN 50 33 WS-0510002-KN 14 61 WS-0610002-KN 106 7
WP-0641601-SC 2 29 WS-0410002-KN 52 42 WS-0510002-KN 16 8 WS-0610002-KN 106 16
WP-0641601-SC 6 7 WS-0410002-KN 52 45 WS-0510002-KN 16 15 WS-0610002-KN 106 23
WP-0641601-SC 14 14 WS-0410002-KN 54 179 WS-0510002-KN 16 79 WS-0610002-KN 106 60
WP-0641601-SC 16 4 WS-0410002-KN 56 38 WS-0510002-KN 18 3 WS-0610002-KN 110 19
WP-0641601-SC 44 11 WS-0410002-KN 58 4 WS-0510002-KN 18 9 WS-0610002-KN 110 41
WP-0641601-SC 110 66 WS-0410002-KN 62 22 WS-0510002-KN 18 12 WS-0610002-KN 110 65
WP-0651056-SH 32 27 WS-0410002-KN 62 33 WS-0510002-KN 18 43 WS-0610002-KN 114 3
WP-0651646-SC 16 24 WS-0410002-KN 62 42 WS-0510002-KN 20 4 WS-0610002-KN 114 7
WP-0651646-SC 106 4 WS-0410002-KN 64 22 WS-0510002-KN 42 29 WS-0610002-KN 114 16
WP-0651646-SC 106 8 WS-0410002~KN 64 33 WS-0510002-KN 48 20 WS-0610002-KN 114 23
WP-0651646-SC 1100 83 WS-0410002-KN 64 87 WS-0510002-KN 48 23 WS-0610002-KN 114 60
WP-0651646-SC 114 4 WS-0410002-KN 68 10 WS-0510002-KN 48 28 WS-0610002-XN 114 87
WP-0651646-SC 114 8 WS-0410002-KN 68 26 WS-0510002-KN 48 52 WS-0820002-KN 2 8
WP-0841600-SC 2 7 WS-0410002~-KN 68 41 WS-0510002-KN 50 3 WS-0820002-KN 2 12
WP-0841600-SC 6 45 WS-0410002-KEN 68 65 WS-0510002-KN 50 13 WS-0820002-KN 6 44
WP-0841600-SC 6 48 %S-0410002-KN 70 2 WS-0510002-KN 50 22 WS-0820002-KN 6 47
WP-0850002-SP 34 30 WS-0410002-KN 70 5 WS-0510002~-KN 52 61 WS-0820002-KN 50 42
WP-0901603-SB 32 30 WS-0410002-KN 70 9 WS-0510002-KN 54 56 WS-0820002-KN 68 33
WP-1052001-SC 14 48 WS-0410002-KN 70 19 WS-0510002-KN 60 9 WS-0820002-KN 106 66
WP-1052001-SC 48 25 WS-0410002-KN 70 28 WS-0510002-KN 60 28 WS-0820002-KN 110 73
WP-1052001-SC 48 46 WS-0410002-KN 70 34 WS-0510002-KN 62 80 WS-0820002-KN 114 66
WP-1052001-SC 71 4 WS-0410002-KN 74 20 WS-0510002-KN 64 67 WS-1020002-KN 14 47
WP-1052001-SC 106 33 WS-0410002-KN 74 53 WS-0510002-KN 64 79 WS-1020002-KN 18 2]
WP-1052001-SC 106 47 WS-0410002-KN 76 4 WS-0510002-KN 65 3 WS-1020002-KN 71 3
WP-1052001-SC 110 45 WS~0410002-KN 78 12 WS-0510002-KN 66 4 WS-1020002-KN 106 32
WP-1052001-SC 112 4 WS-0410002-KN 82 10 WS-0510002-KN 66 10 WS-1020002-KN 106 46
WP-1052001-SC 112 8 WS-0410002-KN 84 22 WS-0510002-KN 68 4 WS-1020002-XN 110 4
WP-1052001-SC 114 33 WS-0410002-KN 84 28 WS-0510002-KN 68 13 WS-1020002-KN 112 3
WP-1052001-SC 114 47 WS-0410002-KN 84 47 WS-0510002-KN 68 36 WS-1020002-KN 112 7
WP-1052001-SC 116 4 WS-0410002-KN 86 4 WS-0510002-KN 74 31 WS-1020002-KN 114 32
WP-1052001-SC 116 8 WS-0410002-KN 86 25 WS-0510002-KN 74 36 WS-1020002-KN 114 46
WP-1221016-SP 2 20 WS-0410002-KN 88 36 WS-0510002-KN 78 8 WS-1020002-KN 116 3
WP-1612616-SE 42 25 WS-0410002-KN 88 64 WS-0510002-KN 80 16 WS-1020002-KN 116 7
WS-0310002~KN 4 21 WS-0410002-KN 88 83 WS-0510002-KN 84 6 WS-1220002-KN 75 4]
WS-0310002-KN 14 41 WS-0410002-KN 90 10 WS-0510002-KN 86 16 WS-1643202-KR 42 26
WS-0310002-KN 14 65 WS-0410002-KN 92 22 WS-0510002-KN 88 6 WT-0480002-KR 24 63
WS-0310002-KN 20 9 WS-0410002-KN 92 29 WS-0510002-KN 88 10 WZ-0850302-K0 70 21
WS-0310002-KN 20 17 WS-0410002-KN 92 49 WS-0510002-EN 88 44
WS-0310002-KN 20 23 WS-0410002-KN 94 4 WS-0510002-KN 92 6 100-39106 41 7
WS-0310002-KN 22 7 WS-0410002-KN 94 25 WS-0510002-KN 94 16 101-01400 24 24
WS-0310002-KN 22 14 WS-0410002-KN 96 36 WS-0510002-KN 96 6 101-02200 24 19
WS-0310002-KK 52 56 WS-0410002-KN 96 69 WS-0510002-KN 96 10 101-03406 26 27
WS-0310002-KN 52 89 WS-0410002-KN 96 83 WS-0510002-KN 9% 44 101-09700 34 53
WS-0310002-KN 54 30 WS-0410002-KN 98 10 WS-0510002-KN 100 6 101-09908 34 20
WS-0310002-KN 54 50 WS-0410002-KN 100 22 W5-0510002-KN 102 16 101-12001 34 11

129




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

£ H___No B X _No & " N aE " N
101-12357 34 5 164-15911 36 19 166-55508 48 47 166-71406 56 4
101-12407 34 21 164-16000 36 27 166-55607 48 26 166-71505 52 9
101-29054 26 48 164-17313 36 22 166-55805 48 59 166-71505 54 8
101-61503 41 4 164-17412 36 14 166-55805 52 65 166-71505 56 9
103-05159 26 15 164-17719 36 18 166-55805 54 60 166-71604 52 7
103-07056 26 22 164-17800 36 20 166-55904 50 1 166-71604 54 6
103-13906 36 2 164-18204 36 48 166-56100 50 6 166-71604 5 7
104-19307 41 1 164-18303 36 45 166-56100 62 77 166-71703 20 5
106-17209 26 30 164-20705 34 16 166-56100 64 76 166-71703 52 51
105-17209 26 37 164-21109 34 44 166-56100 80 14 166-71703 54 45
106-47800 34 39 164-21513 34 22 166-56209 50 8 166-71703 56 47
105-47909 34 40 164-21760 34 36 166-56506 52 66 166-71802 20 10
110-77500 4] 16 164-22065 34 37 166-56506 54 53 166-71802 52 52
110-78102 41 17 164-22206 34 47 166-56506 64 65 166-71802 54 46
111-59001 6 14 164-22404 34 48 166-56605 52 62 166-71802 56 48
131-67556 42 1 164-23006 26 1 166-56605 54 &7 166-71919 52 53
131-67903 42 8 164-24004 24 60 166-56605 64 68 166-71919 54 47
131-68000 42 9 164-24202 24 29 166-56704 52 63 166-71919 56 49
131-68109 4210 164-24301 24 36 166-56704 54 58 166-72016 52 49
131-68208 42 11 164-24400 24 54 166-56803 52 68 166-72016 54 43
164-00400 24 1 164-24608 24 27 166-56803 54 63 166-72016 56 45
164-01002 24 16 164-24707 24 53 166-56803 56 55 166-72107 52 40
164-01150 120 1 164-24806 24 55 166-56803 62 47 166-72107 56 69
164-01200 24 15 164-24905 24 37 166-57009 52 69 166-72206 52 43
164-01259 24 14 164-25100 24 56 166-57009 56 56 166-72206 54 52
164-01259 120 2 164-25209 24 57 166-57108 48 60 166-72206 56 39
164-01358 120 3 164-25902 38 1 166-57108 52 82 166-72206 118 31
164-01457 120 4 164-26009 38 7 166-57108 56 72 166-72305 52 44
164-01556 120 5 164-26850 38 28 166-57207 62 7 166-72305 54 73
164-01655 120 6 164-27007 38 2 166-57504 62 65 166-72305 56 40
164-01754 120 7 164-28153 34 41 166-57504 64 61 166-72305 118 32
164-02356 120 8 164-28302 40 4 166-57603 62 66 166-72503 80 11
164-02406 24 67 164-28401 34 52 166-57603 64 62 166-72602 80 12
164-02455 24 66 164-28518 24 3 166-58007 62 14 166-73014 52 83
164-02455 120 9 164-28609 24 72 166-58007 64 14 166-73014 54 33
164-02554 120 10 165-45105 52 37 166-58205 62 35 166-73303 54 18
164-02653 120 11 165-45105 54 36 166-58205 64 35 166-73303 56 22
164-02752 120 12 165-45105 56 35 166-58403 62 67 166-73410 54 12
164-02851 120 13 166-05404 68 28 166-58403 64 63 166-73600 54 17
164-02950 120 14 166-06907 16 61 166-58502 62 28 166-73600 56 27
164-03008 24 68 166-07004 16 63 166-58502 64 28 166-73709 54 20
164-04204 26 17 166-07103 16 65 166-58601 62 1 166-74103 52 34
164-06209 26 10 166-07202 16 67 166-58601 64 59 166-74103 54 74
164-06308 28 21 166-07301 16 55 166-58700 62 2 166-74103 56 32
164-06407 28 14 166-07301 118 17 166-58700 64 2 166-74103 56 74
164-06704 28 13 166-07400 16 56 166-58809 62 6 166-74210 56 18
164-06803 28 25 166-07400 118 18 166-58809 64 6 166-74400 56 17
164-06902 28 8 166-07509 16 57 166-58908 62 31 166-75308 2 22
164-09500 30 4 166-07509 118 19 166-58908 64 31 166-76009 68 62
164-09500 120 23 166-07608 16 58 166-59005 62 10 166-76009 74 50
164-09906 30 8 166-07608 118 20 166-59005 64 10 166-76009 76 1
164-09906 120 26 166-07707 16 59 166-59104 62 25 166-81405 110 47
164-10102 30 11 166-07806 16 60 166-59104 64 25 166-81801 106 70
164-10201 30 12 166-13903 62 68 166-59203 62 24 166-81801 110 52
164~10201 120 28 166-13903 64 1 166-59203 64 24 166-81801 114 70
164-10300 30 14 166-23407 106 50 166-59302 62 48 166-81900 106 68
164-10508 30 5 166-23407 114 50 166-59708 64 7 166-81900 110 51
164-10508 120 24 166-52406 50 24 166-60003 64 47 166-81900 114 68
164-10607 30 16 166-52505 50 27 166-60102 64 90 166-82106 110 61
164-10706 30 17 166-52703 50 30 166-70309 52 3 166-97203 64 83
164~-10805 30 18 166-52802 50 36 166-70309 54 10 166-97302 62 64
164-10904 30 19 166-52901 50 39 166-70309 56 I3 166-97401 62 84
164-11100 30 6 166-53008 50 45 166-70408 52 23 166-97401 64 92
164-11100 120 25 166-53107 50 16 166-70507 52 18 166-97906 106 63
164-11308 30 9 166-53206 50 17 166-70614 52 22 166-97906 114 63
164-11308 120 27 166-53305 50 23 166-70713 52 13 166-98003 106 67
164-11407 30 13 166-53503 48 33 166-71000 52 20 166-98003 114 67
164-11407 120 29 166-53602 48 36 166-71000 56 14 166-98102 110 54
164-13403 32 11 166-54006 48 41 166-71109 52 15 166-98409 50 15
164-13510 32 4 166-54204 48 13 166-71109 54 14 167-00403 78 6
164-15002 36 30 166-54907 48 10 166-71109 56 12 167-00502 78 10
164-15101 36 31 166-55003 48 15 166-71208 52 17 167-00601 78 14
164-15218 36 23 166-55201 52 8 166-71208 b4 16 167-00700 78 18
164-15515 36 28 166-55201 54 7 166-71208 56 16 167-00809 78 15
164-15705 36 35 166-55201 56 8 166-71406 52 4 167-01005 10 51
164-15804 36 33 166~55508 48 24 166-71406 54 3 167-01005 12 51

- 133-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS &3
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

SE A N RE 2 N0 & H NO S B NO
167-01005 86 22 167-78508 88 57 169-20100 20 32 185-50806 90 4
167-01005 88 50 167-78508 92 37 169-34002 26 25 185-50806 98 4
167-01005 94 22 167-78508 104 37 169-34200 14 25 185-51002 50 28
167-01005 96 - 50 167-78508 118 25 169-34507 14 35 185-51507 58 1
167-01005 102 22 168-02209 18 56 169-35504 65 15 185-51606 22 8
167-01906 52 19 168-04700 60 7 169-35504 76 8 185-51606 58 8
167-01906 54 19 168-04700 60 26 169-35504 78 21 185-55706 48 11
167-01906 56 21 168-04908 60 10 169-602056 8 15 185-55805 48 42
167-03506 66 6 168-04908 60 29 169-60205 48 17 185-55904 48 14
167-03506 124 1 168-06507 2 17 169-602056 74 32 185-56100 48 18
167-03605 66 7 168-06614 2 19 177-99305 68 2 185-56209 48 40
167-03605 124 2 168-06903 62 62 177-99305 74 2 185-56308 2 26
167-03704 66 8 168-06903 64 81 178-45009 46 27 185-58007 48 38
167-03704 124 3 168-06903 80 21 183-00707 84 2 185-58106 48 31
167-04801 84 55 168-07109 104 38 183-00707 100 2 185-58205 48 21
167-04801 88 78 168-07117 10 16 183-00806 84 3 185-58403 114 40
167-04801 92 52 .| 168-07117 12 16 183-00806 92 3 185-59005 8 37
167-04801 96 78 168-07117 84 36 183-00806 100 3 185-59005 86 21
167-04801 100 55 168-07117 88 58 183-00806 104 3 185-590056 88 41
167-04801 104 52 168-07117 92 38 183-00905 84 7 185-590056 94 21
167-04900 84 56 168-07117 96 58 183-00905 92 7 185-59005 96 41
167-04900 88 179 168-07117 100 36 183-00905 100 7 185-59005 102 21
167-04900 92 53 168-08404 2 33 183-009056 104 7 185-59302 48 16
167-04900 9 79 168-09204 10 14 183-01002 84 8 185-63908 74 39
167-04900 100 56 168-09204 84 33 183-01002 92 8 185-64005 75 7
167-04900 104 53 168-09204 96 55 183-01002 100 8 185-64104 94 10
167-04900 118 22 168-09204 100 33 183-01002 104 8 185-64203 94 2
167-04900 118 26 168-09253 118 13 183-01101 84 10 185-64302 84 18
167-05501 52 86 168-09303 12 14 183-01101 92 10 185-64302 92 18
167-05501 54 77 168-09303 88 55 183-01101 100 10 185-64302 100 18
167-05501 56 33 168-09303 92 35 183-01101 104 10 185-64302 104 18
167-05600 52 35 168-09303 104 35 183-01408 84 15 185-65101 62 85
167-05600 54 31 168-09352 118 15 183-01408 92 15 185-65101 64 88
167-05709 52 36 168-09402 10 15 183-01408 100 15 185-65150 52 27
167-05709 54 35 168-09402 84 34 183-01408 104 15 185-65259 52 26
167-05709 5 79 168-09402 96 56 183-01507 84 17 185-65358 56 24
167-05808 52 71 168-09402 100 34 183-01507 92 17 185-65457 54 25
167-05808 54 64 168-09451 118 14 183-01507 100 17 185-66604 84 14
167-05808 56 59 168-09501 12 15 183-01507 104 17 185-66604 92 14
167-17209 68 3 168-09501 88 56 183-01705 84 20 185-66604 100 14
167-20005 14 52 168-09501 92 36 183-01705 92 20 185-66604 104 14
167-21201 48 37 168-09501 104 36 183-01706 100 20 185-68006 14 33
167-22803 2 3 168-09550 118 16 183-01705 104 20 185-68204 10 10
167-22902 50 46 168-38401 6 16 183-01804 84 21 185-68204 12 10
167-23801 50 7 168-38500 2 18 183-01804 92 21 185-80605 74 12
167-24007 50 43 168-38609 2 9 183-01804 100 21 185-80704 74 23
167-24403 50 11 168-70206 2 51 183-01804 104 21 185-80803 74 22
167-24403 50 20 168-80403 2 44 183-01903 84 24 185-80902 74 18
167-24403 62 61 168-80502 2 48 183-01903 92 24 185-81009 74 29
167-24403 64 80 168-80908 2 52 183-01903 100 24 185-81108 74 33
167-24403 80 17 168-81005 2 53 183-01903 104 24 185-81306 74 37
167-24502 50 40 168-81104 2 54 183-02000 86 2 185-81900 74 41
167-24700 62 34 169-06703 16 42 183-02000 102 2 185-82205 84 67
167-24700 64 34 169-07701 8 3 183-02109 86 5 185-82205 86 31
167-25004 16 33 169-07701 82 2 183-02109 94 5 185-822056 92 58
167-25400 48 34 169-07701 90 2 183-02109 102 5 185-82205 94 30
167-25608 52 67 169-07701 98 2 183-02208 86 6 185-82205 100 67
167-25608 54 61 165-07800 14 24 183-02208 94 6 185-82205 102 31
167-25608 56 173 169-08006 16 36 183-02208 102 6 185-82205 104 58
167-25905 14 55 169-08105 8 7 183-02307 86 10 185-82809 84 11
167-27802 106 51 169-08105 82 6 183-02307 102 10 185-82809 92 11
167-27802 114 51 169-08105 90 6 183-02406 86 14 185-82809 100 11
167-28008 106 44 169-08105 98 6 183-02406 96 42 185-82809 104 11
167-28008 110 62 169-11612 18 23 183-02406 102 14 185-82908 86 30
167-28008 114 44 169-12602 20 35 183-02505 88 42 185-82908 94 29
167-28107 110 21 169-12701 20 37 183-02505 94 14 185-82908 102 30
167-28602 62 12 169-12701 80 2 183-37402 52 85 185-83005 84 61
167-28602 64 12 169-12800 20 39 183-37402 54 76 185-83005 92 59
167-66511 20 13 169-12800 80 4 183-37402 56 178 185-83005 100 61
167-66610 20 11 169-12909 20 41 183-37501 52 33 185-83005 104 59
167-78409 10 21 169-12909 80 6 183-37501 54 32 185-83807 60 3
167-78409 84 35 169-13907 2 30 183-37501 56 34 185-83807 60 13
167-78409 96 57 169-14103 2 62 183-37501 56 75 185-83807 60 22
167-78409 100 35 169-14202 2 63 185-50400 14 51 185-83906 60 17
167-78409 118 21 169-14202 108 2 185-50806 8 5 185-83906 60 30
167-78508 12 21 169-17607 66 11 185-50806 82 4 185-84003 60 18

— 134-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
BE " NO i = NO & = NO E = NO
185-84003 60 31 251-39007 24 50 252-99108 88 176 253-07109 68 1
185-84706 50 4 251-39155 38 27 252-99108 92 64 253-07208 68 11
185-85000 2 13 251-39452 38 21 252-99108 96 67 263-07307 68 17
185-85109 66 15 251-39601 30 38 252-99108 100 53 2563-07406 68 16
185-85109 110 77 251-39908 40 1 252-99108 104 64 253-07455 68 15
185-85208 14 4 251-40005 40 2 252-99207 8 14 253-07505 68 18
185-85208 48 32 251-40104 38 8 252-99306 8 11 253-07604 68 21
185-86909 62 52 251-40252 40 3 252-99405 8 1 253-07703 70 11
185-86909 64 49 251-40351 30 43 252-994056 82 1 253-07802 70 16
185-87709 48 7 251-40658 30 15 252-99405 90 1 253-07901 70 3
185-88202 60 5 251-40708 36 44 252-99405 98 1 2563-08008 70 7
185-88202 60 15 251-48008 16 39 252-99504 2 14 253-08107 70 23
185-88202 60 24 251-49808 68 44 252-99801 2 41 253-08206 70 20
185-88400 75 4 251-49808 70 12 253-00005 2 1 253-08305 70 36
185-88509 75 2 251-50103 68 40 253-00211 16 13 253-08404 70 14
185-88608 74 16 251-50509 68 48 253-00419 16 1 2563-08701 68 47
185-88806 74 17 251-50509 68 67 253-00500 16 17 253-08800 68 43
185-88905 74 24 251-50509 74 55 253-00609 16 19 253-08909 68 39
185-89101 62 81 251-50509 76 6 253-00708 16 21 2563-09006 68 6
185-89101 64 84 251-82106 106 74 253-00906 16 47 253-09105 68 8
185-89408 48 45 251-82106 112 12 253-01003 16 32 253-09204 68 37
185-90208 106 24 251-82106 114 74 253-01102 16 29 253-09402 68 34
185-90208 114 24 251-82106 116 9 253-01201 16 34 253-09600 68 29
252-55050 40 15 253-01300 16 37 253-09808 68 23

226-13400 34 28 252-97508 2 36 253-01409 16 38 253-09907 70 26
226-21056 41 15 252-97607 24 175 253-01508 16 40 253-10004 110 39
228-37504 41 21 252-97706 65 1 253-01607 16 6 2563-10103 110 1
228-37553 41 10 252-97805 65 7 253-01706 16 11 253-10202 110 5
229-30309 42 12 252-97904 65 8 253-01805 16 26 253-10301 110 15
229-30408 42 6 252-98001 65 10 253-02001 14 42 253-10400 110 56
229-30507 42 3 252-98100 8 9 253-02100 14 1 253-10509 110 57
229-30556 42 2 252-98100 96 1 253-02209 14 5 253-10608 110 59
229-30705 42 4 252-98209 8 10 253-02407 14 16 2563-10707 110 24
229-30804 42 16 252-98209 88 1 253-02506 14 20 253-10806 110 23
229-30903 42 15 252-98316 8--33 253-02605 14 . 36 253-11010 122 1
229-31000 42 14 252-98316 86 12 253-02704 14 27 253-11119 20 46
229-31109 42 13 252-98316 26 32 253-02803 14 29 253-11119 122 2
229-31307 42 7 252-98316 102 12 253-02902 14 31 253-11218 122 4
229-31406 42 5 252-98365 118 1 263-03108 14 45 253-11317 122 5
250-35957 62 75 252-98407 94 12 253-03207 14 57 253-11416 122 6
250-40957 75 12 252-98415 8 35 253-03306 14 59 253-11515 122 7
250-41054 75 13 252-98415 88 32 253-03405 14 62 253-11614 122 8
250-41153 75 14 252-98464 118 3 253-03405 16 43 253-11713 122 9
250-41401 75 15 252-98514 8 34 253-03504 14 66 253-11812 122 10
250-41500 75 16 252-98514 86 13 253-03603 14 68 253-11911 122 12
251-36011 24 6 252-98514 96 33 253-03702 14 9 253-12018 122 13
251-36102 28 3 252-98514 102 13 253-03751 14 8 253-12117 122 14
251-36201 28 5 252-98563 118 2 253-03801 14 10 253-12216 122 15
251-36409 26 24 252-98605 94 13 253-03900 22 1 253-123156 122 16
251-36607 30 1 252-98613 8 36 253-04007 18 1 253-12414 122 17
251-36706 30 20 252-98613 88 33 253-04106 18 4 253-12513 122 19
251-36805 30 2 252-98662 118 4 253-04205 18 7 253-12612 122 21
251-36904 30 7 252-98704 10 59 253-04304 18 13 253-12711 122 23
251-37001 30 10 252-98704 84 51 253-04403 18 15 253-12810 122 25
251-37100 30 3 252-98704 96 65 253-04502 18 22 253-12919 122 27
251-37100 120 22 252-98704 100 51 253-04601 18 25 253-13016 122 29
251-37209 36 41 252-98753 10 57 253-04700 18 27 253-13115 122 18
251-37308 32 1 252-98753 84 49 253-04809 18 37 263-13214 122 20
251-37407 32 8 252-98753 96 63 253-04908 20 1 253-13313 122 22
251-37506 32 5 252-98753 100 49 253-05004 20 2 263-13412 122 24
251-37605 32 16 252-98753 118 9 253-05103 18 45 253-13511 122 26
251-37704 32 17 252-98803 12 59 253-05202 18 52 253-13610 122 28
251-37803 36 3 252-98803 88 74 253-05509 18 33 253-13719 122 30
251-37902 36 6 252-98803 92 62 253-05814 66 16 253-13800 52 72
251-38009 36 1 252-98803 104 62 2563-05814 124 7 253-13818 122 31
251-38306 30 37 252-98852 12 57 2563-05905 14 80 253-13909 52 73
251-38405 34 32 252-98852 88 72 253-06002 66 2 253-13917 122 32
251-38504 34 1 252-98852 92 60 253-06101 110 4 253-14006 52 T4
251-38603 24 33 252-98852 104 60 253-06200 110 10 253-14014 122 34
251-38652 24 31 252-98852 118 11 253-06309 110 46 253-14105 52 75
251-38660 24 25 252-98902 65 11 253-06408 110 33 253-14113 122 35
251-38751 24 64 252-99108 10 61 253-06507 110 35 253-14204 52 76
251-38801 26 35 252-99108 12 61 253-06606 110 79 253-14212 122 36
251-38801 26 42 252-99108 62 173 253-06705 2 67 253-14303 52 77
251-38850 26 29 252-99108 64 73 253-06705 2 69 253-14311 122 37
251-38959 26 36 252-99108 84 53 253-06903 2 59 253-14402 52 178

- 135-




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS =5
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

i HE NO nE R N g E X i H XO
253-14410 122 38 253-22553 16 73 253-32156 10 58 253-74208 62 86
253-14519 122 39 253-22850 65 19 253-32158 84 50 2563-74208 64 41
253-14618 122 40 253-22850 78 16 253-32156 96 64 253-74307 62 87
253-14717 122 42 253-22959 48 57 253-32156 100 50 253-74307 64 40
253-14816 122 43 253-22959 65 20 253-32156 118 10 253-74406 62 89
253-14915 122 44 253-23155 22 15 253-32206 12 60 253-74406 64 44
253-15011 122 45 253-23155 58 10 253-32206 88 175 253-74505 62 88
253-15110 122 46 253-23650 48 b4 253-32206 92 63 253-745056 64 43
253-15201 56 62 253-23759 48 56 253-32206 104 63 253-74703 64 46
2563-15219 122 47 253-23858 48 56 253-32255 12 58 253-74802 64 89
253-15300 56 63 253-23957 62 63 253-32255 88 73 253-74901 2 56
253-15318 122 49 253-23957 64 58 253-32255 92 61 253-74901 118 34
253-15409 56 64 253-24054 62 74 253-32255 104 61 253-75007 66 19
2563-15417 122 51 253-24054 64 82 253-32255 118 12 253-756007 124 5
253-15508 56 65 253-24856 68 57 253-33402 110 38 253-75106 68 60
2563-15516 122 53 253-24955 62 b6 253-34806 106 40 253-75205 52 46
253-15607 56 66 253-24955 64 53 253-35803 16 77 253-75205 54 40
253-15615 122 55 253-25655 20 456 253-36306 66 18 253-75205 56 42
253-15706 56 67 253-25655 80 9 253-36306 124 8 253-75304 b2 47
2563-15714 122 57 253-25754 50 9 253-36801 84 1 263-75304 54 41
253-15805 56 68 253-25754 64 74 253-36801 100 1 253-75304 56 43
253-15813 122 59 263-25754 80 20 253-36900 92 1 253-75403 20 25
253-15904 54 65 253-26000 22 16 253-36900 104 1 253-75502 20 27
253-15912 122 48 253-26000 58 11 253-37015 2 60 253-75601 60 2
253-16001 54 66 253-26455 6 41 253-37015 118 33 253-75601 60 21
253-16019 122 50 253-28501 68 66 253-37114 2 80 2563-75700 60 12
253-16100 b4 67 253-28501 74 b4 253-37114 118 35 253-75700 60 33
2563-16118 122 52 253-28501 76 b 253-37213 66 14 253-75809 62 71
253-16209 b4 68 253-28600 106 9 253-37213 124 4 253-75858 62 69
253-16217 122 54 253-28600 114 9 253-37312 66 17 253-75858 124 9
253-16308 54 69 253-28709 106 18 253-37312 124 6 253-75908 62 72
2563-16316 122 56 253-28709 114 18 253-37411 74 b 253-75957 62 70
253-16407 54 70 253-28808 106 19 253-37411 124 13 253-76957 124 10
253-16415 122 58 253-28808 114 19 253-37510 74 6 253-76005 64 71
253-16506 54 71 253-28907 106 72 2563-37510 124 14 253-76054 64 69
2563-16514 122 60 253-28907 114 72 253-37619 74 7 253-76054 124 11
253-16605 71 1 253-29004 106 62 253-37619 124 15 253-76104 64 T2
2563-16704 110 50 253-29004 114 62 253-37908 114 85 253-76153 64 70
253-16803 18 35 253-29202 106 27 253-58359 106 49 253-76153 124 12
253-16902 70 13 253-29202 114 27 253-58359 110 76 253-76609 2 57
253-17017 122 3 253-29400 106 38 253-58359 114 49 253-76708 2 b8
253-17116 122 33 253-29400 114 38 253-58458 65 18 253-76708 110 84
253-17215 122 11 253-29509 1060 1 253-58458 74 49 253-76708 114 89
263-17314 122 41 253-29509 114 1 253-58458 78 17 253-76807 108 1
253-18403 6 24 253-29608 106 5 253-58557 72 2 253-77003 68 31
253-18502 6 18 253-29608 114 5 253-59159 50 56 253-77102 68 61
253-18601 6 3 253-29707 74 1 253-592568 50 57 253-77201 4 16
253-18809 16 16 253-29806 74 3 253-59357 50 58 253-77300 10 17
253-19708 65 9 253-29905 74 4 253-59456 50 59 253-77300 1217
253-19906 48 9 253-30002 74 40 253-59555 62 59 253-77300 84 9
253-20003 74 156 253-30408 74 8 253-59565 64 56 253-77300 88 38
253-20102 16 5 253-30507 7% 1 253-59654 62 58 253-77300 92 9
253-20201 106 83 253-30606 75 10 253-59654 64 55 253-77300 96 38
253-20201 112 18 253-30705 112 1 253-59753 62 57 253-77300 100 9
253-20201 114 83 253-30804 112 5 253-59753 64 54 253-77300 104 9
253-20201 116 18 253-30903 106 75 253-59852 68 56 253-77409 52 87
253-20300 106 31 253-30903 112 9 253-607561 4 1 253-77409 54 80
253-20300 114 31 253-30903 114 75 253-63003 6 8 253-77409 56 76
253-20508 106 14 253-30903 116 10 253-63052 6 1 253-77508 66 20
253-20508 114 14 253-31000 106 82 253-63102 6 2 253-77607 62 36
253-20607 110 42 253-31000 112 17 253-63201 6 17 2563-77706 62 18
253-20706 18 32 253-31000 114 82 253-63300 6 20 253-77805 62 39
253-20805 14 54 253-31000 116 17 253-63409 6 32 253-77904 62 16
253-20904 2 39 253-31109 106 43 253-63508 6 36 254-01001 62 40
253-21001 65 13 253-31109 114 43 253-64209 4 13 254-01001 64 39
253-21100 18 19 253-31208 116 1 253-69562 52 1 254-01100 62 15
253-21209 70 15 253-31307 116 5 253-69661 52 2 254-01100 64 15
2563-21308 18 30 253-31406 2 2 253-69760 54 1 254-01209 64 36
253-21407 18 16 253-31604 106 21 253-69869 ‘b4 2 254-01308 64 18
253-21506 20 31 253-31604 114 21 253-69968 56 1 254-01407 64 38
253-21605 16 12 253-31703 106 20 253-70065 56 2 254-01506 64 16
253-22157 18 60 253-31703 114 20 253-70107 20 29 254-01704 2 55
263-22157 48 58 253-32107 10 60 253-70206 20 30 254-04203 20 48
253-22256 16 70 253-32107 84 52 253-74000 62 37 254-10408 2 61
253-22355 16 71 253-32107 96 66 253-74109 62 46 254-438056 36 34
253-22454 16 72 253-32107 100 52 253-74109 64 45 254-46808 36 13

- 136-




NUMERICAL

INDEX OF PARTS EzE]

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

ki B __NO & H N ik H N BE H__NO
254-50800 24 40

- 137-



JUKI CORPORATION

Copyright (€) 1999 JUKI CORP.
FEOAS R TER, HET5Z &
EEELET, :

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI B

BELKRED, SHERE
To order or for further
information,

please contact :

HIDNA=Y YR MNIERHROEHFERCETT2EMRHY £7,

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.

HIDNR—Y YR ML 199904568 RENHREKTEL LELEDTT,
* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of June 1999,

P Ve Vs Yoo T o W = Y NPUOH

N



